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PART 1-EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 INTRODUCTION 
 

The first Performance Management and Development System Policy Framework was adopted by the Setsoto Local 
Municipality in May 2005. The framework was reviewed and amended during 2012/2013 financial year to align with the 
best practice guidelines suggested by the Department of Corporative Governance and Traditional Affairs. The framework 
was again reviewed in May 2016 to address the Auditor General finding that the municipality did not have documented 
and approved internal policies and procedures to address the process of collection, recording, processing, monitoring and 
reporting of performance information.  
 
The reviewed Performance Management and Development System Framework and Policy has been enhanced to include 
the National Treasury Communications Directive: Framework for Managing Programme Performance Information. The 
Local Government Regulations on the appointment and Conditions of Employment of Senior Managers-Regulation 21 of 
17 January 2014-were also included in the reviewed framework since it was promulgated after the adoption of the 
previous Performance Management and Development Policy Framework.  
 
The most recent Performance Management and Development System Policy Framework review was on 09 June 2022, 
which is aligned to the Municipal Staff Regulations of 2021. On 1 July 2019 the Department of Cooperative Governance 
and Traditional Affairs issued a revised draft set of indicators with technical indicator descriptions for secondary cities and 
district municipalities. The draft set of indicators were developed with respect to the provisions of Section 43 of the 
Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000, which provides for the Minister, after consultation with Member of the Executive 
Councils for local government and organised local government representing local government nationally, to prescribe and 
regulate key performance indicators to local government. 
 
The draft indicators for secondary cities and district municipalities were developed through the course of engagements 
with provincial planning, monitoring and evaluation stakeholders on the 21 February 2019, and representatives of district 
municipalities and secondary cities whereby Setsoto Local Municipality participated on the 14 March 2019, convened by 
the Department of Cooperative Governance.  
 
The submissions made via these forums have been considered as formative input to the indicators and are considered 
part of the process of intended reform of the Local Government: Municipal Planning and Performance Management 
Regulations of 2001. The document begins by setting out a summary of the proposed indicators for secondary cities and 
districts differentiated for the respective categories of municipality respectively.  
 
The indicators have used Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 of 2003, Circular No. 88 as their point of departure and 
have been crafted so that they reflect the differential allocation of powers and functions between the two categories of 
municipalities. The indicators have been organised in terms of the Back-to-Basics Principles and are informed by reporting 
reforms initiated with metropolitan municipalities and formalised in Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 of 2003, 
Circular No. 88.  
 
Technical indicator description for each of the proposed indicators were provided in draft format and municipalities 
requested to comment on it. It was imperative for Setsoto Local Municipality to prepare for readiness of implementation 
of the performance indicators together with Technical Indicator Descriptions for secondary cities until such stage that the 
Regulations are formalised.  
 
The Organisational Performance Management and Development System Scorecard-Top Layer service delivery targets of 
the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan was subsequently restructured from 2019/2020 financial year in line 
with the new format by the Department of Cooperative Governance and aligned to the Back-to-Basics Pillars. Technical 
Indicator Descriptions were developed for the Top Layer Service Delivery Targets on basic serve delivery in the Service 
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Delivery Budget Implementation Plan and adopted by Council on 31 May 2020 as Phase One of the implementation 
process with the following objectives: 
 

• to describe the purpose of each indicator, the collection, calculation and interpretation of data;  

• to indicate systems used to generate performance information to report on performance indicators;  

• to institute a common understanding on the procedures that must be followed to record, collect, collate, verify 
and report on the actual performance on predetermined objectives outlined in the Top Layer Service Delivery 
and Budget Implementation Plan;  

• to indicate the responsibilities at all organisational levels from the level where the performance information 
originates, up to the point where it is recorded in the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan quarterly 
performance reports and finally in the annual performance report;  

• to ensure an audit trail; and  

• to facilitate effective monitoring and evaluation  
 

The Organisational Performance Management and Development System function of Setsoto Local Municipality is delivered 
by an internal Performance Management and Development System Section within the Office of the Municipal Manager 
under the authority of the Head: Integrated Development Planning and Performance Management and Development 
System. The Performance Management and Development System Section consists of three permanent employees, i.e., 
one post of Head: Performance Management and Development System, one post of Performance Management and 
Development System Officer and one post of Performance and Development System Clerk. The Officer’s position is vacant 
but filled on an acting basis. 

 
1.2 LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 40 of the Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000, states that municipalities must establish mechanisms to monitor and 
review its Performance Management and Development System so as to measure, monitor, review, evaluate and improve 
performance at organisational, departmental and employee levels. 
 
Section 34 of the Municipal Systems Act, 32of 2000, furthermore points out that the integrated development plan has to 
be reviewed on an annual basis and during the integrated development plan review process the key performance areas, 
key performance indicators and performance targets be reviewed and this review will form the basis for the review of the 
organisational performance management and development and performance contracts of senior managers. 
 
The Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations of 2001 stipulates that a: 
 
“municipality’s performance management system entails a framework that describes and represents how the 
municipality’s cycle and processes of performance planning, monitoring, measurement, review, reporting and 
improvement will be conducted, organised and managed, including determining the roles of the different role-players”-
Chapter 3, Section 7, Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations, 2001.  
 
Section 46 of the Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000, inter alia stipulates the following: -  
 
"Annual reports  
 
46. (1) A municipality must prepare for each financial year an annual report consisting of –  
 

(a) a performance report reflecting;  
 

i) the municipality’s, and any service provider’s, performance during that financial year, also in comparison with 
targets of and with performance in the previous financial year; 
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ii) the development and service delivery priorities and the performance targets set by the municipality for the 
following financial year;  

iii) measures that were or are to be taken to improve performance;” 
 
Section 32 of the Municipal Staff Regulations of 2021, furthermore, states that: 

“Application 
 
Section 32: - 

(2) The performance management and development system must be collaborative, transparent, and fair. 
(3) a municipality shall apply the performance management and development system in a consultative, supportive, and 

non-discriminatory manner to enhance organisational efficiency, effectiveness, and accountability. 
(4) the performance management and development system must be underpinned by open, constructive, and on-going 

communication between the supervisor and the staff member. 
(5) the performance management and development system must, where reasonably practical, link to- 
 

a) The municipality’s strategic objectives, integrated development plan and the Service Delivery and Budget 
Implementation Plan of the relevant municipal department; and 

b) The senior manager’s performance plan and the performance plans of the staff members within that senior 
manager’s department. 
 

(6) the performance management and development system must be developmental, while allowing for- 
 
a) An effective response and relevant measures to manage substandard performance; and 
b) Recognition and reinforcement of fully effective performance, performance significantly above expectation and 

outstanding performance 

(7) the performance management and development system must be integrated with other human resource policies and 
practices contemplated in section 67 of the Act as well as any other organisational development initiatives of the 
municipality”. 

 

1.3 ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PROCESS 
 
The legislative framework as set out above provides for performance management and development system at various 
levels in a municipality including organisational-sometimes also referred to as municipal, corporate or strategic level, 
operational-also referred to as services, departmental or division and/or section and or team level and lastly, at individual 
level as. These levels are however integrated and interdependent on each other. 
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The process of managing performance at organisational level in the municipality involves the stages as set out in the 
following diagram: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Key performance indicators have been refined in support of the municipality’s development priorities and objectives as 

set out in the revised Integrated Development Plan aligned with the revised municipal staff establishment for the five-year 

Integrated Development Plan period to ensure consistency in measuring and reporting on long term strategies and 

projects. 

 

Integrated Development 
Plan 

Organisational 
Performance  and 

Development System 

Organisational Level 

Service Delivery and Budget 
Implementation Plan 

Operational 
Performance  and 

Development System 

Individual Performance 
and Development System 

Integrated Development 
Plan, Service Delivery and 
Budget Implementation 
Plan, Key Performance 

Areas, and Job Descriptions 
Individual Level 

Oversight 

O
versigh

t 

O
versigh

t 

Oversight 

Organisational Performance 
and Development System 

1. Planning 

2. Monitoring 

3. Measurement 

4. Analysis 

5. Reporting 

6. Review 

Strategic Level 



Page 8 of 219 
 

1.4 AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

The Audit and Performance Audit Committee has been established since 2004 in terms of Section 14(2)(a) of the Local 
Government: Municipal Planning and Performance Regulations of 2001and membership changed overtime. The current 
Audit and Performance Audit Committee was appointed on the 13 October 2022 for a period of five years until 12 October 
2027. Below are the previous and current members of the Audit and Performance Audit Committee: 

 

Initials and Surname Designation 

Mrs S J Masite Chairperson 

Mr L S Mofokeng Ordinary Member 

Ms F M N Kobo Ordinary Member 

Mrs M Ramutsheli Ordinary Member 

Ms T Monare Ordinary Member 

 
The Audit and Performance Audit Committee is meeting on a quarterly basis during each financial year as follows: 
 

Meeting Scheduled as per Year Plan 2023/2024 Meetings Held 

19 July 2023 19 July 2023 

25 August 2023 25 August 2023 

13 October 2023 17 October 2023 

 26 September 2023 

20 November 2023 28 November 2023 

22 January 2024 22 January 2024 

19 February 2024 19 February 2024 

18 April 2024 18 April 2024 

14 May 2024 14 May 2024 
 
The Draft Annual Performance Report is submitted to the Audit and Performance Audit Committee on the 17 July 2024 
and to Mayoral Committee on the 16 July 2024 and Council on the 29 August 2024 to note and consider the annual 
performance achievements reported in the Organisational Performance Management and Development Systems 
Scorecard-Top-layer Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan for the completed 2023/2024 financial year.  
 

1.4.1 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION PANELS 
 

Performance Assessment Panels for the assessment of Section 57 employees were established as follows:  
 
A) For purposes of evaluating the annual performance of the Municipal Manager (section 54A), an Evaluation Panel  
     Constituting of the following persons was established: 
 

(i) Executive Mayor or Mayor;  
(ii) Chairperson of the Audit and Performance Audit Committee;  
(iii) Member of the Mayoral Committee;  
(iv) Mayor and/or Municipal Manager from another municipality; and  
(v) Member of a Ward Committee as nominated by the Executive Mayor.” 

 
B) For purposes of evaluating the annual performance of managers directly accountable to the Municipal Manager- 
     Section 56 managers, an Evaluation Panel constituted of the following persons was established:  
 

(i) Municipal Manager;  
(ii) Chairperson of the Audit and Performance Audit Committee;  
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(iii) Member of the Mayoral Committee; and  
(iv) Municipal Manager from another municipality.” 

 
Performance Evaluation sessions are supposed to be conducted quarterly. The first and the third quarter assessment are 
informal assessments. Formal assessments are conducted for the mid-year and full year. The final and formal performance 
evaluation sessions of the Municipal Manager and Managers Directly accountable to the Municipal Manager covering the 
2023/2024 financial year will be performed once the auditing of the Annual Financial Statements and the Predetermined 
Objectives has been finalised by the Auditor General. The final performance evaluation will commence once the Annual 
Report 2023/2024 has been adopted by the Council for consideration of possible performance bonuses in terms of the 
Regulations. 

 

1.4.2 AUDITING OF PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 
 

The Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 of 2003 and the Municipal Planning and Performance Management 
Regulations of 2001, require that the municipal council establish an audit committee consisting of a minimum of three 
members, where most members are not employees of the municipality. No councillor may be a member of an audit 
committee.  
 
Council shall also appoint a chairperson who is not an employee. The Regulations give municipalities the option to establish 
a separate performance audit committee whereas the Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 of 2003, provides for a 
single audit committee as further being recommended by National Treasury in terms of their Municipal Finance 
Management Act, 56 of 2003, Circular 65 of November 2012.  
 
The municipal council has however taken a decision to continue with a combined Audit and Performance Audit Committee. 
The Audit and Performance Audit Committee relies on the work done by Internal Audit Unit and the Performance 
Management and Development Systems Section in terms of the Audit Committee Charter and receives and considers 
reports and minutes of meetings presented to it by these unit and section at its scheduled meetings.  
 
In carrying out its mandate, the Audit and Performance Audit Committee have a good understanding of the strategic goals 
of the municipality, strategic focus areas as outlined in the Integrated Development Plan and the Service Delivery Budget 
Implementation Plan and should perform the following functions:  

 

• Review and comment on compliance with statutory requirements and performance management best 
practices and standards.  

• Review and comment on the alignment of the Integrated Development Plan, the Budget, Service Delivery and 
Budget Implementation Plan and performance agreements.  

• Review and comment on relevance of indicators to ensure they are measurable and relate to services 
performed by the Municipality.  

• Review compliance with in-year reporting requirements.  

• Review the quarterly performance reports submitted by internal audit.  

• Review and comment on the municipality’s annual reports within the stipulated timeframes. 

• Review and comment on the municipality's performance management system and make recommendations for 
its improvement at least twice a year.  

 
Quarterly during a financial year submit an audit report to the municipal council concerned. In reviewing the municipality’s 
performance management and development system the Audit and Performance Audit Committee focus on economy, 
efficiency, effectiveness and impact in so far as the key performance indicators and performance targets set by the 
municipality are concerned.  

 
The Internal Audit function within the municipality is co-ordinated and managed by an Internal Audit Executive within the 
office of the Municipal Manager. As part of their scope, auditing of the Performance Management and Development 
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System and Predetermined Objectives are performed and reported on for each quarter in terms of the following internal 
audit plan. 
 

Quarter Audit Project Focus Area 

Quarter 1 Review Performance Information • Consistency in reporting 

• Measurability and reliability 

• Performance reports review 

• Performance score verification 

• Compliance with relevant laws and regulations 

Quarter 2 Review Performance Information • Consistency in reporting 

• Measurability and reliability 

• Performance reports review 

• Performance score verification 

• Compliance with relevant laws and regulations  

Quarter 3 Review Performance Information • Consistency in reporting 

• Measurability and reliability 

• Performance reports review 

• Performance score verification 

• Compliance with relevant laws and regulations 

Quarter 4 Review Performance Information • Consistency in reporting 

• Measurability and reliability 

• Performance reports review 

• Performance score verification 

• Compliance with relevant laws and regulations 

 
The Auditor General will audit the information submitted in this report, together with all achievements reported in the 
Organisational Performance Management and Development System Scorecard-Top layer of the Service Delivery Budget 
Implementation Plan and the findings in their management letter will be included in the Final 2023/2024 Annual Report. 
The information reported therefore will be validated for relevance, reliability, completeness, accuracy and correctness by 
the Internal Auditors as well as the Auditor General. 

 

1.5 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 
 

The municipality was facing challenges regarding water leakages, sewer spillages and road and stormwater. The 
municipality has developed a system through a Rapid Response Team to address some of these challenges during the year 
under review. 
 
The municipality will be initiating a supply chain management process to appoint a service provider in the second quarter 
of the financial year to conduct the 2023/2024 Customer Satisfaction Survey and Electronic Performance Management 
and Development System. The comprehensive analysis feedback report will be reported to council on the 31 March 2025, 
once the service provider has delivered in terms of the service level agreement that would be signed. 

 

1.6 ANNUAL ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 
 

The legislative framework as set out above provides for performance management and development system at various 
levels in a municipality including organisational level, operational level and lastly at individual level. These levels are 
however integrated and interdependent on each other. 
 
Measurable performance targets regarding each of these development priorities and objectives were established and are 
reflected in the 2023/2024 Organisational Performance Management and System Scorecard-Top-Layer Service Delivery 
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and Budget Implementation Plan. A process to ensure regular reporting is in place and gets reported quarterly to the 
council through the Audit and Performance Audit Committee and the Executive Mayor.  
 
Individual performance agreements and performance plans were prepared in line with the provisions prescribed in the 
Performance Regulations, Notice 805, published on 01 August 2006 in the official gazette, and signed by the Municipal 
Manager, all Directors, and Middle Managers. These agreements are fully implemented and aligned with the Service 
Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan as required in terms of the Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 of 2003. 
 
Performance monitoring underpins the municipality’s Integrated Development Plan in terms of reviewing progress 
regularly in achieving the priorities and delivering value for money services. Early investigation into variances enables 
remedial action taken where appropriate.  
 
The Organisational Performance Management and Development System Scorecard-Top-Layer of the Service Delivery 
Budget Implementation Plan has been developed in complying with stipulations in terms of Section 41 of the Municipal 
Systems Act, 32 of 2000, and has been included as an annexure to the municipal Integrated Development Plan review on 
approved on 24 May 2024. 
 
The Top-Layer service delivery targets of the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan included in the Draft Annual 
Performance Report is therefore the monitoring and reporting mechanism on measurable performance targets detailing 
developmental priorities and objectives as set out in the municipality’s Integrated Development Plan.  
 
The Top-Layer basic service delivery targets of Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan is reporting the 
achievements of the municipality on a strategic level which is in line with strategic key performance areas directly aligned 
to the six national key performance areas. The Annual Performance Report highlights the key performance measures 
included in the Integrated Development Plan review for the 2023/2024 financial year in the newly adopted format. 
 
These priority measures constitute the Organisational Performance and Development System Scorecard-Top-Layer of the 
Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan on basic service delivery targets for 2023/2024 financial year. The annual 
performance reporting on the 2023/2024 financial year has been completed and presented in the Top-Layer of Service 
Delivery Targets set in the Service Delivery Budget Implementation Plan in a table format. 
 
The Top-Layer Service Delivery Budget Implementation Plan consolidated service delivery targets as contemplated in 
National Treasury Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 of 2003, Circular 13 guide has been included following the 
review from the Auditor General since the 2020/2021 financial year auditing process. Technical Indicator Descriptions 
were developed for the Top-Layer service delivery targets of the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan for the 
2023/2024 financial year and enhanced at mid-year and approved by council on 28 February 2024 as part of the continued 
implementation process.  
 
The Annual Performance Report Top-Layer of Service Delivery Targets set in the Service Delivery Budget Implementation 
Plan should be read in conjunction with the Setsoto Local Municipality Annual Report, including the Annual Financial 
Statements as well as Auditor General Report on the Annual Financial Statements and Performance on Predetermined 
Objectives Information for the 2023/2024 financial year.   
 

1.7 ANALYSIS OF REPORTED ACHIEVEMENTS  
 
On 30 June 2024, 84% of organisational performance targets-Top Layer of Service Delivery Targets set in Service Delivery 
Budget Implementation Plan for 2023/2024, have been met and 29% exceeded the annual target, reflecting an 
improvement when compared with the 2022/2023 financial year were 64.61% of the targets were met.   
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Organisational Performance 
 

 

Year on Year Achievement Analysis 
 

 

There has been a steady increase in the performance of the municipality year-on-year comparative analysis. The previous 
year’s performance was at 64.61% and for the year under review performance is at 84%. This could be attributed to 
measures put in place to address internal and external audit queries. 
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Areas for improvement are reflected in the relevant column directly in the Organisational Performance and Development 
System Scorecard for 2023/2024 -Top Layer of Service Delivery Targets set in the Service Delivery Budget Implementation 
Plan. Accountable managers have provided commentary to put performance into context and identified actions that they 
are taking to address instances where under performance is reported.  
 
The traffic light system used to report performance is as follow:  
 

• Red-Key Performance Indicators which were not met for the period under review, 0%<=Actual/Target=75% 

• Orange-Key Performance Indicators that were almost met, 76% <=Actual/Target=99% 

• Green-Key Performance Indicators where targets are achieved, Actual/Target=100% 

• Gold-Key Performance Indicators that are well met-over achieved, 101%<=Actual/Target=150% 

• Sky Blue-Key Performance Indicators that are extremely met-over achievement, 151%<=Actual/Target 
 

In relation to the 2023/2024 year-end performance results, the results are analysed as follows:  

• 84% of targets have been achieved within 100% or exceed against the 2023/2024 annual targets set, reflecting 
a increase when compared to the 2022/2023 financial year were 64.61% of targets were achieved within 100% 
or exceeded  

• 10% of 2023/2024 annual targets were within the 99%, reflecting an increase on performance when compared 
to the 2022/2023 financial year were 31.39% of targets which were within 99% 
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2.1 REVENUE BY SOURCE 
 
The total revenue received by source for the financial year amount to R 704 551 000.00 against the approved budget of                     
R 658 865 000.00 and adjusted budget of R 693 753 000.00 excluding capital transfers. This represents 102% of the 
adjusted budget and 100 % revenue for the Annual. 

 

 
 

2.2 OPERATING EXPENDITURE BY TYPE 
 

Operating expenditure amounted to R 821 385 000.00 for the financial year against the approved budget of                                               
R 658 500 000.00 and the adjusted budget of R 835 043 000.00. This represents 125% of the approved budget and 98% of 
the adjusted operating expenditure budget. 
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2.3 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
 

Capital expenditure for the financial year amounted to R 198 268 000.00 against the approved budget of R 234 993 000.00 
and adjusted budget of R 203 516 000.00. This represents 97% of the adjusted capital expenditure budget. 
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2.4 IN-YEAR BUDGET STATEMENTS 
 

2.4.1 TABLE C1-MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT SUMMARY 
 

Free State: Setsoto (FS191) - Table C1 Monthly Budget Summary for period ending (M12) 30 June 2024 

Description 2022/23 Budget year 2023/24 

R thousands Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

M12 June 
Actual 

YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD 
Variance 

YTD 
variance % 

Full Year 
Forecast 

Financial Performance 

Property rates            68 402    76 749      81 749         6 106        82 108           81 749            359           0,44                81 749  

Service charges          256 570  273 868   279 345        27 131     291 445         279 345        12 100            4,33              279 345  

Investment revenue              9 597      3 500      10 909            650        12 155            10 909          1 246         11,43                10 909  

Transfer and subsidies - 
Operational 

            239 156        255 437           255 457         1 606      255 844          255 457              387           0,15              255 457  

Other own revenue           64 467    49 012     66 294          5 150        62 999           66 294        (3 295)       (4,97)                66 294  

Total Revenue (excluding 
capital transfers and 
contributions) 

       638 192  658 565    693 753        40 643      704 551         693 753        10 797           1,56              693 753  

Employee costs          220 238  235 003   238 875       19 735      238 072          238 875           (802)       (0,34)              238 875  

Remuneration of councillors            14 072    14 641      15 491         1 169        14 864            15 491          (626)       (4,04)                15 491  

Depreciation and amortisation          208 381  110 734   170 631        14 140      169 013          170 631        (1 619)       (0,95)              170 631  

Finance charges              3 397      2 502        1 349   48             122              1 349       (1 226)     (90,94)                  1 349  

Inventory consumed and bulk 
purchases 

         100 140  147 105    146 942        30 479     134 949          146 942      (11 993)        (8,16)              146 942  

Transfers and subsidies            42 271    38 952      30 609         3 811        34 280            30 609        3 670         11,99                30 609  

Other expenditure         185 653  109 563    231 146        96 905      230 635         231 146          (511)       (0,22)              231 146  

Total Expenditure          774 153  658 500    835 043     166 288      821 936          835 043      (13 107)       (1,57)              835 043  

Surplus/(Deficit)        (135 961)          66  (141 290) (125 645)  (117 385)     (141 290)      23 904        (16,92)          (141 290) 

Transfers and subsidies - 
capital (monetary allocations) 

         208 904  220 198    220 198  134 680      183 136              220 
198  

    (37 062)       (16,83)              220 198  

Transfers and subsidies - 
capital (in-kind) 

                   69              -                  -               -                    -                       -                    -                     -                         -    

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital 
transfers & contributions 

            73 011  220 264      78 908      9 035        65 751            78 908      (13 158)       (16,67)                78 908  

Share of Surplus/Deficit 
attributable to Associate 

                     -            65            50            5               70                  50               20          39,25                      50  

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year            73 011  220 329     78 958      9 041        65 820           78 958      (13 138)       (16,64)                78 958  

Capital expenditure & funds sources  

Capital expenditure          345 687  231 218    203 516    19 790      198 268          203 516        (5 248)         (2,58)              203 516  

Transfers recognised - capital          300 259  220 198    179 221    18 137      191 125          179 221        11 904             6,64              179 221  

Borrowing              4 444    11 000      16 033      1 048         3 210           16 033      (12 823)       (79,98)                16 033  

Internally generated funds                 218              -         8 249        (75)            469             8 249        (7 780)       (94,32)                  8 249  

Total sources of capital funds          304 922  231 198   203 503    19 110     194 803         203 503        (8 700)          (4,28)              203 503  

Financial position 

Total current assets             523 347        804 582           704 629  (91 242)    597 173         704 629    (107 455)     (15,25)              704 629  

Total non-current assets           2 526 685     2 681 997   2 594 398     5 890   2 556 900       2 594 398      (37 498)       (1,45)          2 594 398  

Total current liabilities             214 010        502 249          456 068  (93 771)    250 844         456 068    (205 224)      (45,00)              456 068  

Total non-current liabilities               96 106        103 189           103 189      (421)      95 286         103 189       (7 903)        (7,66)              103 189  

Community wealth/Equity          2 739 916  2 881 140      2 739 770     8 842   2 832 930      2 739 770       93 160           3,40          2 739 770  

Cash flows 

Net cash from (used) 
operating 

         573 755  (154 634)   296 361          (219)     387 779         296 361       91 418          30,85              296 361  

Net cash from (used) investing        (206 688)             -      (11 000)      (7 858)  (212 130)        (11 000)   (201 130)    1 828,45            (11 000) 

Net cash from (used) financing                      -    (11 000)               -                    -                    -                       -                    -                   -                         -    

Cash/cash equivalents at the 
year end 

         460 265  (72 437)  378 559         241 
857  

    241 857         378 559    (136 702)     (36,11)              378 559  

Collection Rate              58,17     10,38        85,75     36,33         43,75              85,75                  -                    -                    85,75  

Property rates            159,08     31,08      100,00     70,44          72,49           100,00                  -                -                  100,00  

Service charges            44,55        6,22     102,01     35,69          46,17           102,01                  -                    -                  102,01  

Service charges - electricity 
revenue 

           109,62    (62,62)      101,83   86,24       111,01           101,83                 -                   -                  101,83  

Service charges - water 
revenue 

              20,69     63,87     102,85     10,31          19,67          102,85                 -                   -                  102,85  

Service charges - sanitation 
revenue 

               0,16      59,31     103,73       0,22           0,14           103,73                  -                    -                  103,73  

Service charges - refuse 
revenue 

               0,01     31,01     100,00              -                    -              100,00                  -                    -                  100,00  

Interest earned - outstanding 
debtors 

                     -               -                  -               -                    -                       -                    -                   -                         -    
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2.4.2 TABLE C2 MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT-FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE-FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION 
 

Free State: Setsoto (FS191) - Table C2 Monthly Budgeted Financial Performance by Functional Classification for period ending (M12) 30 June 2024 

Description Ref 2022/23 Budget year 2023/24 

R thousands 
 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original Budget Adjusted Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Variance YTD variance % Full Year 
Forecast 

Revenue - Functional 

Municipal governance and 
administration   

        157 142          132 436          161 023          191 302          161 023            30 279               18,80          161 023  

Executive and council              23 066               7 762               7 740             33 615              7 740             25 875            334,30               7 740  

Finance and administration           134 076          124 674          153 283          157 687          153 283               4 404                 2,87          153 283  

Internal audit                   

Community and public safety                2 457                  880               1 771               1 584              1 771               (187)          (10,57)               1 771  

Community and social 
services   

             1 006                  780               1 151              1 025               1 151               (126)           (10,95)               1 151  

Sport and recreation                     16                    15                    38                    30                    38                    (7)           (19,56)                    38  

Public safety                   776                   80                  386                  274                  386               (112)          (29,10)                  386  

Housing                   660                      5                  195                 254                 195                   59               30,06                  195  

Health                   

Economic and environmental 
services   

        185 308          209 881          210 004         168 836          210 004          (41 168)          (19,60)          210 004  

Planning and development           130 490          150 006          150 126          115 090         150 126          (35 036)          (23,34)          150 126  

Road transport             54 818             59 875             59 878             53 746            59 878            (6 132)           (10,24)            59 878  

Environmental protection                   

Trading services           502 258          535 567         541 153          525 965          541 153          (15 189)             (2,81)          541 153  

Energy sources           127 067          147 264          149 489          137 682          149 489          (11 808)             (7,90)          149 489  

Water management          200 961          199 290          200 732          207 544          200 732               6 812                 3,39          200 732  

Waste water management    85 723            98 759             99 594             93 348             99 594            (6 246)             (6,27)             99 594  

Waste management   88 507             90 253             91 339             87 391            91 339            (3 947)             (4,32)             91 339  

Other 4                 

Total Revenue - Functional 
2 

847 165          878 763          913 951          887 686          913 951          (26 265)             (2,87)          913 951  

Expenditure - Functional 

Municipal governance and 
administration   

218 510          185 943          191 432          201 058          191 432              9 625                5,03          191 432  

Executive and council   76 973             62 168            66 638             66 122             66 638               (515)             (0,77)             66 638  

Finance and administration   137 219          119 562          120 297          130 303          120 297             10 006                8,32          120 297  

Internal audit   4 318               4 213               4 497               4 632               4 497                  135                 3,00               4 497  

Community and public safety       68 258  58 422  58 062  60 941  58 062  2 879  4,96  58 062  

Community and social 
services   

30 236  20 135  19 058  22 156  19 058  3 098  16,26  19 058  

Sport and recreation   11 248  9 872  12 187  11 935  12 187   (251)  (2,06)  12 187  

Public safety   9 391             11 172  9 515  9 115  9 515   (401)  (4,21)  9 515  

Housing   17 384            17 243             17 303             17 735            17 303                 433                2,50            17 303  

Health                   

Economic and environmental 
services   

119 876          100 636          150 159          116 983          150 159          (33 176)          (22,09)          150 159  

Planning and development   8 082             10 744               8 478               7 887              8 478               (591)             (6,97)              8 478  

Road transport   111 794            89 891         141 681          109 096         141 681          (32 585)          (23,00)         141 681  

Environmental protection                   

Trading services          367 509          313 499          435 390          442 954          435 390              7 564                1,74          435 390  

Energy sources          112 727          138 279          141 964          129 147          141 964          (12 817)             (9,03)          141 964  

Water management          133 531             86 133         137 992          185 702          137 992            47 710               34,57          137 992  

Waste water management             71 242            48 163         104 450             65 700          104 450          (38 750)           (37,10)          104 450  

Waste management              50 008            40 925            50 984            62 405            50 984             11 421              22,40            50 984  

Other 4             
 

  

Total Expenditure - 
Functional 3 

        774 153          658 500        835 043          821 936          835 043          (13 107)    (1,57)          835 043  

              73 011          220 264            78 908            65 751            78 908          (13 158)          (16,67)            78 908  

 

2.4.3 TABLE C3 MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT-FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE-REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE BY 
MUNICIPAL VOTE 

 
FS191 Setsoto - Table C3 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal vote) - M12 June 

Vote Description 
  

2022/2023 Budget Year 2023/2024 

 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year Forecast 

R thousands 
 

Revenue by Vote 

Vote 1 - Executive and Council 8 390 7 762 7 740 28 33,601 7,740 25 861 7,740 

Vote 2 - Municipal Manager 14 703 6 126 14 104 126 (22) 126 

Vote 3 - Finance 136 302 123 033 151,247 12 374 155 280 151 247 4 033 151 247 

Vote 4 - Administration and Support 931 400 309 361 664 309 355 309 

Vote 5 - Development Planning Social Security 92 240 92 369 94 641 4,810 90 464 94 641 (4 177) 94 641 

Vote 6 - Technical Services 593 824 655 193 659 888 157,736 607 574 659,888 (52 314) 659 888 

Total Revenue by Vote 846 390 878 763 913 951 75,323 887 687 913 951 (26 264) 913 951 

Vote 1 - Executive and Council 69 051 54614 58 687 4 942 57 910 58 687 (777) 58 687 

Vote 2 - Municipal Manager 19 938 21 803 21 818 1 503 20 924 21 818 (894) 21 818 

Vote 3 - Finance 64 994 56 543 56 423 4 435 59 326 56 423 2 903 56 423 

Vote 4 - Administration and Support 32 473 40 057 38 377 3 037 33 815 38 377 ( ,562) 38 377 

Vote 5 - Development Planning Social Security 126 836 99 504 110 318 31 989 136 531 110 318 26 213 110 318 

Vote 6 - Technical Services 446 609 388 999 549 372 120 375 513 360 549 372 (36 012) 549 372 

Total Expenditure by Vote 759 901 661 520 834 995 166 281 821 866 834 995 (13 129) 834 995 

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 86 489 217 243 78 956 9 042 65 821 78 956 (13 135) 78 956 
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2.4.4 TABLE C4-MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT-FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE-EXPENDITURE 
 

 
 
2.5 REVENUE BY SOURCE 
 

2.5.1 PROPERTY RATES 
 

Billing on property rates is done during the first quarter of the financial year. Revenue recognised for property rates for 
the period ending 30 June 2024 amounted to R 82 108 000.00. This is 100% revenue generated for this source, and 100% 
of the anticipated revenue for the period under review. 

 

2.5.2 SERVICE CHARGES 
 

Revenue from service charges amount to R 238 297 000.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against approved budget 
of R 279 549 000.00, this represents 85% of the revenue budget for this source. The performance of the service charges is 
unsatisfactory as it is 15% below the norm of 100% for the period under review. 

 

2.5.3 RENTAL FROM FACILITIES 
 
Revenue from rental of facilities amounted to R 107 000 .00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against the approved 
budget of R109 000.00 and this represents 98% of the anticipated revenue from rentals. 
 
 
 

Description Ref 2022/23

R thousands
Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

M12 June 

Actual

YTD 

Actual

YTD 

Budget

YTD 

Variance

YTD 

variance 

Full Year 

Forecast
Revenue  

Exchange Revenue  

Service charges - Electricity  90 044     109 264   111 449   10 158     105 478   111 449   (5 971)     (5.36)      111 449   

Service charges - Water  75 111     70 092     71 494     8 870      88 424     71 494     16 930     23.68      71 494     

Service charges - Waste Water Management 39 628     40 258     41 063     3 502      42 355     41 063     1 291      3.14        41 063     

Service charges - Waste Management  51 788     54 253     55 339     4 602      55 188     55 339     (151)        (0.27)      55 339     

Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services  2 541      1 765      2 040      85           1 947      2 040      (92)          (4.52)      2 040      

Agency services  

Interest  

Interest earned from Receivables  43 166     40 000     55 647     4 604      57 882     55 647     2 235      4.02        55 647     

Interest earned from Current and Non Current Assets 9 597      3 500      10 909     650         12 155     10 909     1 246      11.43      10 909     

Dividends  77           80           81           81           81           (0)            (0.03)      81           

Rent on Land  1 879      1 201      1 670      133         1 686      1 670      16           0.93        1 670      

Rental from Fixed Assets  90           75           109         7             107         109         (2)            (1.75)      109         

Licence and permits  

Operational Revenue  7 711      375         536         77           535         536         (1)            (0.14)      536         

Non-Exchange Revenue  

Property rates  68 402     76 749     81 749     6 106      82 108     81 749     359         0.44        81 749     

Surcharges and Taxes  

Fines, penalties and forfeits  644         10           300         3             188         300         (112)        (37.22)    300         

Licences or permits  27           6             126         0             90           126         (36)          (28.70)    126         

Transfer and subsidies - Operational  239 156   255 437   255 457   1 606      255 844   255 457   387         0.15        255 457   

Interest  5 866      

Fuel Levy  

Operational Revenue  1 380      5 500      5 610      5 610      (5 610)     (100.00)   5 610      

Gains on disposal of Assets  799         176         0             242         176         67           38.05      176         

Other Gains  287         240         240         240         

Discontinued Operations  

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions) 638 192   658 565   693 753   40 643     704 551   693 753   10 797     1.56        693 753   

Free State: Setsoto (FS191) - Table C4 Monthly Budgeted Financial Performance ( All ) for period ending (M12) 30 June 2024

Budget year 2023/24
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2.5.4 INTERESTS ON OUTSTANDING DEBTORS 
 
Interest on outstanding debtors for the period ended 30 June 2024 amounted to R 57 882 000.00 against the approved 
budget of R 55 647 000.00 and this reflects 104% of revenue budget and is a positive result as the expected target is 100% 
for the period under review. 
 

2.5.5 INTERESTS ON INVESTMENTS 
 
Interest earned from conditional grants and unconditional grants invested amounted to R 12 155 000.00 against the 
approved budget of R 10 909 000.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024. This represents 120% of the total budget from 
this source. 
 

2.5.6 FINES AND PENALTIES 
 
Revenue from fines and penalties amounted to R 188 00.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against the approved 
budget of R 300 000.00 and reflects 63% of revenue budget from fines and penalties, the variance is because of less 
payments received for fines issued in the Annual. 
 

2.5.7 LICENSES AND PERMITS 
 
Revenue from licenses and permits amounted to R 90 000.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against the approved 
budget of R 126 000.00 and reflects 71% of revenue budget from licenses and permit, the variance is as a result of less 
payments received for licenses and permits.  
 

2.5.8 GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES 
 
Revenue from grants and subsidies amounted to R 255 844 000.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against the 
approved budget of R 255 457 000n.00 and reflects 100% of revenue budget from grants and subsidies, the variance is 
because of less allocation received for grants and subsidies from the transferring government than the year-to-date 
budget.  
 

2.5.9 OTHER REVENUE 
 
Other revenue reflects an amount of R 2 784 000.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against approved budget of                                
R 6 702 000. This represents 42% of the budget allocated for this category.  
 

2.6 EXPENDITURE BY TYPE 
 
Expenditure by type reflects operational budget per type and category of expenditure. 
 

 

Description Ref 2022/23

R thousands
Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

M12 June 

Actual

YTD 

Actual

YTD 

Budget

YTD 

Variance

YTD 

variance 

Full Year 

Forecast
Expenditure  

Employee related costs  220 238   235 003   238 875   19 735     238 072   238 875   (802)        (0.34)      238 875   

Remuneration of councillors  14 072     14 641     15 491     1 169      14 864     15 491     (626)        (4.04)      15 491     

Bulk purchases - electricity  91 045     123 272   121 198   12 602     105 458   121 198   (15 740)    (12.99)    121 198   

Inventory consumed  9 096      23 833     25 744     17 877     29 491     25 744     3 747      14.55      25 744     

Debt impairment  19 537     32 469     53 469     53 469     (53 469)    (100.00)   53 469     

Depreciation and amortisation  208 381   110 734   170 631   14 140     169 013   170 631   (1 619)     (0.95)      170 631   

Interest  3 397      2 502      1 349      48           122         1 349      (1 226)     (90.94)    1 349      

Contracted services  33 513     25 949     32 436     3 507      30 422     32 436     (2 014)     (6.21)      32 436     

Transfers and subsidies  42 271     38 952     30 609     3 811      34 280     30 609     3 670      11.99      30 609     

Irrecoverable debts written off  81 642     20 182     85 433     87 968     149 289   85 433     63 856     74.74      85 433     

Operational costs  45 711     30 963     59 808     5 430      50 925     59 808     (8 884)     (14.85)    59 808     

Losses on disposal of Assets  5 250      

Other Losses  

Total Expenditure  774 153   658 500   835 043   166 288   821 936   835 043   (13 107)    (1.57)      835 043   

Free State: Setsoto (FS191) - Table C4 Monthly Budgeted Financial Performance ( All ) for period ending (M12) 30 June 2024

Budget year 2023/24
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2.6.1 EMPLOYEE RELATED COSTS 
 
Employee related expenditure for the period ended 30 June 2024 amounted to R 238 072 00.00 against the budget 
amount of R 238 875 000.00, that represents 99% of the budgeted amount.  
 

2.6.2 REMUNERATION OF COUNCILLORS 
 
Expenditure from remuneration of councillors amounted to R 14 486.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against 
adjusted budget of R 15 491 000.00, this represents 94% of the budget allocated in this category. 
 

2.6.3 DEBT IMPAIRMENT 
 
Currently expenditure from debt impairment amount for the period ended 30 June 2024 against the adjusted budget 
of R 61 783 272.00, tis not disclosed, his represents 0% of the adjusted budget for this category, which led to under 
provision at the end of the financial year. 
  

2.6.4 DEPRECIATION AND ASSET IMPAIRMENT 
 
Expenditure on depreciation and asset impairment is R 169 013 000.00 against the adjusted budget of                                                        
R 170 631 000.00, this represents 99% of the budget allocated in this category. 
 

2.6.5 FINANCE COSTS 
 
Expenditure from finance costs amounted to R 122 000.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against adjusted budget 
of R 1 349 000.00, this represents 9% of the budget allocated in this category.  
 

2.6.6 BULK PURCHASES 
 
Expenditure on electricity bulk purchases amounted to R 105 458 000.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against 
approved budget of R 121 198 000.00, this represents 87% of the budget allocated, the variance is as results of June 
2024 invoice that was not received to be paid at month end due to the arrangement the municipality has with Eskom. 
 

2.6.7 CONTRACTED SERVICES 
 
Expenditure on contracted services amounted to R 30 422 000.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against the 
approved budget of R 33 513 000.00 and the adjusted budget of R 32 436 000.00.00, this represents 91% and 94% 
respectively of the budget for this category and is more than the expected performance for the period under review. 
This is because of more expenditure on legal services, security services, yellow fleet repairs and maintenance, managing 
leakages and breakages as well as patching potholes and cleaning of stormwater drainages.  
 

2.6.8 INVENTORY CONSUMED 
 
Expenditure on inventory consumed amounted to R 29 491 000.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against approved 
budget of R 23 833 000.00 and adjusted budget of R 25 744 000.00. This represents 124% and 116% of the respective 
budget allocation. 
 

2.6.9 OTHER EXPENDITURE 
 
Other expenditure for the period ended 30 June 2024 amounted to R 234 494 000.00 against the approved budget of                          
R 90 097 000.00 and adjusted budget of R 175 850 000.00 and represents 260% and 133% of the respective budget 
allocation for this category. This category is mad of the following expenditure votes: 
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• Transfers and subsidies 

• Irrecoverable debts written off 

• Operational costs 

• Losses on disposal of assets 

• Other losses 
 

2.6.9.1 TABLE C5-MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT-CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY MUNICIPAL VOTE, FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION AND FUNDING 

 
The approved capital budget amounted to R 234 993 000.00 and was adjusted to R 203 516 000.00 for the financial 
year. For the period ended 30 June 2024, expenditure amounted to R 254 533 000.00 representing 125% of the 
adjusted budget. The performance is above expected performance of 100% for the year as it stands a 125% if the yearly 
expenditure of R 254 533 000.00 is considered.  
 

FS191 Setsoto - Table C5 Monthly Budget Statement - Capital Expenditure (municipal vote, functional classification and funding) - M12 June 

Vote Description 2022/2023 Budget Year 2023/2024  

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD variance Full Year Forecast 

R thousands %   

Single Year expenditure appropriation 

Vote 1 - Executive and Council 1,174 0 187 (67) 5 187 (182) (97)% 187 

Vote 2 - Municipal Manager          

Vote 3 - Finance 1,241 0 1,408 (239) 1,153 1,408 (255) (18)% 1,408 

Vote 4 - Administration and Support          

Vote 5 - Development Planning Social Security 52 22,020 1,256 5,851 6,119 1,256 4,863 387% 1,256 

Vote 6 - Technical Services 343,220 212,973 200,665 70,509 
 

247,256 200,665 46,591 23% 200,665 

Total Capital single-year expenditure 345,687 234,993 203,516 76,054 254,533 203,516 51,017 25% 203,516 

Total Capital Expenditure          

Capital Expenditure - Functional Classification                   

Governance and administration 2,404 0 1,595 (306) 1,158 1,595 (437) (27)% 1,595 

Executive and council 1,174 0 187 (67) 5 187 (182) (97)% 187 

Finance and administration 1,230 0 1,408 (239) 1,153 1,408 (255) (18)% 1,408 

Internal audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 

Community and public safety 41 11,000 1,163 (13) 232 1,163 (931) (80)% 1,163 

Community and social services 0                  0 60 (62) 0 60 (60) (100)%) 60 

Sport and recreation 0 11,000 1,103 49 232 1,103 (871) (79)% 1,103 

Public safety 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 

Housing 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 

Health 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 

Economic and environmental services 2,855 5,000 45,040 43,191 65,686 45,040 20,646 46% 45,040 

Planning and development 0 0 47 0 0 47 (47) (100)% 47 

Road transport 2,855 5,000 44,993 43,191 65,686 44,993 20,693 46% 44,993 

Environmental protection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 

Trading services 340,387 218,993 155,718 33,182 187,457 155,718 31,739 20% 155,718 

Energy sources 38,380 11,775 7,422 8,302 9,701 7,422 2,279 31% 7,422 

Water management 289,547 184,173 114,102 9,404 133,531 114,102 19,429 17% 114,102 

Waste water management 12,438 12,025 34,148 9,612 38,338 34,148 4,190 12% 34,148 

Waste management 22 11,020 46 5,864 5,887 46 5,841 126.9% 46 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Capital Expenditure - Functional Classification 345,687 234,993 203,516 76,054 254,533 203,516 51,017 25 % 03,516 

Funded by: 

National Government 300,312 220,198 179,221 35,197 208,185 179,221 28,964 6.64% 179,221 

Provincial Government 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 

District Municipality 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary 
allocations) (National / Provincial Departmental 
Agencies, Households, Non-profit Institutions, Private 
Enterprises, Public Corporations, Higher Educational 
Institutions) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 

Transfers recognised - capital 300,312 220,198 179,221 35,197 208,185 179,221 28,964 16% 179,221 

Borrowing 4,444 14,775 16,033 20,904 23,065 16,033 7,032 44% 16,033 

Internally generated funds 225 0 8,249 16,827 17,371 8,249 9,122 111% 8,249 

Total Capital Funding 304,981 234,973 203,503 72,928 248,621 203,503 45,118 22% 203,503 
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2.6.9.2 TABLE C6-MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT-FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
The table reflects the financial position as recorded at the end of the period ended 30 June 2023.  

 
FS191 Setsoto - Table C6 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Position - M12 June 

Description 2022/2023 Budget Year 2023/2024 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

YearTD 
actual 

YTD variance 
 

Full Year Forecast 

R thousands 

Assets 

Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents             66 208            422 444             411 807            59 869           (351 938)             411 807  
Trade and other receivables from exchange 
transactions 

         243 263             227 257             157 584          292 026              134 441              157 584  

Receivables from non-exchange transactions            61 111               52 624               53 624            71 997                18 374                53 624  
Current portion of non-current receivables                  189                    189                    189                 189                       189  

Inventory               3 650             (21 219)            (41 862)             3 103                44 965               (41 862) 
VAT           139 404             113 929             113 929          160 430                46 501              113 929  
Other current assets               9 522                 9 358                 9 358              9 559                     201                  9 358  
Total current assets           523 347             804 582             704 629          597 173           (107 455)             704 629  
Non-current assets 

Investments                3 960                 3 673                 3 673              4 200                  3 673                  3 673  
Investment property              68 888               68 950               69 099            64 241                69 099                69 099  
Investments in Associate         2 441 804          2 593 987          2 506 158       2 479 516          2 506 158            2 506 158  
Property, plant and equipment             
Living and non-living resources             
Biological             11 900               15 386               15 386              8 415                15 386                15 386  
Intangible                  133                        0                      82                 528                      82                      82  

Trade and other receivables from exchange 
transactions             
Non-current receivables from non-exchange 
transactions             
Other non-current assets             
Total non-current assets        2 526 685          2 681 997          2 594 398       2 556 900          2 594 398            2 594 398  
TOTAL ASSETS         3 050 032          3 486 578         3 299 026       3 154 073          3 299 026            3 299 026  
LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 

Bank overdraft             

Financial liabilities                  398                 2 361                 2 361                 398               (1 963)                 2 361  

Consumer deposits                3 186                 3 205                 3 205              3 190                    (15)                 3 205  

Trade and other payables from non-
exchange transactions 

           101 759             344 206             298 024          105 007          (193 017)             298 024  

Provision              49 003               83 261               83 261            56 102             (27 160)               83 261  

VAT                3 740                 4 263                 4 263              3 740                  (524)                 4 263  

Other current liabilities               55 925               64 953               64 953            82 407                17 454                64 953  

Total current liabilities            214 010             502 249             456 068          250 844           (205 224)             456 068  

Non-current liabilities 

Financial liabilities                   867                 1 265                 1 265                  47              (1 218)                 1 265  

Provision              40 143               44 292               44 292            40 143              (4 149)               44 292  

Long term portion of trade payables             

Other non-current liabilities              55 096               57 632               57 632            55 096              (2 536)               57 632  

Total non-current liabilities              96 106             103 189             103 189            95 286              (7 903)             103 189  

TOTAL LIABILITIES            310 116             605 438             559 256          346 130          (213 127)             559 256  

NET ASSETS         2 739 916          2 881 140          2 739 770       2 807 943                68 174            2 739 770  

COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY 

Accumulated Surplus/(Deficit)         2 739 916          2 881 140          2 739 770       2 832 930                93 160            2 739 770  
Reserves             
Other             
TOTAL COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY         2 739 916          2 881 140          2 739 770       2 832 930                93 160            2 739 770  
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2.6.9.3 TABLE C7-MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT-CASH FLOW 
 

Free State: Setsoto (FS191) - Table C7 Monthly Budgeted Cash Flows (All) for period ending (M12) 30 June 2024 

Description 2022/23 Budget year 2023/24 

R thousands Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD 
Variance 

YTD variance 
% 

Full Year 
Forecast 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

Receipts 

Property rates          108 817              23 852              81 749              59 522              81 749           (22 226)            (27,19)              81 749  

Service charges           114 305              17 042           284 955            134 546            284 955         (150 409)           (52,78)           284 955  

Other revenue               9 323           (15 098)              4 755              13 491               4 755                8 736              183,74                4 755  

Transfers and Subsidies - 
Operational 

         187 046            117 721            253 257              228 
975  

            253 
257  

             (24 
282) 

                
(9,59)  

         253 257  

Transfers and Subsidies - 
Capital 

         399 987            164 173            164 173            216 758            164 173             52 585                32,03            164 173  

Interest               8 952                  10 219                10 219      

Dividends                 

Payments 

Suppliers and employees        (254 676)        (429 155)        (466 134)        (275 731)        (466 134)          190 403            (40,85)         (466 134) 

Finance charges             (2 502)            (1 349)              (1 349)              1 349          (100,00)             (1 349) 

Transfers and Subsidies           (30 668)          (25 045)            (25 045)             25 045          (100,00)           (25 045) 

NET CASH FROM/(USED) 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

         573 755         (154 634)           296 361           387 779            296 361              91 418              30,85           296 361  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Receipts 

Proceeds on disposal of PPE                 651                      282                     282      

Decrease (increase) in non-
current receivables 

                

Decrease (increase) in non-
current investments 

              (287)                   (240)                 (240)     

Payments 

Capital assets        (207 052)           (11 000)        (212 172)          (11 000)        (201 172)          1 828,84           (11 000) 

NET CASH FROM/(USED) 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

       (206 688)                      -             (11 000)        (212 130)          (11 000)        (201 130)         1 828,45           (11 000) 

CASH FLOWS FROM 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

                

Receipts                 

Short term loans                 

Borrowing long term/refinancing            (11 000)             

Increase (decrease) in 
consumer deposits 

                

Payments 

Repayment of borrowing                 

NET CASH FROM/(USED) 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

                     -             (11 000)                      -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -    

                  

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) 
IN CASH HELD 

         367 067         (165 634)          285 361           175 649           285 361         (109 712)           (38,45)           285 361  

Cash/cash equivalents at the 
year begin: 

           93 197             93 197              93 197             66 208             93 197           (26 990)           (28,96)             93 197  

Cash/cash equivalents at the 
yearend: 

         460 265           (72 437)           378 559            241 857           378 559         (136 702)           (36,11)            378 559  
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3. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

3.1 DEBTORS ANALYSIS 
 

3.1.1 SUPPORTING TABLE SC3-MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT AGED DEBTORS-ANNUAL 
 
The total debt book for June 2024 is R 622 670 921.22 and has decreased by R 58 164 813.74 from the previous quarter balance of R 680 835 734.96. Debt is made up of 
the following:   

 
FS191 Setsoto - Supporting Table SC3 Monthly Budget Statement - aged debtors - M12 June 

Description Budget Year 2023/2024 

R thousands NT 
Code 

0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days 121-150 Dys 151-180 Dys 181 Dys-1 Yr Over 1Yr Total Total  
over 90 days 

Actual Bad Debts 
Written Off 

against Debtors 

Impairment 
- Bad Debts 

i.t.o 
Council 
Policy 

Debtors Age Analysis By Income Source 

Trade and Other Receivables from Exchange 
Transactions - Water 

1200 18 657 207.50 7 651 857.20 7 713 175.25 7 458 102.88 7 374 441.82 7 183 523.37 7 043 352.12 131 328 801.92 194 410 462.06 160 388 222.11   

Trade and Other Receivables from Exchange 
Transactions - Electricity 

1300 9 073 878.99 1 468 058.38 1 174 854.90 1 243 916.58 960 812.51 861 121.02 871 867.80 25 344 028.65 40 998 538.83 29 281 746.56   

Receivables from Non-exchange Transactions - Property 
Rates 

1400 9 030 226.41 2 927 458.39 2 711 972.39 2 558 757.43 2 424 224.91 2 359 567.53 2 291 363.08 7 1890 763.08 96 194 333.22 81 527 676.03   

Receivables from Exchange Transactions - Waste Water 
Management 

1500 7 266 315.02 3 362 623.12 3 317 787.80 3 313 823.00 3 307 915.74 3 247 605.34 3 208 250.32 8 5181 251.52 112205571.86 98 258 845.92   

Receivables from Exchange Transactions - Waste 
Management 

1600 9 679 054.56 4 496 453.69 4442 019.55  4443 031.63 4 366 082.90 4 290976.38 4 251 653.10 115 581 854.79 151 551 126.60 132 933 598.80   

Receivables from Exchange Transactions - Property 
Rental Debtors 

1700             

Interest on Arrear Debtor Accounts 1810 -26 446.54 0 0 1.06 0 0 0 109 1501.30 1 0650 55.82 1 091 502.36   

Recoverable unauthorised, irregular, fruitless and 
wasteful expenditure 

1820             

Other 1900 300 624.19 665 530.02 912 398 952 216.17 -128 518.05 9125 78.09 925 393.60 21 705 610.81 26 245 832.83 24 367 280.62   

Total By Income Source 2000             

2021/2022 - totals only 
 

            

Debtors Age Analysis By Customer Group 

Organs of State 2200 5 401 192.88 1 075 351.88 1 257 845.21 1 114 294.95 16 396.58 1000925.04 1 000 860.50 17 370 238.20 28 237 105.24 20 502 715.27 458 294.37  

Commercial 2300 8 947 809.77 1 731 312.98 1 489 752.76 1 603 706.01 1 322 802.47 1252268.62 1 220 678.35 52 993 552.03 70 561 882.99 58 393 007.48 412 805.11  

Households 2400 37 794 903.40 1 7 108 828.42 16 927 953.53 16 689 506.18 16 423 414.01 16059188.29 1 583 8527.47 355 335 582.20 49 217 7903.50 42 0346 218.15 -86 743 695.67  

Other 2500 1 836 954.08 656 487.52 596 656.39 562 341.61 542 346.77 542 989.78 531 813.70 26 424 439.64 31 694 029.49 2 8603 931.50 65 126.33  

Total By Customer Group 2600             

  
The municipality makes use of debt collectors in implementing credit control and debt collection policy. The report of the debt collectors is attached to this report. Below is the 
councillors and officials outstanding debt: 
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Debt owed by Councillors and Municipal Officials 

Age Analysis Councillors Municipal Officials 

Former 
R 

Current 
R 

Former 
R 

Current 
R 

0 - 30 Days 0 34 959.63 0 357 640.93 

31 - 60 Days 0 9 632.13 0 97 458.94 

61 - 90 Days 0 8 857.66 0  7 7695 

Over 90 Days 0 143 299.71 0 1 893 868.70 

Total 0 196 749.13 0 2 426 663.57 

 

3.2 CREDITORS’ ANALYSIS 
 
The municipality paid most of its creditors within 30 days for the period ended 30 June 2024. Only R 1 131 000.00 was 
outstanding for a period of more than 30 days. 

 
FS191 Setsoto - Supporting Table SC4 Monthly Budget Statement - aged creditors - M12 June 

Description NT 
Code 

Budget Year 2023/2024 

0 -  
30 Days 

31 -  
60 Days 

61 -  
90 Days 

91 -  
120 Days 

121 -  
150 Days 

151 -  
180 Days 

181 Days - 
1 Year 

Over 1 
Year 

Total 

R thousands 

Creditors Age Analysis By Customer Type 

Bulk Electricity 0100 13,759 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,759 

Bulk Water 0200 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

PAYE deductions 0300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

VAT (output less input) 0400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Pensions / Retirement deductions 0500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Loan repayments 0600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Trade Creditors 0700 26,685 203 12 0 39 0 0 877 27,816 

Auditor General 0800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other 0900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total By Customer Type 1000 40,444 203 12 0 39 0 0 877 41,575 

 
The outstanding creditors for the period under reporting are R 40 444,000.00 and the balance over 30 days is                                          
R 1 131 000.00. The Eskom bulk account is owed R 13 759 000.00, and it is the current account. 

 

Status of invoices older than 30 days 

Age Analysis No of Invoices Amount 
R 

31-60 Days 9 188 847.00 

61-90 Days 4 19 453 

90-120 Days 0 0.00 

Over 120 Days 8 890 187.00 

Total 21 909 640.00 

 
Creditors Pension Funds 

R 
Insurance 

R 
SARS 

R 
Garnishes 

R 
Maintenance 

R 
Loans 

R 
Doctors 

R 
Unions 

R 
Other 

R 

0-30 Days 3 033 603.00 0 2 738 602.00 0 0 0 0 0 89 549.00 

31-60 Days 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

61-90 Days 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Over 90 Days 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 3 033 603.00 0 2 738 602.00 0 0 0 0 0 89 549.00 

 
 
 
 



Page 28 of 219 
 

3.4 BORROWINGS 
 
At the beginning of the financial year the municipality had loans with three financial institutions which are Development 
Bank of Southern Africa, Amalgamated Banks of South Africa and Wesbank. Amalgamated Banks of South Africa and 
Wesbank were paid in full within the first quarter of the financial year however Development Bank of Southern Africa, is 
paid bi-annual. The details of the Development Bank of Southern Africa, loan is provided in the table below. 
 

3.4.1 DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SOUTHERN AFRICA LOAN 
 

 
 
The Development Bank of Southern Africa loan had an opening balance of R 1 999 325.25 at the beginning of the financial 
year, instalment of R 470 000.00 is paid bi-annual in December and June. For the period under reporting redemption of 
the loan amounted to R 734 231.68 and R 207 488.98 was interest. The closing balance is R 1 265 103.57 and will be paid 
up by 30 June 2024.  
 

3.5 INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO ANALYSIS 
 

 
 
The investment pot folios of the municipality have a closing balance of R 3 959 976, and their interest is capitalized yearly.  
 

3.5 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT 
 
As of 30 June 2024, the total investments amounted to R 56 200 000.00, this includes a primary bank account with a 
balance of R 25 500 000.00. R 7 200 000.00 is ringfenced for the remaining unspent grant for the year under review. 

 

Loan Institution Average Maturity Balance Interest for Redeemed / Balance

Acc. Interest date 2022/07/01 the period written off 2023/06/30

No. rate during the 

period

LONG-TERM LOANS

101389 DBSA 11.36% 2024/12/31 1,999,335.25 207,488.98 734,231.68 1,265,103.57

Total Long-term loans 1,999,335.25 207,488.98 734,231.68 1,265,103.57

Bank Name Account # BOQ Amount Top Up Withdrawals Int Capitalised Charges Balance

Sanlam Cert 04312364 '0431223649X6 688 620          688 620        

Sanlam Pol 11054541X '11054541X5 532 485          532 485        

Sanlam Pol 12219777X '12219777X7 234 246          234 246        

Sanlam Shares 271463 '2714634273 840 882          840 882        

FS Coop 41767 '106477 881 284          881 284        

FS Coop 43470 '106477 782 460          782 460        

TOTAL 3 959 976       -      -               -                  -       3 959 976     
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3.5 ALLOCATION AND GRANT RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE 
 
The transfers recognised represents the allocations as promulgated in the National and Provincial Division of Revenues. 
All trenches allocated to be received in the quarter under review have been received. The total grant expenditure is 
98% against the approved adjusted budget. 
 

FS191 Setsoto - Supporting Table SC6 Monthly Budget Statement - transfers and grant receipts - M12 June 

Description Ref 2022/2023 Budget Year 2023/2024 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD actual YearTD budget YTD 
variance 

YTD variance Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands                 %   

RECEIPTS: 1,2                   

Operating Transfers and Grants 

National Government:            

Local Government Equitable 
Share   

234,466 251,487 251,487 0 
 

251,487 251,487 0 0% 251,487 

Energy Efficiency and Demand 
Side Management Grant   

0 0 0 525 0 0 0 0% 0 

Expanded Public Works 
Programme Integrated Grant   

2.188 1,750 1,750 738 1,750 1,750 0 0% 1,750 

Local Government Financial 
Management Grant   

2,200 2,200 2,200 1,263 2,200 2,200 0 0% 2,200 

Other grant providers:            

Departmental Agencies and 
Accounts   

302 0 0 343 407 0 407 0% 0 

Non-profit Institutions 
 

0 0 20 0 0 20 (20) (100.0)% 20 

Total Operating Transfers 
and Grants 

5 239,156 255,437 255,457 1,606 255,844 255,457 387 1,935.0% 255,457 

Capital Transfers and Grants 

National Government: 
 

         

Municipal Infrastructure 
Grant 

 
62,000 56,025 56,025 27,104 45,095 56,025 (10,930) (19.5)% 56,025 

Water Services Infrastructure 
Grant  

 15,838 14,173 14,173 33,267 49,125 14,173 34,952 246.6% 14,173 

Regional Bulk Infrastructure 
Grant  

 
130,463 150,000 150,000 100,393 115,000 150,000 (35,000) (23.3)% 150,000 

Total Capital Transfers and 
Grants 

5 208,901 220,198 220,198 160,764 209,220 220,198 (10,978) (5.0)% 220,198 

TOTAL RECEIPTS OF 
TRANSFERS & GRANTS 

5 448,057 475,635 475,635 162,370 465,064 475,655 (10,591) (2.2)% 475,655 

 

3.6 SUPPORTING TABLE SC7(1) MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT: TRANSFERS AND GRANTS EXPENDITURE 
 

Expenditure performance on operational grants to date is 100% of the adjustment budget on operating grants and this 
expenditure is not the same as Supporting Table SC6 Monthly Budget Statement-Transfers and grants receipts. Capital 
Expenditure on capital grants to date on this table could not be calculated as the figures are not corresponding with the 
figures in Table C5 Monthly Budget Statement: Capital Expenditure-Municipal Vote, Functional Classification and Funding. 
 
 
 

Bank Name Account # BOQ Amount Top Up Withdrawals Int Capitalised Charges Balance
FNB Call 62049046205 '62049046205 11 431.91            -                              -                              315.81                     -             11 747.72            
FNB 62151783563 '62151783563 18 019.17            -                              -                              921.89                     -             18 941.06            
FNB 62310540465 '62310540465 66 413.28            108 464 867.29  107 200 000.00-  997 463.34           18.20-        2 328 725.71     
STD Bank 48445851001 '48445851001 -                           20 000 000.00     20 000 000.00-     -                              -             -                           
STD Bank 48445851002 '48445851002 -                           30 000 000.00     30 468 493.15-     468 493.15           -             0.00                         
STD Bank 48445851003 '48445851003 2 290 337.36     56 256 422.79     44 000 000.00-     1 471 994.20       -             16 018 754.35  
STD Bank 48445851005 '48445851005 5 114 992.99     -                              -                              451 815.44           -             5 566 808.43     
STD Bank 48445851009 '48445851009 12 234 358.88  -                              12 410 593.96-     176 235.08           -             0.00-                         
STD Bank 48445851010 '48445851010 10 971 472.89  -                              11 129 516.18-     158 043.29           -             -                           
STD Bank 48445851011 '48445851011 12 048 778.04  -                              12 247 819.50-     199 041.46           -             0.00-                         
Nedbank Investment 0 '037881164646 3435981.56 -                              -                              302 711.75           -             3 738 693.31     
ABSA Investment 9370 '9370891524 1403647.04 166 419 101.37  170 000 000.00-  5 240 389.37       -             3 063 137.78     
ABSA 2080942785 '2080942785 0 40000000 -40000000 0 0 0
ABSA 2081176806 '2081176806 0 40 000 000.00     40 959 364.38-     959 364.38           -             0.00-                         
FNB 76203695493 '76203695493 0 20 000 000.00     20 330 995.04-     330 995.04           -             0.00                         
ABSA 2081198799 '2081198799 0 20 000 000.00     20 459 736.99-     459 736.99           -             0.00                         

47 595 433.12  501 140 391.45  529 206 519.20-  11 217 521.19    18.20-        30 746 808.36  
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FS191 Setsoto - Supporting Table SC7(1) Monthly Budget Statement - transfers and grant expenditure - M12 June 

Description Ref 2022/2023 Budget Year 2023/2024 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly actual YearTD actual YearTD budget YTD 
variance 

YTD variance Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands   
       

% 
 

EXPENDITURE 

Operating expenditure of Transfers and Grants 

National Government:            

Local Government Equitable 
Share   

234,466 251,487 251,487 0 
 

251,487 251,487 0 0% 251,487 

Energy Efficiency and Demand 
Side Management Grant   

0         

Expanded Public Works 
Programme Integrated Grant   

2.188 1,750 1,750 738 1,750 1,750 0 0% 1,750 

Local Government Financial 
Management Grant   

2,200 2,200 2,200 1,263 2,200 2,200 0 0% 2,200 

Total operating expenditure 
of Transfers and Grants:   

239,156 255,437 255,457 1,606 255,844 255,457 387 1,935.0% 255,457 

Capital expenditure of Transfers and Grants 

National Government:            

Municipal Infrastructure 
Grant   

62,600 56,025 56,025 27,104 45,095 56,025 (10,930) (19.5)% 56,025 

Water Services Infrastructure 
Grant   

15,838 14,173 14,173 33,267 49,125 14,173 34,952 246.6% 14,173 

Regional Bulk Infrastructure 
Grant   

130,463 150,000 150,000 100,393 115,000 150,000 (35,000) (23.3)% 150,000 

Total capital expenditure of 
Transfers and Grants   

208,901 
 

220,198 220,198 160,764 209,220 220,198 (10,978) (5.0)% 220,198 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE OF 
TRANSFERS AND GRANTS   

448,126 475,635 475,635 162,370 465,064 475,655 (10,591) (2.2)% 475,655 

 

3.7 EXPENDITURE ON COUNCILLORS AND EMPLOYEE RELATED COSTS 
 
Expenditure from remuneration of councillors amounted to R 14 864 000.00 for the period ended 30 June 2024 against 
adjusted budget of R 15 491 000.00 this represents 95% of the budget allocated to this category. Employee related 
costs for the year under review amounted to R 238 048 000.00 against budget of R 238 874 000.00 and represents 
100% performance of the budget, vacant positions that have been included in the approved budget have not been 
filled resulting in the slight variance. 
 
There is a difference of R 483 000.00 on employee related costs between Table C4 Monthly Budget Statement: Financial 
Performance-Revenue and Expenditure and Supporting Table SC8 Monthly Budget Statement-Councillor and Staff 
Benefits adjusted budget and year to date actual expenditure respectively. 
 

3.8 SUPPORTING TABLE SC8 MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT-COUNCILLOR AND STAFF BENEFITS  
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3.9 TENDERS AWARDED FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 
 

NO Ref No. Description Date Advertised Appointed Supplier  Amount  Date Awarded Quarter 

1 T15 (22/23) Installation of the Internal Water 
and Sewer Reticulation Network 
in Extension 7 in 
Senekal/Matwabeng 

17-Feb-23 MNT Consulting (Pty) Ltd R35 548 264,61 07-Jun-23 Q1 

2 T16 (22/23) Resuscitation of 
Senekal/Matwabeng Wastewater 
Treatment Works (Phase 1) 

17-Feb-23 Tecroveer (Pty) Ltd R22 444 083,55 07-Jun-23 Q1 

3 T14 (22/23) Panel of Consulting Engineers for 
provision of Professional Services 
on Municipal Roads and 
Stormwater Infrastructure 
Projects over a Period of three (3) 
years 

17-Feb-23 Imbawula Civil Projects  Tendered Rates  28-Jun-23 Q1 

4 T14 (22/23) Panel of Consulting Engineers for 
provision of Professional Services 
on Municipal Roads and 
Stormwater Infrastructure 
Projects over a Period of three (3) 
years 

17-Feb-23 Epitome Consulting  Tendered Rates  28-Jun-23 Q1 

5 T14 (22/23) Panel of Consulting Engineers for 
provision of Professional Services 
on Municipal Roads and 
Stormwater Infrastructure 
Projects over a Period of three (3) 
years 

17-Feb-23 Engineering Aces (Pty) Ltd  Tendered Rates  28-Jun-23 Q1 

6 T14 (22/23) Panel of Consulting Engineers for 
provision of Professional Services 
on Municipal Roads and 
Stormwater Infrastructure 
Projects over a Period of three (3) 
years 

17-Feb-23 MLTS Engineers  Tendered Rates  28-Jun-23 Q1 
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7 T14 (22/23) Panel of Consulting Engineers for 
provision of Professional Services 
on Municipal Roads and 
Stormwater Infrastructure 
Projects over a Period of three (3) 
years 

17-Feb-23 Pule Ramasimong Development 
Consultant 

 Tendered Rates  28-Jun-23 Q1 

8 T20 (22/23) Appointment of the Contractor 
for the Upgrading of the Water 
Treatment Works in 
Clocolan/Hlohlolwane Phase (2) 
Two 

03-Apr-23 Ruwacon (Pty) Ltd R13 110 000 01-Aug-23 Q1 

9 T27 (22/23) The appointment of Panel of 
three (3) Service Providers for 
Township Establishment Process 
over a period of three (3) years 

21-Apr-23 Ngoti Development Consultants  Tendered Rates  08-Aug-23 Q1 

10 T27 (22/23) The appointment of Panel of 
three (3) Service Providers for 
Township Establishment Process 
over a period of three (3) years 

21-Apr-23 Nkanivo Development Consultants  Tendered Rates  08-Aug-23 Q1 

11 T01 (23/24) Ficksburg/Meqheleng: 
Reconstruction of 1.3km Surface 
Road and Stormwater Drainage 

21-Aug-23 Maboka Contractors R9 394 242,94 13-Nov-23 Q2 

12 T02 (23/24) Clocolan/Hlohlolwane: 
Reconstruction of 2km Surface 
Road and Stormwater Drainage 

21-Aug-23 Thalami Civils R15 842 940,20 10-Nov-23 Q2 

13 T07 (23/24) A qualified skills development 
provider is hereby required to 
provide training on the Municipal 
Finance Management Program 
(MFMP) for ten (10) Finance 
Interns and officials 

26-Oct-23 Kgolo Insitute  R 40 950.00 per 
leaner  

26-Feb-24 Q3 

14 T10 (23/24) Appointment Panel of Attorneys/ 
Law Firms to Serve on a Panel of 
Attorneys for Setsoto Local 
Municipality (from the date of 
appointment up until 30th June 

26-Oct-23 Phatsoane Henney Attorneys  Approved Tarrifs  26-Feb-24 Q3 
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2026) on an as and when required 
basis. 

15 T11 (23/24) Sourcing of Financing or Funding 
of Municipal Service Delivery 
Vehicles 

26-Oct-23 ABSA Bank Ltd  10.51% Fixed Rate  26-Feb-24 Q3 

16 T13 (23/24) Ficksburg/ Meqheleng: 
Rehabilitation of 1.5 km surfaced 
road and stormwater drainage 
system (Phase 2). 

09-Feb-24 EK Construction and All General 
Trading 

R16 141 509,11 23-May-24 Q4 

17 T15 (23/24) Appointment of panel of 
Consulting Engineers to render 
professional services for 
Municipal Community Facilities 
projects for a period of 3 years 

09-Feb-24 Nevhutalu Consulting Engineers  Tendered Rates  28-May-24 Q4 

18 T15 (23/24) Appointment of panel of 
Consulting Engineers to render 
professional services for 
Municipal Community Facilities 
projects for a period of 3 years 

09-Feb-24 SVP Quality Surveyors  Tendered Rates  28-May-24 Q4 

19 T15 (23/24) Appointment of panel of 
Consulting Engineers to render 
professional services for 
Municipal Community Facilities 
projects for a period of 3 years 

09-Feb-24 Pule Ramasimong Development 
Consultant 

 Tendered Rates  28-May-24 Q4 
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3.10 IRREGULAR, FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE 
 

3.10.1 FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE 
 

Financial 
Year 

PAYMENT 
NUMBER 

DATE DESCRIPTION PAYEE CREDITOR_CODE   TRAN_AMOUNT     VAT_AMOUNT     INTEREST   
  FRUITLESS AND 

WASTEFUL   

2023/24  EF025230-0001 20230714 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT FOR A LIABILITY CLAIM/MANHOLE WAS NOT COVERED LEFA PETRUS MOTEBELE 21191 -                   4 000,00                             -                         -                4 000,00  

2023/24  EF025279-0002 20230719 TELKOM ACCOUNT 613905760001 FOR JULY 2023 TELKOM SA BPK 20281 -                      266,70                        34,34                   
3,42  

                   3,42  

2023/24 'EF025500-0002 20230816 BULK MARQUARD (GRAYPDAMME) DIST MARQUARD ESKOM 5160688956 '06540 -                   6 292,39                      814,30  49,43                  49,43  

2023/24 'EF025616-0002 20230830 MARQUARD OXIDATION PONDS ESKOM 9214795456 '06547 -               145 179,87                 18 824,29  860,3                860,30  

2023/24 'EF025714-0002 20230912 BULK MARQUARD (GRAYPDAMME) DIST MARQUARD ESKOM 5160688956 '06540 -                   5 900,83                      768,60  8,24                    8,24  

2023/24 'EF025715-0002 20230912 STAND 403; MOEMANENG ESKOM 7528717029 '06537 -                   4 934,36                      633,29  79,14                  79,14  

2023/24 'EF025716-0002 20230912 BULK MOE00846 ESKOM 8653639936 '06536 -                   2 639,25                      340,24  30,77                  30,77  

2023/24 'EF025778-0002 20230918 HOLSTEIN 292 FICKSBURG ESKOM 5007054942 '06526 -                   6 688,14                      863,68  66,61                  66,61  

2023/24 'EF025779-0002 20230918 BULK FARM HOPE VALLEY ESKOM 8462081113 '06532 -                   3 305,54                      426,59  35,01                  35,01  

2023/24 'EF025846-0002 20230928 BULK NUWE RIOOLPOMPE ESKOM 7045285706 '06508 -                 13 408,29                   1 740,50  64,43                  64,43  

2023/24  EF026021-0003 20231018 TELKOM ACCOUNT 613905760001 TELKOM SA BPK 20281 -                        59,59                          7,72               0,40                 0,40  

2023/24 'EF026348-0002 20231123 TELEPHONE LINE TELKOM SA BPK '20281          -                 31,72                                 4,13  0,08                          0,08  

2023/24 'EF026371-0002 20231128 WATER PUMP FICKSBURG ESKOM '20228 -                         54 
583,84  

                       7 080,50  300,02                     300,02  

2023/24  EF027356-0001 20240315 LICENCE FEE FOR: BYS 348 FS; BSS 479 FS;HYC 487 FS FSPG POLICE ROAD AND TR 5187 -             7 071,00                                     -                     -                     6 219,00  

2023/24 'EF028366-0002 20240709 DIST MARQUARD INTEREST ESKOM 5160688956 '06540 -             5 414,45                      697,36  68,04 68,04 

2023/24 'EF028370-0002 20240709 WATER PUMP POINT FICKSBURG INTREST ESKOM '20228 -         103 490,68                 13 396,19  786,53 786,53 

Total       12 571,42  

 
The total fruitless and wasteful for the financial year is R 12 571.42 
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3.10.2 FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE 
 

EFT Date REF NUMBER Description Service Provider Applicant Names Department REASON FOR DEVIATION AMOUNT Treatment Period Quarter 

18/07/2023 EF025262 Legal Service For Unlawful 
Occupants At Ford Farm 
Clocolan 

M W Mukhawana Koketso Moremedi Corporate Urgent Appointment to assist 
the municipality on illegal 
occupation on municipal land 

15 000,00 Emergency 202307 
Q1 

18/07/2023 EF025261 Legal Service For Unlawful 
Occupants At Ford Farm 
Clocolan 

M W Mukhawana Koketso Moremedi Corporate Urgent Appointment to assist 
the municipality on illegal 
occupation on municipal land 

15 000,00 Emergency 202307 
Q1 

18/07/2023 EF025264 Legal Service for Unlawful 
Occupants at Ford Farm 
Clocolan 

M W MUKHAWANA KOKETSO MOREMEDI CORPORATE Urgent appointment to assist 
the municipality on illegal 
occupation on municipal land 

16 000,00 Emergency 202307 
Q1 

21/07/2023 EF025327 Repair Bakkie FSH 712 Fs Setsoto Blocks Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of the service 
required need strip, inspect 
and quote hence it is 
impractical to send vehicle to 
second and third service 
provider to quote 

22 500,00 Impractical 202307 

Q1 

04/08/2023 EF025427 Rental of Refuse Compactor 
in Marquard 

Tshepang Lethabo David Thwani DPSS The required refuse 
compactor trucks are needed 
urgently for removal of waste 
in Ficksburg and Marquard, 
due to the prolonged absence 
of the municipal compactor 
trucks that are with the 
service provider for repairs. It 
is impractical to follow the 
normal SCM tender processes 

41 825,00 Impractical 202308 

Q1 

04/08/2023 EF025428 MAJOR SERVICE FOR TRUCK 
HBT 929 FS 

Chimmy's Truck 
Repairs 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of the service 
required need strip, inspect 
and quote hence it is 
impractical to send vehicle to 
second and third service 
provider to quote 

14 408,00 Impractical 202308 

Q1 

04/08/2023 EF025433 PROTECTIVE CLOTHING FOR 
EMPLOYEES 

Baikopantse Trading Nkosinathi Ngesi Finance The tender for personal 
protective clothing has been 
advertised on more than one 
occasions and unfortunately 
the appointment could not be 
done due to none of the 
bidders being appointable. 
The bac has therefore 
concluded that an alternative 
procurement be considered 
due to the urgency of the 
goods required and the safety 
of the employees being at risk 

1 423 123,35 Emergency 202308 

Q1 
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EFT Date REF NUMBER Description Service Provider Applicant Names Department REASON FOR DEVIATION AMOUNT Treatment Period Quarter 

04/08/2023 EF025406 Provision Of Security Service 
at Ficksburg Caravan Park 

Eagle Guardians 
Security Services 

Moshodi Mosholi DPSS It was during public protest in 
Meqheleng to strengthen 
municipal security personnel 
at different facilities 

3 000,00 Emergency 202308 

Q1 

04/08/2023 EF025406 Security service call out and 
transport to demolish illegal 
shacks in Clocolan 

Eagle guardians’ 
security services 

Moshodi Mosholi DPSS It was during public protest in 
Meqheleng to strengthen 
municipal security personnel 
at different installations. 
Work was not done, is only to 
pay transport expenses and 
call out 

4 100,00 Emergency 202308 

Q1 

04/08/2023 EF025432 Electricity prepaid smart 
meters 

Ole power systems Wessel de Villiers Engineering The Meters Needed To Be 
Installed And The Service 
Provider Is The Sole Supplier 
For The Smart Meters 

582 600,00 Sole suppliers 202308 

Q1 

14/08/2023 EF025447 Repair refuse compactor HBM 
159 FS 

Morgan group 
Bethlehem 

David Thwani DPSS The Nature Of The Service 
Required Need Strip, Inspect 
And Quote Hence It Is 
Impractical To Send Vehicle 
To Second And Third Service 
Provider To Quote 

25 164,18 Impractical 202308 

Q1 

14/08/2023 EF025457 Provision of security services 
at 15 substations in Ficksburg 

Abbils Security 
Services 

Ivy Mngomezulu Finance Security service was urgently 
needed in all 15 municipal 
substations to prevent cable 
theft and horrible vandalism 

55 500,00 Emergency 202308 

Q1 

21/08/2023 EF025524 CaseWare software annual 
licence renewal 

CaseWare Africa Niel van Tonder Finance CaseWare is sole supplier of 
The Annual Financial 
Statements And Section 71 
Reports Software that is used 
by municipality 

157 935,87 Sole suppliers 202308 

Q1 

29/08/2023 EF025609 Service water truck hrs 688 fs Setsoto blocks Thaka Maleke Finance The Nature Of The Service 
Required Need Strip, Inspect 
And Quote Hence It Is 
Impractical To Send Vehicle 
To Second And Third Service 
Provider To Quote 

20 100,00 Impractical 202308 

Q1 

29/08/2023 EF025609 Service Hyundai HBK 233 FS Setsoto blocks Thaka Maleke Finance The Nature Of The Service 
Required Need Strip, Inspect 
And Quote Hence It Is 
Impractical To Send Vehicle 
To Second And Third Service 
Provider To Quote 

19 500,00 Impractical 202308 

Q1 

29/08/2023 EF025609 Repair suction truck CYT 015 
FS 

Setsoto blocks Thaka Maleke Finance The Nature Of The Service 
Required Need Strip, Inspect 
And Quote Hence It Is 
Impractical To Send Vehicle 
To Second And Third Service 
Provider To Quote 

27 500,00 Impractical 202308 

Q1 

24/08/2023 EF025548 Rental of water tanker in 
Senekal for July 2023 

Mageza M Holdings Maketekete Engineering Emergency Transportation of 
Water to Community 
Members In Senekal and 
Marquard 

207 049,00 Emergency 202308 

Q1 
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EFT Date REF NUMBER Description Service Provider Applicant Names Department REASON FOR DEVIATION AMOUNT Treatment Period Quarter 

24/08/2023 EF025540 Protective clothing for 
employees 

Metso projects Nkosinathi Ngesi Finance The tender for personal 
protective clothing has been 
advertised on more than one 
occasions and unfortunately 
the appointment could not be 
done due to none of the 
bidders being appointable. 
The bac has therefore 
concluded that an alternative 
procurement be considered 
due to the urgency of the 
goods required and the safety 
of the employees being at risk 

168 553,79 Emergency 202308 

Q1 

05/09/2023 EF025680 Rental of combination unit 
truck for unblocking sewer 
lines 

Jettco Solutions Thaka Maleke Finance Municipal suction truck is 
broken and the situation is 
posing a life threat to the 
community of Moemaneng 
hence emergency 
procurement 

154 540,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

05/09/2023 EF025669 Request to procure register 
books for the graves 

Oranje Printers Thaka Maleke Finance Size of grave register books 
required being bigger than a3 
size and they are also not 
shelf based, they need to be 
design and printed. 

3 430,00 Impractical 202309 

Q1 

14/09/2023 EF025764 Hiring compactor truck for 
refuse removal in Marquard 

Tshepang Lethabo David Thwani DPSS The required refuse 
compactor in the unit and to 
avoid backlog of refuse 
collection. It is impractical to 
follow the normal SCM tender 
process 

217 490,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

14/09/2023 EF025764 Hiring compactor truck for 
refuse removal in Senekal 

Tshepang Lethabo David Thwani DPSS The required refuse 
compactor in the unit and to 
avoid backlog of refuse 
collection. It is impractical to 
follow the normal SCM tender 
process 

259 315,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

05/09/2023 EF025677 300m Cable 11kv And 
Transportation 

Tri-lectro Wessel De Villiers Engineering Due to a lot of cable faults, 
the cable urgently needed to 
replace the faulty as soon as 
possible 

310 300,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

05/09/2023 EF025677 Locating of cable fault in 
Ficksburg 17 July 2023 

Tri-lectro Thabiso Majoale Finance The cable fault needed to be 
found urgently to repair the 
cable and restore Ficksburg 

15 029,10 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

05/09/2023 EF025677 Locating of cable fault in 
Ficksburg 05 July 2023 

TRI-LECTRO Wessel De Villiers Engineering The cable fault needed to be 
found urgently to restore the 
power to the water treatment 
plant in Ficksburg 

18 545,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

05/09/2023 EF025672 Service consultation Sage South Africa Ntoampe Corporate VIP needs to do a specific 
programming on the system 
in order to address the audit 
query relating to the provision 
of leave and bonusses. This 
service could only be done by 
a VIP consultant 

10 170,00 Sole suppliers 202309 

Q1 
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EFT Date REF NUMBER Description Service Provider Applicant Names Department REASON FOR DEVIATION AMOUNT Treatment Period Quarter 

05/09/2023 EF025673 Repairs and maintenance on 
HBC 971 FS grader 

Chimmy's truck 
repairs 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of the service 
required need strip, inspect 
and quote hence it is 
impractical to request second 
and third service provider to 
come and quote 

37 594,00 Impractical 202309 

Q1 

05/09/2023 EF025673 Repairs for cyt 164 fs truck Chimmy's truck 
repairs 

Thaka Maleke FINANCE The nature of the service 
required need strip, inspect 
and quote hence it is 
impractical to request second 
and third service provider to 
come and quote 

5 150,00 Impractical 202309 

Q1 

06/09/2023 EF025696 Payment for handling the 
case Setsoto/Teboho 

M W Mukhawana Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed to represent 
the municipality to defend the 
action brought by mr. 
Ntsoereng. The appointment 
was made on an urgent basis 
and due to the attorneys 
close proximity to the 
municipality 

14 430,00 Impractical 202309 

Q1 

15/09/2023 EF025774 Rental of tractor from 
external service provider 

Makabelane Supply 
and Constraction 

Mohosho Engineering The tractor has been broken 
and we are unable to remove 
buckets at tambo section 

16 100,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

22/09/2023 EF025819 Provision of security services 
during picketing 

Shield security 
alarms 

Moshodi Mosholi DPSS There was a planned picketing 
at municipal offices by 
Meqheleng. Attached see 
message from Facebook 

66 000,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

14/09/2023 EF025759 Protective clothing for 
employees 

Sunday kit uniform 
suppliers 

Nkosinathi Ngesi Finance The tender for personal 
protective clothing has been 
advertised on more than one 
occasions and unfortunately 
the appointment could not be 
done due to none of the 
bidders being appointable. 
The bac has therefore 
concluded that an alternative 
procurement be considered 
due to the urgency of the 
goods required and the safety 
of the employees being at risk 

157 641,74 Impractical 202309 

Q1 

22/09/2023 EF025823 Towing of bucket trailer from 
zone 8 to PWD stores 

Eugene's towing 
services 

Thabiso Majoale Finance It was late after working 
hours and could not get hold 
of other service providers to 
can quote and assist by 
transporting night soil bucket 
trailer from township to PWD 
stores because it had broken 
the centre pin 

2 500,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

22/09/2023 EF025814 Affiliation and registration fee 
by Setsoto Local Municipality 

SAMSRA Ivy Mngomezulu Finance Affiliation and registration to 
SAMSRA (South African 
Municipal Sports and 
Recreation Association. So, 
it's impractical to source 
quotations 

7 100,00 Impractical 202309 

Q1 
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EFT Date REF NUMBER Description Service Provider Applicant Names Department REASON FOR DEVIATION AMOUNT Treatment Period Quarter 

21/09/2023 EF025806 Repairs and maintenance on 
truck BBL 568 FS 

Barloworld 
equipment 

David Thwani DPSS Request that SCM assist the 
waste division to make 
provision of starter motor 
repairs on the front-end 
loader by Barloworld 
equipment as repairs on the 
starter motor is strip and 
quote / troubleshoot machine 
not starting and no service 
interval can be done on the 
machine if not starting 

10 062,50 Impractical 202309 

Q1 

20/09/2023 EF025800 Repairs and maintenance on 
bulldozer 

Barloworld 
equipment 

David Thwani DPSS Request that SCM assist the 
waste division to make 
provision of replacing a 
leaking hydraulic pipe on the 
bulldozer in Ficksburg as the 
machine cannot perform daily 
duties 

22 088,29 Impractical 202309 

Q1 

20/09/2023 EF025792 Suspension for bakkie FSL 134 
FS 

Chimmy's truck 
repairs 

Thabiso Majoale Finance Strip, inspect and quote 
hence impractical to get other 
quotes from other service 
providers 

6 428,00 Impractical 202309 

Q1 

20/09/2023 EF025803 Rental of water tanker in 
Senekal for august 2023 

Mageza M Holdings Maketekete Engineering Emergency transportation of 
water to community 
members especially in those 
high point areas where we 
struggle to pump enough 
water due to loadshedding 

228 098,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

20/09/2023 EF025801 Payment for CCMA IMATU 
obo Mp Koalane/Setsoto 

Motaung attorneys M.V. Makelefane Corporate We needed an attorney to 
represent the municipality in 
the CCMA matter. The 
municipality is in the process 
of appointing a new panel of 
attorneys 

44 795,55 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

28/09/2023 EF025853 Repairs and maintenance on 
bakkie FKW 227 FS 

Tm Panel Beaters 
and Spray 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

40 183,00 Impractical 202309 

Q1 

29/09/2023 EF025895 Rental of refuse compactor in 
Senekal 

Tshepang Lethabo David Thwani DPSS The required refuse 
compactor is needed in 
Senekal for the waste removal 
to avoid backlog in refuse 
removal services, it is 
impractical to follow the 
normal SCM tender process 

259 315,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 

28/09/2023 EF025871 Rental of refuse compactor in 
Senekal 

Tshepang Lethabo David Thwani DPSS The required refuse 
compactor is needed in 
Senekal for the waste removal 
to avoid backlog in refuse 
removal services, it is 
impractical to follow the 
normal SCM tender process 

33 460,00 Emergency 202309 

Q1 
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EFT Date REF NUMBER Description Service Provider Applicant Names Department REASON FOR DEVIATION AMOUNT Treatment Period Quarter 

29/09/2023 EF025883 Procurement of electrical 
network distribution 
materials 

Ole power systems Wessel de Villiers Engineering Ole powers system is the sole 
provider for meters. The 
meters needed to be installed 
at Deemster to minimize our 
losses 

1 121 572,05 Sole suppliers 202309 

Q1 

13/10/2023 EF026010 Legal fees for handling 
Setsoto V/S Maoba 

Mhlokonya Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed as part of the 
erstwhile panel of attorneys 
to represent the municipality 
in the Maoba matter 

118 271,18 Technical nature 202310 

Q2 

13/10/2023 EF026008 Legal fees for handling 
Setsoto V/S Teboho 

M w Mukhawana Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed for the 
Ntsoereng matter as they are 
based in Ficksburg and the 
municipality would save on 
travelling costs by bfn based 
attorneys 

80 899,60 Technical nature 202310 

Q2 

13/10/2023 EF026008 Legal fees for handling 
Setsoto V/S Unlawful 
Occupants 

M w Mkhwane Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed on an urgent 
basis as local attorneys to 
assist in the matter involving 
unlawful land occupants at 
the peach project farm and 
Imperani Mountain 

18 600,00 Emergency 202310 

Q2 

13/10/2023 EF026008 Legal fees for handling 
Setsoto V/S Pule Motloung 

M w Mukhawana Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed as attorneys 
of record in The Denis Pule 
Motloung Matter to save 
costs for the municipality as 
they are local attorneys 

15 625,00 Emergency 202310 

Q2 

10/10/2023 EF025930 Repairs and maintenance 
FWH 042 FS 

Bell equipment sales 
South Africa 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

106 122,00 Impractical 202310 

Q2 

10/10/2023 EF025930 Repairs and maintenance 
roller 

Bell equipment sales 
south Africa 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

46 651,87 Impractical 202310 

Q2 

10/10/2023 EF025930 Repairs and maintenance 
Hbm 895 Fs 

Bell equipment sales 
South Africa 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

107 307,27 Impractical 202310 

Q2 

10/10/2023 EF025930 Repairs and maintenance 
FWH 039 FS 

Bell equipment sales 
South Africa 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

179 542,67 Impractical 202310 

Q2 

10/10/2023 EF025930 Repairs and maintenance 
roller1 

Bell equipment sales 
South Africa 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

82 743,54 Impractical 202310 

Q2 
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10/10/2023 EF025930 Repairs and maintenance 
HBM 899 FS 

Bell equipment sales 
South Africa 

Thaka Maleke FINANCE The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

118 056,43 Impractical 202310 

Q2 

20/10/2023 EF026048 Installation of cables for new 
offices 

Blayne electronics Mahase Motete CORPORATE Existing maintenance 
agreement with service 
provider 

5 350,00 Sole suppliers 202310 

Q2 

20/10/2023 EF026047 Transfer of extensions 
numbers to new offices 

Blayne electronics Mahase Motete CORPORATE Existing maintenance 
agreement with service 
provider 

3 520,00 Sole suppliers 202310 

Q2 

20/10/2023 EF026047 Installation of new extension 
numbers in Senekal 

Blayne electronics Mahase Motete CORPORATE Existing maintenance 
agreement with service 
provider 

1 885,00 Sole suppliers 202310 

Q2 

19/10/2023 EF026025 Strip, assess and repair 
Mitsubishi grader CYJ 210 FS 

Setsoto blocks Thaka Maleke FINANCE The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

180 000,00 Impractical 202310 

Q2 

20/10/2023 EF026045 Rental of crane to use in 
Clocolan including transport 

Callies transport Wessel de Villiers ENGINEERING The crane truck needed to be 
hired urgently to help with 
the replacement of poles on 
the farm line in Clocolan to 
restore the power 

5 746,00 Emergency 202310 

Q2 

20/10/2023 EF026060 Provision of security service 
to demolish illegal shacks 
erected in Senekal 

Abbils Security 
Services 

Moshodi Mosholi DPSS Deployment of security 
personnel to demolish 
erected illegal shacks in 
Matwabeng which poses 
threat of more shacks to be 
erected 

18 000,00 Emergency 202310 

Q2 

17/10/2023 EF026020 Occupational health and 
safety short course 

Get smarter P. Thela CORPORATE After sourcing quotes, it was 
realized that the cost is above 
r30 000, due to the fact that 
the date of the training and 
logistical arrangement had 
already been unfold, it was 
impractical to advertised for 7 
days 

36 260,87 Sole suppliers 202310 

Q2 

12/10/2023 EF025975 Attorneys for handling the 
case between Setsoto and 
unlawful occupants 

M w Mukhawana Matshediso Koalane CORPORATE Were appointed to represent 
the municipality to defend the 
action brought by Mr. 
Ntsoereng. The appointment 
was made on an urgent basis 
and due to the attorney’s 
close proximity to the 
municipality 

9 600,00 Emergency 202310 

Q2 

12/10/2023 EF025982 Adverts for tenders t01, t02, 
t03 and t04 

Arena holdings Thaka Maleke FINANCE For advertising we are 
directed by target market to 
whom the advert must reach 

33 750,00 Impractical 202310 

Q2 
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08/11/2023 EF026236 Repairs on compactor truck 
CYT 161 FS 

Morgan group 
Bethlehem 

David Thwani DPSS Strip and quote on compactor 
truck wheel studs 

66 575,86 Impractical 202311 

Q2 

14/11/2023 EF026266 Repairs on front end loader 
FKL 003 FS 

Barloworld 
equipment 

David Thwani DPSS Front end loader needs to be 
repaired and undergo a major 
service, we have requested 
Barloworld equipment as 
agents to strip and quote, 
hence this deviation 

56 728,91 Impractical 202311 

Q2 

15/11/2023 EF026277 Repairs on compactor truck 
HBM 159 FS 

Morgan group 
Bethlehem 

S Ramabodu DPSS The compactor went to the 
same service provider three 
weeks back for service; hence 
we called the same service 
provider when we 
experienced problems with 
the same compactor 

14 172,00 Impractical 202311 

Q2 

24/11/2023 EF026367 Rental of water tanker for 
delivery of water 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke FINANCE Service provider was 
appointed to transport water 
in Senekal but had to 
transport to Marquard as well 
due to non-availability of 
water 

38 770,90 Emergency 202311 

Q2 

23/11/2023 EF026357 Hiring of water truck in 
Marquard 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke FINANCE Emergency transportation of 
water to community 
members in Moemaneng due 
to unavailability of tap water. 
Service provider was 
appointed via FWPQ to 
deliver water in Senekal and 
was requested to assist by 
transporting to Marquard as 
well but charging only 
kilometres travelled 

34 214,29 Emergency 202311 

Q2 

07/11/2023 EF026187 Refurbishment of omega slit 
casting pump 

Malakea enterprise Thaka Maleke FINANCE The repair needed to be done 
on pump requires strip and 
quote and urgent response 
needed to address the water 
related issues 

187 000,00 Emergency 202311 

Q2 

07/11/2023 EF026204 Legal fees for Setsoto Vs Marx 
and Viljoen 

Phatsoane Henney 
Attorneys 

Matshediso Koalane CORPORATE Attorneys were appointed for 
the Marx and Viljoen case 
while they were still on the 
panel of attorneys for the 
municipality 

173 450,37 Technical nature 202311 

Q2 

07/11/2023 EF026192 Advertisements on 
newspaper 

Arena holdings Ivy Mngomezulu FINANCE It was impractical to source 
three quotes the advert 
needed to be published on 
Sunday and only two quotes 
were received which are more 
than r30 000 

55 230,00 Emergency 202311 

Q2 

 
 
 
 



Page 43 of 219 
 

 
Eft Date Ref Number Description Service Provider Applicant Names Department Reason For Deviation Amount Treatment Period Quarter 

02/11/2023 EF026166 Rental of water tanker to 
deliver water 

Rankhethoa 
construction 

Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water to community 
members in Moemaneng due 
to unavailability of tap water 

114 480,00 Emergency 202311 

Q2 

29/11/2023 EF026441 Repairs and maintenance of 
suction truck HCB 610 FS 

Morgan group 
Bethlehem 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

58 810,69 Impractical 202311 

Q2 

07/11/2023 EF026205 Cable fault finding to restore 
power 

Tri-lectro Wessel de Villiers Engineering The cable fault needed to be 
found urgently to restore the 
power in CBD area in 
Ficksburg 

29 402,25 Emergency 202311 

Q2 

08/11/2023 EF026239 Legal fees for Setsoto Vs 
Unlawful Occupiers 

Ponoane Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Attorneys were appointed 
following a council resolution 
for the municipality to lodge a 
high court application for the 
eviction of illegal occupants 
from municipal land 

132 408,40 Technical nature 202311 

Q2 

08/12/2023 EF026541 Legal fees for handling the 
case between Setsoto LM and 
Nyembe 

Mhlokonya Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Mhlokonya Attorneys were 
appointed as attorneys of 
record in the Nyembe matter 
as they were on the 
municipality panel of 
attorneys at the time 

8 568,03 Technical nature 202312 

Q2 

08/12/2023 EF026551 Repairs 2 x Prolazer machines Truvelo 
manufacturers 

Lekitlane DPSS Sole supplier as per attached 
letter 

10 704,00 Sole suppliers 202312 

Q2 

08/12/2023 EF026538 Repair Clocolan refuse trailer Setsoto blocks David Thwani DPSS The refuse trailer for Clocolan 
was then in for strip, quote 
and repairs, hence request for 
approval 

77 000,00 Impractical 202312 

Q2 

08/12/2023 EF026518 Supply and installation of 
poles dropout fuse and 
holders 

Tri-lectro Wessel de Villiers Engineering The transformer needed 
urgent replacement due to 
the pole has broken off and 
fallen to the ground 

62 773,70 Emergency 202312 

Q2 

08/12/2023 EF026518 Repairs on cable fault in 
Senekal 

Tri-lectro Wessel de Villiers Engineering The cable fault needed to be 
found urgently to restore the 
power in Senekal that was 
affecting residential and 
sewer plant 

35 020,05 Emergency 202312 

Q2 

19/12/2013 EF026669 Rental of water tanker in 
Marquard 

Rankhethoa 
construction 

Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water to Marquard clinic and 
township 

120 300,00 Emergency 202312 

Q2 

20/12/2023 EF026698 Legal fees for matter of 
Setsoto LM VS Qhobosheane 

Mhlokonya Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Attorneys were appointed 
erstwhile member of the 
panel of attorneys to 
represent municipality 

42 946,20 Technical nature 202312 

Q2 
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20/12/2023 EF026699 Legal fees for matter of 
Setsoto LM VS Nyembe 

Mhlokonya attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Attorneys were appointed 
erstwhile member of the 
panel of attorneys to 
represent municipality 

90 852,09 Technical nature 202312 

Q2 

20/12/2023 EF026699 Legal fees for matter of 
Setsoto LM VS Moeletsane 

Mhlokonya Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Attorneys were appointed 
erstwhile member of the 
panel of attorneys to 
represent municipality 

60 826,51 Technical nature 202312 

Q2 

19/12/2023 EF026642 Manufacturing new crew cab 
cubical on CYT 163 FS 
compactor 

Eeke (PTY) ltd Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

40 600,00 Impractical 202312 

Q2 

08/12/2023 EF026649 Emergency transportation of 
water in Marquard 

Rankhethoa 
construction 

Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water to high laying areas in 
Marquard in the meantime 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to repair water 
pump in Holstein water 
pipeline 

40 500,00 Emergency 202312 

Q2 

19/12/2023 EF026645 Emergency transportation of 
water in Marquard 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water to high laying areas in 
Marquard in the meantime 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to repair water 
pump in Holstein water 
pipeline. The service provider 
was appointed to transport 
water in Senekal and was 
requested to transport to 
Marquard as well 

40 740,00 Emergency 202312 

Q2 

19/12/2023 EF026645 Emergency transportation of 
water in Senekal 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water to high laying areas in 
Senekal in the meantime 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to repair water 
pump in Senekal 

126 000,00 Emergency 202312 

Q2 

20/12/2023 EF026696 Legal fees for matter of 
Setsoto LM VS Various 
Individual Unlawful Occupiers 

PONOANE 
ATTORNEYS 

Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed to lodge a 
high court application for the 
interdict and eviction of illegal 
land occupiers in Ficksburg 
peach project and Imperani 
mountain 

44 646,86 Emergency 202312 

Q2 

19/12/2023 EF026665 Repair bucket removal tractor 
BNT 119 FS 

Setsoto blocks Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

67 000,00 Impractical 202312 

Q2 
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19/12/2023 EF026656 Repair and service for HBK 
233 FS 

Mofubelu Legacy 
Trading 

Ivy Mngomezulu Finance The nature of the service 
requires a strip, inspect and 
quote, hence impractical to 
source other quotations from 
other service providers. 

42 270,00 Impractical 202312 

Q2 

19/12/2023 EF026656 Motor vehicle repair FRK 893 
FS 

Mofubelu Legacy 
Trading 

Thaka Maleke Finance A deviation from 7 days scm 
process is requested because 
the nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote 
hence impractical to request 
second and third service 
provider to come and quote 

33 124,66 Impractical 202312 

Q2 

19/01/2024 EF026816 Rental of water tanker in 
Marquard for December 2023 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water to community 
members of Marquard while 
eating appointed service 
provider to repair water 
pump in Holstein. Service 
provider was appointed in 
Senekal but requested to 
assist in Marquard as well 

42 098,00 Emergency 202401 

Q3 

19/01/2024 EF026816 Rental of water tanker in 
Senekal for December 2023 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water to community 
members of Marquard while 
eating appointed service 
provider to repair water 
pump in Holstein. Service 
provider was appointed in 
Senekal but requested to 
assist in Marquard as well 

130 200,00 Emergency 202401 

Q3 

19/01/2024 EF026817 Rental of honey sucker in 
Clocolan 

Banang Building 
Contruction 

Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water to community 
members of Marquard while 
eating appointed service 
provider to repair water 
pump in Holstein. Service 
provider was appointed in 
Senekal but requested to 
assist in Marquard as well 

43 800,00 Emergency 202401 

Q3 

22/01/2024 EF026830 Legal fees for matter of 
Lesesa, Pound Master and 
Setsoto Municipality 

M W Mukhawana Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed to represent 
the municipality in the Lesesa 
case due to the urgency of the 
matter and to save costs by 
appointing local attorneys 

14 325,00 Technical nature 202401 

Q3 

22/01/2024 EF026830 Legal fees for matter of 
Tsotsotso, Hlopo, Others and 
Setsoto Municipality 

M W Mukhawana Matshediso Koalane Corporate Local based attorneys were 
appointed for the Tsotsotso, 
Hlopo, Others and Setsoto 
eviction matter to save on 
costs for the municipality 

18 450,00 Technical nature 202401 

Q3 
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24/01/2024 EF026857 Assistance of burial cost to 
cover accidental death 

Ipolokeng Funeral Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency intervention by 
municipality to bury a toddler 
that was involved in an 
accident with municipal 
vehicle. Refer to the attached 
memo. 

3 300,00 Emergency 202401 

Q3 

25/01/2024 EF026861 Repairs and maintenance of 
Hcb 610 Fs 

Eeke (Pty) Ltd Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

61 990,00 Impractical 202401 

Q3 

25/01/2024 EF026862 Rental of honey sucker in 
Marquard 

Banang Building 
Contruction 

Thaka Maleke Finance Rental of honey sucker to 
attend the overflowing sewer 
spillages of vip toilets that put 
threat to the health 
conditions of the community 
members. Municipal honey 
suckers were with service 
provider for repairs hence a 
backlog considering a festive 
season where a number of 
people are coming back home 
for holidays. 

294 600,00 Emergency 202401 

Q3 

25/01/2024 EF026866 Rental of honey sucker in 
Ficksburg 

NHF Group Thaka Maleke Finance Rental of honey sucker to 
attend the overflowing sewer 
spillages of vip toilets that put 
threat to the health 
conditions of the community 
members. Municipal honey 
suckers were with service 
provider for repairs hence a 
backlog considering a festive 
season where a number of 
people are coming back home 
for holidays. 

151 800,00 Emergency 202401 

Q3 

26/01/2024 EF026877 Annual license fee For Vip 
System 

Sage South Africa M Ntoampe Corporate Annual license fee only VIP 
sage 

205 067,00 Sole suppliers 202401 

Q3 

26/01/2024 EF026884 Rental of honey sucker in 
senekal 

Meta Fix Thaka Maleke Finance Rental of honey sucker to 
attend the overflowing sewer 
spillages of VIP toilets that put 
threat to the health 
conditions of the community 
members. Municipal honey 
suckers were with service 
provider for repairs hence a 
backlog considering a festive 
season where a number of 
people are coming back home 
for holidays. 

38 340,00 Emergency 202401 

Q3 
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26/01/2024 EF026893 Rental of honey sucker in 
Clocolan 

Kopano & Poelano Thaka Maleke Finance Rental of honey sucker to 
attend the overflowing sewer 
spillages of VIP toilets that put 
threat to the health 
conditions of the community 
members. Municipal honey 
suckers were with service 
provider for repairs hence a 
backlog considering a festive 
season where a number of 
people are coming back home 
for holidays. 

322 800,00 Emergency 202401 

Q3 

29/01/2024 EF026907 Commercial and contract law 
short course 

Get smarter Sam Lecheko Corporate The course is cost-effective 
on-line training and is not 
going to affect the operations 
of the institution 

12 956,52 Impractical 202401 

Q3 

31/01/2024 EF026948 Screening of candidate for 
DPSS 

Mie (PTY) ltd Brenda mokoena Corporate Limited-service provider 
providing the screening of 
candidates’ services 

4 931,36 Impractical 202401 

Q3 

02/02/2024 EF026967 Rental of crane to be used in 
Clocolan 

Callies transport Wessel de Villiers Engineering Was urgently needed to 
replace wooded pole on the 
farm line in Clocolan 

6 880,00 Emergency 202401 

Q3 

19/01/2024 EF026826 Rental of water tanker in 
Marquard for December 2023 

Rankhethoa 
construction 

Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water to community 
members of Marquard while 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to repair water 
pump in Holstein 

112 480,00 Emergency 202401 

Q3 

29/01/2024 EF026900 Repair refuse trailer bpm 971 
fs 

Setsoto blocks Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

34 000,00 Impractical 202402 

Q3 

15/02/2024 EF027055 Repair brake pads for hyc 407 
fs 

Mahindra Bethlehem Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

4 266,23 Impractical 202402 

Q3 

07/02/2024 EF026999 Registration fee For Me 
Rantsatsi 

Regenesys Business 
School 

Thaka Maleke Finance The applicant is already 
signed application form and 
declaration letter with school; 
therefore, it is impractical to 
source quotations to other 
service providers. 

25 700,00 Impractical 202402 

Q3 

06/02/2024 EF026988 Repair bulldozer for landfill 
site 

Barloworld 
equipment 

David Thwani DPSS The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

20 194,23 Impractical 202402 

Q3 
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06/02/2024 EF026990 Legal fees for matter between 
SLM Vs Illegal Occupants in 
Clocolan 

Md Thulo Attorneys Matshediso Koalane CORPORATE Were requested to assist the 
municipality in seeking 
information on te validity and 
enforceability of a 2012 high 
court order in favour of the 
municipality for the eviction 
of illegal occupants in 
Clocolan 

33 500,00 Technical nature 202402 

Q3 

06/02/2024 EF026982 Legal fees for matter of SLM 
Vs Johan Olivier 

Mhlokonya Attorneys Maxwell Ntjana CORPORATE Municipality is currently in the 
process of appointing a new 
panel of attorneys, 
Mhlokonya was appointed to 
represent the municipality in 
this matter 

18 641,15 Technical nature 202402 

Q3 

06/02/2024 EF026986 Repair on Hyundai HBK 238 FS Mofubelu Legacy 
Trading 

Thaka Maleke FINANCE Strip, inspect and quote 
hence impossible for other 
service provider to quote 
without stripping 

37 405,49 Impractical 202402 

Q3 

06/02/2024 EF026972 Repairs of Landini tractor BHL 
801 FS 

Setsoto Blocks Thaka Maleke FINANCE Strip, inspect and quote 
hence impossible for other 
service provider to quote 
without stripping 

70 000,00 Impractical 202402 

Q3 

27/02/2024 EF027154 Repairs and maintenance of 
compactor truck CYT 163 FS 

Morgan Group 
Bethlehem 

Thaka Maleke FINANCE The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

228 179,03 Impractical 202402 

Q3 

02/02/2024 EF026967 Rental and transportation of 
crane to be used in Clocolan 

Callies Transport Wessel de Villiers ENGINEERING The crane truck was urgently 
needed to replace wooded 
pole on the farm line in 
Clocolan 

6 880,00 Emergency 202402 

Q3 

15/03/2024 EF027236 Repairs and maintenance of 
FKW 257 FS 

Chimmy's Truck 
Repairs 

Thaka Maleke FINANCE The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

46 800,00 Impractical 202402 

Q3 

27/02/2024 EF027163 Rental of water tanker in 
senekal for January 2024 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke FINANCE Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas in 
both senekal and Marquard 
for period of January 2024 in 
the meantime awaiting 
appointed service provider to 
fix water pumps. The water 
pumps are with appointed 
service provider for strip and 
quote 

130 200,00 Emergency 202402 

Q3 
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29/02/2024 EF027231 Repairs on transformer in 
senekal de put pumpstation 

Tri-Lectro Wessel de Villiers Engineering The service provider was 
urgently needed to help with 
the repairs on a transformer 
termination at the de put 
pumpstation in senekal 

15 014,28 Emergency 202402 

Q3 

29/02/2024 EF027222 Locating of cable fault in 
Ficksburg mv cable fault in 
Ficksburg 

Tri-lectro Wessel de Villiers Engineering The cable faults needed to be 
found urgently to restore the 
power in different areas in 
Ficksburg 

36 215,65 Emergency 202402 

Q3 

28/02/2024 EF027193 Location of cable fault in 
senekal 

Tri-lectro Wessel De Villiers Engineering The cable fault needed to be 
found urgently to repair the 
cables and restore the power 
to the affected areas in 
senekal 

41 404,80 Emergency 202402 

Q3 

28/02/2024 EF027193 Call out for main and busshau 
sub in Senekal 

Tri-lectro Wessel De Villiers Engineering Two oil circuit breakers 
needed to be repaired and 
serviced urgently to restore 
the power in senekal areas, 
affected was big residential, 
hospital and sewer plant 

23 703,50 Emergency 202402 

Q3 

20/02/2024 EF027109 Tuition fee for Mr Sethole Unisa Mike Sethole DPSS Only Unisa offered the space 
to study postgraduate 
diploma, hence the deviation 

28 695,00 Impractical 202402 

Q3 

28/02/2024 EF027205 Legal fees for matter between 
Setsoto Municipality vs Isa 
and Partners 

Phatsoane Henney 
Attorneys 

Koketso Moremedi Corporate Attorneys were appointed as 
erstwhile members of the 
municipality's panel of 
attorneys to represent the 
municipality 

43 350,00 Technical nature 202402 

Q3 

27/02/2024 EF27168 Engineering work on the 
refuse trailer BZR 167 FS 

Setsoto blocks Thaka Maleke Finance Special engineering work that 
involves strip and quote. It is 
impractical to source other 
quotes from service provider 
or to advertise for 7 days 

105 000,00 Impractical 202402 

Q3 

13/03/2024 EF027338 Lbs asphalt fillers Safeti Luvuyo Cita Engineering Safeti is the only company in 
South Africa that supplies lbs 
asphalt filler. It is therefore 
feasible to proceed with using 
their services for the 
manufacturing of the asphalt 
material to proceed and for 
the roads department to 
continue with road surface 
maintenance work. 

163 800,00 Sole suppliers 202403 

Q3 

11/03/2024 EF027250 Installation of one extra 
camera at customer care and 
cashier office 

Ja security Moshodi Mosholi DPSS After installation of other 
CCTV cameras there was a 
need to install extra one to 
cover the area 

2 350,00 Technical nature 202403 

Q3 
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27/03/2024 EF027474 Repairs and maintenance on 
bucket tractor BNT 119 FS 

Setsoto Blocks Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of the service 
required need strip, inspect 
and quote, hence it is 
impractical to request second 
and third service provider to 
come and quote. 

33 425,00 Impractical 202403 

Q3 

26/03/2024 EF027456 Hiring of water truck in 
Marquard 

Rankhethoa 
Construction 

Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas in 
Marquard in the meantime 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to fix water pumps. 
The water pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

79 000,00 Emergency 202403 

Q3 

27/03/2024 EF027473 Hiring of water truck in 
Marquard 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas in 
Marquard in the meantime 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to fix water pumps. 
The water pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

43 359,58 Emergency 202403 

Q3 

27/03/2024 EF027477 Hiring of water truck in 
senekal 

Femgrow Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas in 
senekal in the meantime 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to fix water pumps. 
The water pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

84 700,00 Emergency 202403 

Q3 

27/03/2024 EF027477 Hiring of water truck in 
senekal 

Femgrow Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas in 
senekal in the meantime 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to fix water pumps. 
The water pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

80 850,00 Emergency 202403 

Q3 

27/03/2024 EF027473 Hiring of water truck in 
senekal 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas in 
senekal in the meantime 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to fix water pumps. 
The water pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

141 620,00 Emergency 202403 

Q3 
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27/03/2024 EF027473 Hiring of water truck in 
senekal 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas in 
senekal in the meantime 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to fix water pumps. 
The water pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

121 000,00 Emergency 202403 

Q3 

11/03/2024 EF027251 Registration payment for Ms 
Thaki 

Unisa Sam Lecheko Corporate The learner is on the second 
year of study towards her 
qualification with the 
institution 

10 185,00 Technical nature 202403 

Q3 

15/03/2024 EF027393 Legal fees for Setsoto Vs 
Unlawful Occupiers 

Ponoane Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Attorneys were appointed 
following a council resolution 
for the municipality to lodge a 
high court application for the 
eviction of illegal occupants 
from municipal land 

117 593,78 Technical nature 202403 

Q3 

28/03/2024 EF027487 Replace pinion duo cone seal 
for hbc 974 fs 

Barloworld 
Equipment 

Thaka Maleke Finance Strip, inspect and quote 
hence impossible for other 
service provider to quote 
without stripping 

15 471,84 Impractical 202403 

Q3 

08/04/2024 EF027521 Repairs on tractor fnm 390 fs Senekal Motor 
Ingenieurs 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

28 639,00 Impractical 202404 

Q4 

09/04/2024 EF027536 Legal fees for case of illegal 
occupant 

Ponoane Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Attorneys were appointed of 
record in high court 
application against illegal 
occupants 

41 093,86 Technical nature 202404 

Q4 

08/04/2024 EF027520 Legal fees for case of illegal 
occupant 

Ponoane Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Attorneys were appointed of 
record in high court 
application against illegal 
occupants 

60 720,00 Technical nature 202404 

Q4 

11/04/2024 EF027570 Repairs on Landini tractor Setsoto Blocks Thaka Maleke Finance Strip, inspect and quote 
hence impossible for other 
service provider to quote 
without stripping 

45 000,00 Impractical 202404 

Q4 

12/04/2024 EF027573 Repairs on grader HBC 974 FS Barlowarld 
Equipment 

Thaka Maleke Finance Strip, inspect and quote 
hence impossible for other 
service provider to quote 
without stripping 

43 225,25 Impractical 202404 

Q4 

19/04/2024 EF027621 Mayor repairs on FSH 715 FS Mofubelu Legacy 
Trading 

Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

60 582,89 Impractical 202404 

Q4 
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26/04/2024 EF027699 Emergency transportation of 
water in Senekal 

Mageza M Holdings Thabo Mokhethoa Engineering Emergency transportation of 
water in senekal in the 
meantime awaiting appointed 
service provider to fix water 
pumps. The pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

160 600,00 Emergency 202404 

Q4 

26/04/2024 EF027687 Emergency transportation of 
water in Marquard 

Mageza M Holdings Thabo Mokhethoa Engineering Emergency transportation of 
water in Marquard in the 
meantime awaiting appointed 
service provider to fix water 
pumps. The pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

141 620,00 Emergency 202404 

Q4 

26/04/2024 EF027700 Emergency transportation of 
water in senekal 

Femgrow Thabo Mokhethoa Engineering Emergency transportation of 
water in senekal in the 
meantime awaiting appointed 
service provider to fix water 
pumps. The pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

107 800,00 Emergency 202404 

Q4 

26/04/2024 EF027700 Emergency transportation of 
water in Marquard 

Rankhethoa 
Construction 

Thabo Mokhethoa Engineering Emergency transportation of 
water in Marquard in the 
meantime awaiting appointed 
service provider to fix water 
pumps. The pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

133 500,00 Emergency 202404 

Q4 

26/04/2024 EF027686 Emergency transportation of 
water in senekal 

Femgrow Thabo Mokhethoa Engineering Emergency transportation of 
water in senekal in the 
meantime awaiting appointed 
service provider to fix water 
pumps. The pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

107 800,00 Emergency 202404 

Q4 

26/04/2024 EF027698 Legal fees for handling case of 
Setsoto Municipality Vs Illegal 
Occupants 

Ponoane Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed as attorneys 
of record in a high court 
application against illegal 
occupants 

49 709,69 Technical nature 202404 

Q4 

26/03/2024 EF027722 Legal fees for handling case of 
Setsoto Municipality vs Ashley 

Md Thulo Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Claim for wasted costs on a 
matter Of Setsoto 
Municipality vs Ashley 

3 551,50 Technical nature 202404 

Q4 

23/04/2024 EF027647 Repairs of hydraulic boom of 
cherry picker HBD 925 FS 

Precision Hydraulics Thaka Maleke Finance The nature of service required 
need strip, inspect and quote, 
hence it is impractical to 
request second and third 
service provider to come and 
quote. 

46 710,00 Impractical 202404 

Q4 
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10/05/2024 EF027830 Assessment fee for inspection 
of under sand water 
extraction system 

Empowering Water 
Solutions 

Henrick Coetzer Engineering The dry season is upon us, 
therefore it is imperative that 
we how all our raw water 
supply equipment in order. 
Refer to the memo 

38 500,00 Emergency 202405 

Q4 

07/05/2024 EF027795 Rental of water tanker in 
senekal 

Lele And Tshidi 
Construction 

Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas in 
senekal for period of February 
2024 in the meantime 
awaiting appointed service 
provider to fix water pumps. 
The water pumps are with 
appointed service provider for 
strip and quote 

15 300,00 Emergency 202405 

Q4 

07/05/2024 EF027791 Legal fees for handling case of 
Issa vs Setsoto Municipality 

Phatsoane Henney 
Attorneys 

Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed to handle 
arbitration proceedings 
involving Issa and Partners vs 
Setsoto Municipality 

202 125,00 Technical nature 202405 

Q4 

07/05/2024 EF027793 Locating of cable fault in 
Ficksburg 

Tri-Lectro Wessel De Villiers Engineering The cable fault needed to be 
found urgently to restore the 
power in the industrial area in 
Ficksburg and on the d-feeder 

12 218,34 Impractical 202405 

Q4 

07/05/2024 EF027793 Locating of cable fault in 
Ficksburg 

Tri-Lectro Wessel De Villiers Engineering The cable fault needed to be 
found urgently in Ficksburg to 
restore the power in Kerk 
street and other streets 

55 458,75 Impractical 202405 

Q4 

09/05/2024 EF027824 Membership for municipality Ameu Wessel De Villiers Engineering The Ameu Is the sole 
affiliation that municipality 
belongs for the electricity 
division 

2 947,83 Sole suppliers 202405 

Q4 

07/05/2024 EF027782 Repairs and maintenance of 
HBM 159 FS 

Ud Trucks Bfn Nkosinathi Ngesi Finance Vehicle was towed to service 
provider in Bloemfontein for 
strip, inspect and quote hence 
impossible for other service 
provider to quote on the 
vehicle 

82 586,06 Impractical 202405 

Q4 

09/05/2024 EF027810 Repairs on bulldozer at 
Ficksburg landfill site 

Barloworld 
Equipment 

Mike Sethole DPSS Strip and quote for bulldozer 
hence one quotation and 
deviation 

46 017,84 Impractical 202405 

Q4 

31/05/2024 EF027996 Rental of water tanker for 
delivery of water 

Mageza M Holdings Thabo Mokhethoa Engineering Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas for 
period of April 2024 in the 
meantime awaiting appointed 
service provider (C-Pac 
pumps) to fix water pumps 
and booster pumps. 

155 200,00 Emergency 202405 

Q4 

 
 
 



Page 54 of 219 
 

 
Eft Date Ref Number Description Service Provider Applicant Names Department Reason For Deviation Amount Treatment Period Quarter 

31/05/2024 EF027996 Rental of water tanker for 
delivery of water 

Mageza M Holdings Thabo Mokhethoa Engineering Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas for 
period of April 2024 in the 
meantime awaiting appointed 
service provider (C-Pac 
pumps) to fix water pumps 
and booster pumps. 

30 540,06 Emergency 202405 

Q4 

31/05/2024 EF027980 Rental of water tanker for 
delivery of water 

Femgrow Thabo Mokhethoa Engineering Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas for 
period of April 2024 in the 
meantime awaiting appointed 
service provider (C-Pac 
pumps) to fix water pumps 
and booster pumps. 

96 250,00 Emergency 202405 

Q4 

31/05/2024 EF027980 Rental of water tanker for 
delivery of water 

Femgrow Thabo Mokhethoa Engineering Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas for 
period of April 2024 in the 
meantime awaiting appointed 
service provider (C-Pac 
pumps) to fix water pumps 
and booster pumps. 

96 250,00 Emergency 202405 

Q4 

31/05/2024 EF027994 Rental of refuse compactor 
truck in senekal 

Sebatsi Shirley Ramabodu DPSS The required refuse 
compactor is needed in 
Senekal/Matwabeng for the 
waste removal to avoid 
backlog in refuse removal 
services, it is impractical to 
follow the normal SCM tender 
processes 

193 397,28 Emergency 202405 

Q4 

31/05/2024 EF028014 Legal fees for handling 
Setsoto Vs Unlawful 
Occupants 

Ponoane Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed as attorneys 
of record in a high court 
application against illegal 
occupants 

42 180,00 Technical nature 202405 

Q4 

31/05/2024 EF028014 Legal fees for handling 
Setsoto Vs Unlawful 
Occupants 

Ponoane Attorneys Matshediso Koalane Corporate Were appointed as attorneys 
of record in a high court 
application against illegal 
occupants 

49 476,59 Technical nature 202405 

Q4 

31/05/2024 EF027981 Repairs and maintenance of 
HBM 159 FS 

UD TRUCKS BFN Nkosinathi Ngesi Finance Vehicle was towed to service 
provider in Bloemfontein for 
strip, inspect and quote hence 
impossible for other service 
provider to quote on the 
vehicle 

48 477,95 Impractical 202405 

Q4 

14/02/2024 EF027036 Hiring of compactor truck in 
senekal 

Tshepang Lethabo Mike Sethole DPSS Emergency hiring of refuse 
compactor truck in senekal 
during December holidays 
while awaiting municipality to 
repair their own refuse 
compactors 

41 350,00 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

27/02/2024 EF027164 Hiring of compactor truck in 
senekal 

Tshepang Lethabo Mike Sethole DPSS Municipal compactor trucks 
are broken, and this is 
impacting on the division. See 
attached memo 

100 380,00 Emergency 202406 

Q4 
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27/02/2024 EF027166 Hiring of compactor truck in 
Marquard 

Tshepang Lethabo Mike Sethole DPSS Municipal compactor trucks 
are broken, and this is 
impacting on the division 

33 460,00 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

26/04/2024 EF027680 Rental of compactor truck in 
Ficksburg 

Tshepang Lethabo David Thwani DPSS The required refuse truck is 
needed to cover backlog of 
about three to four weeks 
and to constantly render 
services uninterrupted 

213 300,00 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

26/04/2024 EF027701 Rental of compactor truck in 
Ficksburg 

Tshepang Lethabo David Thwani DPSS The required refuse truck is 
needed to cover backlog of 
about three to four weeks 
and to constantly render 
services uninterrupted 

197 500,00 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

26/04/2024 EF027725 Hiring of refuse truck for 22 
days to work in senekal 

Tshepang Lethabo David Thwani DPSS The required refuse truck is 
needed to cover backlog of 
about three to four weeks 
and to constantly render 
services uninterrupted 

165 900,00 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

31/05/2024 EF027973 Rental of refuse compactor 
truck in Ficksburg 

Tshepang Lethabo Shirley Ramabodu DPSS The required refuse 
compactor is needed in 
Senekal/Matwabeng for the 
waste removal to avoid 
backlog in refuse removal 
services, it is impractical to 
follow the normal SCM tender 
processes 

173 332,64 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

06/06/2024 EF028044 Rental of compactor truck in 
Marquard 

Sebatsi Shirley Ramabodu DPSS The service provider who is 
repairing the municipality’s 
compactor truck struggled to 
get the parts and as a results 
couldn't complete timeously. 
Seed attached memo 

196 678,88 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

06/06/2024 EF028059 Rental of compactor truck in 
Ficksburg 

Tshepang Lethabo Shirley Ramabodu DPSS The service provider who is 
repairing the municipality’s 
compactor truck struggled to 
get the parts and as a results 
couldn't complete timeously. 
Seed attached memo 

173 332,64 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

12/06/2024 EF028097 Rental of water cart in 
Marquard 

Mageza M Holdings Thaka Maleke Finance Emergency transportation of 
water in high laying areas in 
Moemaneng/Marquard due 
to low levels of water in 
storage reservoir 

225 550,41 Emergency 202406 

Q4 
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25/06/2024 EF028205 Rental of refuse compactor 
truck in senekal 

Tshepang Lethabo Shirley Ramabodu DPSS The required refuse 
compactor is needed in 
senekal/Matwabeng for the 
waste removal to avoid 
backlog in refuse removal 
services, it is impractical to 
follow the normal SCM tender 
processes 

206 665,84 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

25/06/2024 EF028213 Connection of Telkom line on 
system at Meqheleng office 

Blayne Electronics Mahase Motete Corporate Municipality has an existing 
maintenance contract with 
supplier 

2 370,50 Sole suppliers 202406 

Q4 

26/06/2024 EF028252 Repairs on front end loader 
FKL 003 FS 

Barloworld 
Equipment 

Mike Sethole DPSS Strip and quote by service 
provider hence the deviation 

16 675,00 Impractical 202406 

Q4 

26/06/2024 EF028254 Rental of refuse compactor 
truck in senekal 

Tshepang Lethabo Shirley Ramabodu DPSS Municipal refuse compactor 
truck was towed to 
Bloemfontein Ud Trucks for 
repairs and maintenance, 
upon completion of repairs it 
was discovered that it must 
also go to precision hydraulics 
in Bloemfontein. The vehicle 
is still with service provider 
even though it was 
anticipated that it will be back 
and working by now because 
municipality need to proceed 
with refuse collections. We 
need extra refuse compactor 
truck in the meantime 
awaiting service provider to 
fix ours 

201 500,00 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

26/06/2024 EF028267 Rental of refuse compactor 
truck in Ficksburg 

Tshepang Lethabo Mike Sethole DPSS Municipal compactor truck 
broken and with service 
prover for repairs hence a 
deviation 

192 395,00 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

26/06/2024 EF028270 Rental of refuse compactor 
truck in Ficksburg 

Tshepang Lethabo Mike Sethole DPSS Municipal compactor truck 
broken and with service 
prover for repairs hence a 
deviation 

225 855,00 Emergency 202406 

Q4 
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26/06/2024 EF028277 Rental of refuse compactor 
truck in Ficksburg 

Tshepang Lethabo Shirley Ramabodu DPSS Municipal refuse compactor 
truck was towed to 
Bloemfontein Ud Trucks for 
repairs and maintenance, 
upon completion of repairs it 
was discovered that it must 
also go to precision hydraulics 
in Bloemfontein. The vehicle 
is still with service provider 
even though it was 
anticipated that it will be back 
and working by now because 
municipality need to proceed 
with refuse collections. We 
need extra refuse compactor 
truck in the meantime 
awaiting service provider to 
fix ours 

201 500,00 Emergency 202406 

Q4 

TOTAL 17 031 810,61 
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3.10.2 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE 
 

Irregular 
Year 

Payment 
Number 

Date Tender Number Description Payee Creditor Code Not The Irregular Amount Tran 
Amount (Incl Vat) 

Classification 1 Classification 2 

2023/24 'EF025865-
0001 

20230928 RFP 03(20/21) MATWABENG TOWNSHIP 
ESTABLISHMENT 

SKOTANE DEVELOPMENT 
(THE IRREGULAR AMONT IS 
R518 356.24 INCL VAT) 

'21126 -                         725 269,99   AMOUNT ABOVE THE VARIATION AMOUNT  AMOUNT ABOVE THE VARIATION AMOUNT 

2023/24  EF025316-
0178 

20230721   RENTAL FOR JULY 2023 AND COPY 
USAGE FOR JUNE 2023 

NASHUA 93 -                         103 256,07  Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00 

Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00 

2023/24 'EF025686-
0196 

20230905   RENTAL FOR AUGUST 2023 AND 
COPY USAGE FOR JULY 2023 

NASHUA 93 -                         143 192,15  Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00 

Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00 

2023/24  EF025979-
0188 

20231012   RENTAL FOR SEPTEMBER 2023 
AND COPY USAGE FOR AUGUST 
2023 

NASHUA 93 -                         143 078,78  Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00 

Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00 

2023/24  EF026009-
0001 

20231013   HIRING OF TENT, CHAIRS AND 4 X 
20L CAKES FOR THE BURIAL OF 
KAMOHLEO MOE (INVOLVED IN 
AN ACCIDENT WHERE THE MINOR 
WAS FATALLY INJURED) 

LIMAKATSO MOKOMA 20596 -                             2 700,00  ONE QUOATION ONE QUOATION 

2023/24 'EF025427-
0002 

2023/08/04 
 

RENTAL OF COMPACTOR TRUCKS 
FOR REFUSE REMOVAL: COA 54 OF 
2023 

Tshepang Lethabo Pty Ltd 07254 -                         259 733,25 Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 
(1) (a) The reason included for the deviation 
was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 (1) (a) 
The reason included for the deviation was not 
reasonable. Because management failed to maintain 
fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

2023/24 'EF025871-
0001 

2023/09/28 
 

RENTAL OF COMPACTOR TRUCKS 
FOR REFUSE REMOVAL: COA 54 OF 
2023 

Tshepang Lethabo Pty Ltd 07254 -                           38 479,00 Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 
(1) (a) The reason included for the deviation 
was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 (1) (a) 
The reason included for the deviation was not 
reasonable. Because management failed to maintain 
fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

2023/24 'EF025895-
0001 

2023/09/29   RENTAL OF COMPACTOR TRUCKS 
FOR REFUSE REMOVAL: COA 54 OF 
2023 

 Tshepang Lethabo Pty Ltd 07254 -                         298 212,25  Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 
(1) (a) The reason included for the deviation 
was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 (1) (a) 
The reason included for the as not reasonable. Because 
management failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

2023/24 'EF026209-
0001 

2023/11/07   RENTAL OF COMPACTOR TRUCKS 
FOR REFUSE REMOVAL: COA 54 OF 
2023 

 Tshepang Lethabo Pty Ltd 07254 -                         259 733,25  Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 
(1) (a) The reason included for the deviation 
was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulations on 
deviation setion 36 (1) (a) The reason included for the 
deviation was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

2023/24 'EF026206-
0001 

2023/11/07   RENTAL OF COMPACTOR TRUCKS 
FOR REFUSE REMOVAL: COA 54 OF 
2023 

 Tshepang Lethabo Pty Ltd 07254 -                         259 733,25  Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 
(1) (a) The reason included for the deviation 
was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 (1) (a) 
The reason included for the deviation was not 
reasonable. Because management failed to maintain 
fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

2023/24 'EF025764-
0002 

20230914   HIRING OF COMPACTOR FOR 
REFUGE REMOVAL IN MARQUARD 
(R8 365.00X 26 DAYS, EXCL VAT); 
HIRING OF COMPACTOR FOR 
REFUGE REMOVAL IN SENEKAL (R8 
365.00X 31 DAYS, EXCL VAT);  

Tshepang Lethabo Pty Ltd '07254 -                         548 325,75  Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 
(1) (a) The reason included for the deviation 
was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 (1) (a) 
The reason included for the deviation was not 
reasonable. Because management failed to maintain 
fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

2023/24 'EF026184-
0184 

20231107   RENTAL FOR OCTOBER 2023 AND 
COPY USAGE FOR SEPTEMBER 
2023 

NASHUA '00093 -                         134 205,36  Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00 

Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00 

2023/24 'EF026410-
0198 

20231129   RENTAL FOR NOVEMBER 2023 
AND COPY USAGE FOR OCTOBER 
2023 

NASHUA '00093 -                         133 296,32  Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00 

Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00 
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Irregular 

Year 
Payment 
Number 

Date Tender Number Description Payee Creditor Code Not The Irregular Amount Tran 
Amount (Incl Vat) 

Classification 1 Classification 2 

2023/24 'EF026434-
0001 

20231129   RENTAL OF REFUSE COMPACTOR 
FOR 31 DAYS IN SENEKAL   
(R8365.00 X 31 DAYS, EXCL VAT) 

Tshepang Lethabo Pty Ltd '07254 -                         298 212,25  Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 
(1) (a) The reason included for the deviation 
was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 (1) (a) 
The reason included for the deviation was not 
reasonable. Because management failed to maintain 
fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

2023/24 'EF026462-
0001 

20231130   RENTAL OF REFUSE COMPACTOR 
FOR 31 DAYS IN SENEKAL   
(R8365.00 X 31 DAYS, EXCL VAT) 

Tshepang Lethabo Pty Ltd '07254 -                         298 212,25  Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 
(1) (a) The reason included for the deviation 
was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 (1) (a) 
The reason included for the deviation was not 
reasonable. Because management failed to maintain 
fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

2023/24 'EF026483-
0002 

20231201   REPAIRS BRACKETS AND DUMP 
PIPE MOUNTING FOR MUNICIPAL 
SUCTION TRUCK, REPAIRS 
BRACKETS AND FLUSH TANK 
WELDING FOR MUNICIPAL 
SUCTION TRUCK. 

EXECUTIVE CUSTOMISING 
& PANELBEATERS 

'20638 -                           85 065,50   Non-compliance as no formal written price 
quotations were followed  

 Non-compliance as no formal written price quotations 
were followed  

2023/24 'EF026673-
0002 

20231219   RENTAL OF REFUSE COMPACTOR 
FOR 28 DAYS FOR THE MONTH OF 
NOVEMBER IN MARQUAD, 
RENTAL OF REFUSE COMPACTOR 
FOR 28 DAYS FOR THE MONTH OF 
NOVEMBER IN SENEKAL. 

Tshepang Lethabo Pty Ltd '07254 -                         557 945,50  Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 
(1) (a) The reason included for the deviation 
was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 (1) (a) 
The reason included for the deviation was not 
reasonable. Because management failed to maintain 
fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

2023/24 'EF026666-
0001 

20231219   RENTAL OF REFUSE COMPACTOR 
FOR 28 DAYS FOR THE MONTH 
OFOCTOBER IN MARQUAD 

Tshepang Lethabo Pty Ltd '07254 -                         269 353,00  Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 
(1) (a) The reason included for the deviation 
was not reasonable. Because management 
failed to maintain fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

Non-compliance to MFMA SCM Regulation 36 (1) (a) 
The reason included for the deviation was not 
reasonable. Because management failed to maintain 
fleet. COA 54 of 2023  

2023/24  EF026796-
0190 

20240118 N/A RENTAL FOR DECEMBER 2023 AND 
COPY USAGE FOR NOVEMBER 
2023 

NASHUA 93 -                         132 577,48   Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00  

 Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00  

2023/24  EF027177-
0191 

20240228 N/A RENTAL FOR JANUARY 2024 AND 
COPY USAGE FOR DECEMBER 2023 

NASHUA 93 -                         130 374,10  Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00 

Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00 

2023/24  EF027312-
0180 

20240313 N/A RENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024 AND 
COPY USAGE FOR JANUARY 2024 

NASHUA 93 -                         119 730,41  Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00 

Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00 

2023/24  EF027447-
0193 

20240326 N/A RENTAL FOR MARCH 2024 AND 
COPY USAGE FOR FEBRUARY 2024 

NASHUA 93 -                         139 927,65  Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00 

Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00 

2023/24  EF027684-
0217 

20240426 N/A RENTAL FOR APRIL  2024 AND 
COPY USAGE FOR MARCH 2024 

NASHUA 93 -                         139 285,55   Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00  

 Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00  

2023/24 'EF028048-
0218 

20240606 N/A RENTAL FOR MAY  2024 AND COPY 
USAGE FOR APRIL 2024 

NASHUA '00093 -                 140 892,86  Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00 

Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00 

2023/24 'EF028101-
0001 

20240612 T19 (2017/18) DWS: UPGRADING OF VAN 
SOELEN OUTFALL SEWER PIPELINE 
AND RELATED WORKS IN 
MEQHELENG/FICKSBURG: T19 
(2017/18) 

AFRICAN ENGINEERING 
AND CONSTRUCTION 
SOLUTIONS (PT 

'20776 -                 310 500,00  COA 80 of 2018: Contracts bid specification did 
not include the minimum threshold of for local 
production and content 

COA 80 of 2018: Contracts bid specification did not 
include the minimum threshold of for local production 
and content 

2023/24 'EF028443-
0186 

20240710   RENTAL FOR JUNE  2024 AND 
COPY USAGE FOR MAY 2024 

NASHUA '00093 -               154 265,24  Post the expiry of the contract no competitive 
bidding process was followed and the amount 
incurred is above R 200 000.00 

 Post the expiry of the contract no competitive bidding 
process was followed and the amount incurred is above 
R 200 000.00  
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2023/24 'EF028462-
0001 

20240715   
 
  

DWS: UPGRADING OF VAN 
SOELEN OUTFALL SEWER PIPELINE 
AND RELATED WORKS IN 
MEQHELENG/FICKSBURG: T19 
(2017/18) 

RUWACON (PTY) LTD '05408 -            2 076 234,13   COA 80 of 2018: Contracts bid specification 
did not include the minimum threshold of for 
local production and content  

 COA 80 of 2018: Contracts bid specification did not 
include the minimum threshold of for local production 
and content  

2023/24 'EF028465-
0001 

20240715   DWS: UPGRADING OF VAN 
SOELEN OUTFALL SEWER PIPELINE 
AND RELATED WORKS IN 
MEQHELENG/FICKSBURG: T19 
(2017/18) 

RUWACON (PTY) LTD '05408 -               456 550,00   COA 80 of 2018: Contracts bid specification 
did not include the minimum threshold of for 
local production and content  

 COA 80 of 2018: Contracts bid specification did not 
include the minimum threshold of for local production 
and content  

Total -                     8 358 341,34    

 
The total irregular expenditure for the financial year is R 7 116 791.00
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3.11 INDIGENT MANAGEMENT 
 
A total of 7 186 indigent households have been carried over from the previous 2022/2023 financial year. The indigent register for 2023/2024 financial year is being updated with 
new applicants throughout the financial year and at the end of the financial year the register had 6 862 indigent households, which decreased by 324 households for the year 
under review. A total of R 71 195 724.32 has been incurred as expenditure for indigent benefits as follows for the year under review, ended 30 June 2024. 
 

Tariff Code and 
Description 

202307_ CREDIT 
AMOUNT 

202308_           
CREDIT_AMT 

202309_       
CREDIT_AMT 

202310_       
CREDIT_AMT 

202311_      
CREDIT_AMT 

202312_    
CREDIT_AMT 

202401_    
CREDIT_AMT 

202402_    
CREDIT_AMT 

202403_   
CREDIT_AMT 

202404_    
CREDIT_AMT 

202405_    
CREDIT_AMT 

202406_    
CREDIT_AMT 

TOTAL 2023/2024 

009008 Vat Levied -        99 591,29  -          176 893,66  -       201 705,05  -       290 716,45  -       288 864,36  -       162 991,97  -     137 747,99  -         210 563,46  -       92 248,91  -       39 568,11  -       73 277,79  -       78 379,01  -              1 852 548,05  

800001 Electricity 
Write Off 

-      164 904,09  -            75 164,65  -         71 848,42  -       199 988,28  -       139 340,91  -         62 876,72  -       29 070,58  -           94 284,36  -       75 361,70  -       13 768,10  -       55 330,77  -       36 107,56  -              1 018 046,14  

800002 Water 
Write Off 

-   1 996 568,46  -       3 348 780,97  -    4 028 106,46  -   5 601 529,09  -   5 116 263,65  -    2 617 104,08  -  2 134 476,42  -      3 264 031,72  -  1 226 874,49  -     431 120,82  -     890 026,79  -     955 440,12  -            31 610 323,07  

800003 Sewerage 
Write Off 

-      616 273,22  -       1 344 614,32  -    1 632 511,20  -   2 381 358,67  -   2 182 519,04  -    1 185 350,35  -     991 985,72  -      1 512 636,77  -     514 366,30  -     191 312,67  -     444 435,50  -     453 681,76  -            13 451 045,52  

800004 Refuse 
Write Off 

-      905 733,56  -       1 902 900,66  -    2 251 189,16  -   3 255 979,16  -   3 073 716,42  -    1 591 065,27  -  1 339 672,96  -      2 011 457,44  -     741 618,00  -     267 911,59  -     600 918,99  -     660 536,31  -            18 602 699,52  

800005 Rates Write 
Off 

-      263 562,88  -          481 544,16  -       476 195,20  -       724 392,87  -       713 122,97  -       464 641,24  -     372 785,78  -         417 559,60  -     161 368,84  -       73 811,82  -     210 807,60  -     167 757,76  -              4 527 550,72  

800006 Interest 
Write Off 

-         1 148,00  -              5 021,34  -           1 690,59  -             204,69  -             249,29  -           6 054,40  -        2 757,83  -               728,69                     -    -       10 899,03  -        5 143,14                     -    -                   33 897,00  

800008 Misc 
Sundries Write Off 

           7 453,48  -              4 578,68  -         12 650,88  -           8 804,64  -         27 085,89  -           8 574,37  -       16 822,72  -           13 372,11  -        8 224,70  -           399,32  -        4 683,07  -        1 871,40  -                   99 614,30  

Total -   4 040 328,02  -       7 339 498,44    -  8 675 96,96  -  12 462 73,85  -  11 541 62,53  -    6 098 658,40  -  5 025 320,00  -      7 524 634,15  -  2 820 062,94  -  1 028 791,46  -  2 284 623,65  -  2 353 773,92  -            71 195 724,32  

              
NO_OF_INDIGENTS 202307 202308 202309 202310 202311 202312 202401 202402 202403 202404 202405 202406 TOTAL 2023/2024 

# 648 974 977 1387 1087 505 369 505 155 34 111 110 6 862 

VAT LEVIED ELECTRICITY WRITE 
OFF 

WATER WRITE OFF SEWERAGE WRITE 
OFF 

REFUSE WRITE OFF RATES WRITE 
OFF 

INTEREST WRITE OFF MISC SUNDRIES 
WRITE OFF 

TOTAL 

 
-                                    1 852 548,05  -   1 018 046,14  -     31 610 323,07  -  13 451 045,52  -  18 602 699,52  -   4 527 550,72  -         33 897,00  -       99 614,30  -    71 195 724,32   
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PART 3-NON-FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INFORMANCE 
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3. ANNUAL ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE SCORECARD-TOP-LAYER SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

 

3.1 MUNICIPAL MANAGER’S TOP-LAYER SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
2023/2024 

 
Outcome Number MMBS001 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Infrastructure and Sustainable Living 
Environments 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Climate Change Framework developed and approved by council for the 
Setsoto Local Municipality 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Climate Change Framework for the Setsoto Local Municipality developed and 
approved by council 

• Quarter 2-Draft Climate Change Framework signed by the Municipal Manager and 
circulated for stakeholder comments 

• Quarter 4-Climate Change Framework Response Plan for the Setsoto Local 
Municipality approved by council 

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Draft Climate Framework has been 

compiled and is due for tabling to 
council 

Ensure that all public participation processes 
are competed before tabling 
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Outcome Number MMBS002 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Infrastructure and Sustainable Living 
Environments 

Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 25% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Spatial Development Framework reviewed and approved by council by 
30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Reviewed Spatial Development Framework 

• Council Resolution Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met N/A Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMBS003 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Infrastructure and Sustainable Living 
Environments 

Baseline Indicator 100% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 0 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 100% 0 

Quarter 3 100% 0 

Quarter 4 100% 100% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of land use applications received and addressed by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Register of Land Use Report 

• Notification letters 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met N/A Continue monitoring 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 63 of 219 
 

Outcome Number MMBS004 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Infrastructure and Sustainable Living 
Environments 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  384 

Adjusted Target 384 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 384 386 

Key Performance Indicator Number of sites issued for human settlement in Clocolan and Hlohlolwane by 30 
June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Reports on issuing of sites for human settlement 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met Identification of beneficiaries still 

in progress 
Ensure that realistic timeframes are set for 
targets to be achieved 

Outcome Number MMBS005 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Infrastructure and Sustainable Living 
Environments 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  3000 

Adjusted Target 2000 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 2 000 2 000 

Key Performance Indicator Number of sites issued for human settlement in Ficksburg, Caledon Park and 
Meqheleng by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Reports on issuing of sites for human settlement 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Only the appointment of panel of 

Town Planners was competed 
Ensure that realistic timeframes are set for 
targets to be achieved 
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Outcome Number MMBS006 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Fleet Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 4 0 

Key Performance Indicator Number of tipper lorries procured 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Procured tipper lorries 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met Lack of internally generated funds Enhancement of Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy to increase collection rate 
Outcome Number MMBS007 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Fleet Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  3 

Adjusted Target 3 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 3 3 

Key Performance Indicator Number of refuse compactor trucks procured 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Procured refuse compactor truck 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Four compact trucks were 

purchased 
Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMBS008 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Fleet Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  7 

Adjusted Target 7 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 7 10 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Mahindra’s procured 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Procured Mahindra’s 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met More bakkies were purchased  Continue monitoring 
Outcome Number MMBS009 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Fleet Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 4 4 

Key Performance Indicator Number of TLBs procured 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Procured TLBs 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met N/A Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMBS010 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Fleet Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 0 

Key Performance Indicator Number of lowbed procured 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Procured lowbed 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met Lack of internally generated funds Enhancement of Revenue Enhancement 

Strategy to increase collection rate 
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LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

Outcome Number MMLED001 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Creating a conducive environment for local economic development 

Key Focus Area Economic Growth and Spatial Transformation Baseline Indicator 100% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 100% 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 100% 100% 

Quarter 3 100% 100% 

Quarter 4 100% 100% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage compliance to turn-around time maintained to consider building plan 
applications quarterly 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Percentage compliance to 30 working days turn-around time. In terms of the 
National Building Regulations and Building Standards Act, 103 of 1977, building plan 
applications exceeding 500m2 floor area-Date of application received versus date 
considered and signature by the Building Inspector 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMLED002 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Creating a conducive environment for local economic development 

Key Focus Area Economic Growth and Spatial 
Transformation 

Baseline Indicator 6 months 

Original Annual Target  6 months 

Adjusted Target 6 months 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 6 months 0 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 6 months 0 

Quarter 3 6 months 0 

Quarter 4 6 months 6 months 

Key Performance Indicator Average turn-around time maintained to consider land use applications quarterly 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Average of 6 months turn-around time to consider applications submitted in terms 
of Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act, 16 0] of 2013 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met Performance does not fully 
meet the standard expected in 
all areas of the job. 

Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met Performance does not fully 
meet the standard expected in 
all areas of the job. 

Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met Performance does not fully 
meet the standard expected in 
all areas of the job. 

Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMLED003 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Creating a conducive environment for local economic development 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 35% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Local Economic Development Strategy developed approved and 
implemented by council by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Approved Local Economic Development Strategy 

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMLED004 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Creating a conducive environment for local economic development 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 5 

Original Annual Target  5 

Adjusted Target 5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 2 2 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of socio-economic development opportunities identified and facilitated 
streamlining to Small Medium Macro Enterprises by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remained the same 

Evidence • Small Medium Macro Enterprises Applications  

• Reports of workshops and registers 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMLED005 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Creating a conducive environment for local economic development 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 284 

Original Annual Target  300 

Adjusted Target 129 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 129 129 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 129 129 

Quarter 3 129 129 

Quarter 4 129 129 

Key Performance Indicator Number of jobs created through municipality’s local economic development 
initiatives and capital projects 

Motivation for the adjustment The municipality appointed all 129 EPWP employee in the first quarter for a period of 
twelve months  

Evidence • Report to Department of Labour approved by Mayoral Committee-Mayoral 
Committee Resolution 

• Extended Public Works Programme and any other jobs created, excluding 
Community Works Program 

• Reports submitted into reporting cycle by 20 August 2023 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY 
 

Outcome Number MMIC001 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area 
 
 
 

Training and Development Baseline Indicator 0.08% 

Original Annual Target  1% 

Adjusted Target 1% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1% 0.25% 

Weighting 30% Quarter 2 1% 0.50% 

Quarter 3 1% 155% 

Quarter 4 1% 1% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage skills development levy against the municipal operating expenditure 

Motivation for the adjustment The calculations on the weightings were wrong 

Evidence • Workplace Skills Plan Report 

• C-Schedule 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Targe Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Targe Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas 
of the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMIC002 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Recruitment and placement Baseline Indicator 3 

Original Annual Target  5 

Adjusted Target 5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 4 4 

Weighting 35% Quarter 2 4 4 

Quarter 3 4 4 

Quarter 4 5 4 

Key Performance Indicator Number of senior managers positions filled 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Advertisements  

• Shortlisting Report 

• Interview Report 

• Appointments letters 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance meets the required 
performance standards 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance meets the required 
performance standards 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance meets the required 
performance standards 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Director Community Services 
position still vacant 

Ensure that all vacant positions are filled within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMIC003 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Recruitment and placement Baseline Indicator 0% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 60% 

Weighting 35% Quarter 2 100% 60% 

Quarter 3 100% 60% 

Quarter 4 100% 60% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of critical vacant posts filled within three months 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Advertisements  

• Shortlisting Report 

• Interview Report 

• Appointments letters 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Target Almost Met Six positions of the ten planned 
positions have been filled 

Ensure that positions are filled as soon as 
possible in order not to impact negatively on 
service delivery provision 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Six positions of the ten planned 
positions have been filled 

Ensure that positions are filled as soon as 
possible in order not to impact negatively on 
service delivery provision 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met 9 process controllers 
2 roller operators  
4 grader operators 
3 TLB operators  

Ensure that positions are filled as soon as 
possible in order not to impact negatively on 
service delivery provision  
Once positions have been advertised it is 
important that the processes are finalised  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met 9 process controllers 
2 roller operators  
4 grader operators 
3 TLB operators  

Ensure that positions are filled as soon as 
possible in order not to impact negatively on 
service delivery provision  
Once positions have been advertised it is 
important that the processes are finalised  
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

Outcome Number MMFM001 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  2 

Adjusted Target 2 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 2 2 

Key Performance Indicator Annual Cost Coverage Ratio 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets were changed to be in line with the Chief Financial Officer’s reporting 
timelines 

Evidence • Available cash + Investment/Monthly fixed operating expenditure (Cash Expenditure)  

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance meets the required 
performance standards 

See Chief Financial Officer’s electronic POE for 
the fourth quarter 
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Outcome Number MMFM002 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1:5 

Adjusted Target 1:5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1:5 1:5 

Key Performance Indicator Annual Liquidity Ratio 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets were changed to be in line with the Chief Financial Officer’s reporting 
timelines 

Evidence • Current Assets: Current Liabilities (asper the Statement of Financial Position) annually 
reported 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance meets the required 
performance standards 

See Chief Financial Officer’s electronic POE for 
the fourth quarter 
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Outcome Number MMFM003 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator Unqualified 

Original Annual Target  Unqualified 

Adjusted Target Unqualified 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 Unqualified Unqualified 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Unqualified with reduced matters of emphasis 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets were changed to be in line with the Chief Financial Officer’s reporting 
timelines 

Evidence • Level of performance=Unqualified audit opinion with reduced matters of emphasis 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance meets the required 
performance standards 

Address all the matters of emphasis to curb 
repeat findings occurring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 
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Outcome Number MMFM004 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Revenue Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  25% 

Adjusted Target 25% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 25% 65% 

Key Performance Indicator Annual percentage of outstanding service debtors to revenue 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets were changed to be in line with the Chief Financial Officer’s reporting 
timelines 

Evidence • Total outstanding service debtors (Gross, excluding VAT)/revenue received for services 
calculated per annum (All consumer debtors included excluding developer 
contributions) 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Indicator not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met Performance does not fully meet 
the standard expected in all 
areas of the job. 

See Chief Financial Officer’s electronic POE for 
the fourth quarter 
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Outcome Number MMFM005 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area 
 
 

Revenue Management Baseline Indicator 43% 

Original Annual Target  75% 

Adjusted Target 75% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 18.75% 40% 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 37.50% 55% 

Quarter 3 56.25% 62% 

Quarter 4 75% 53% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage collection rate maintained annually 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Actual amount collected (cash)/amount billed for the period (per billing cycle-excluding 
any debt write-off) 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above the 
target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Target slightly above the target Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Target slightly above the target Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Target slightly below the target See Chief Financial Officer’s electronic POE for 
the fourth quarter 
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Outcome Number MMFM006 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Revenue Management Baseline Indicator 17.52% 

Original Annual Target  21.39% 

Adjusted Target 21.39% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 5.34% 5.34% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 10.69% 10.69% 

Quarter 3 16.04% 16.04% 

Quarter 4 21.39% 21.39 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage household earning less than R 4 200.00 per month with access to basic 
service delivery 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Percentage number of households registered as formal indigent households who 
received the benefit of the free basic services against the total number of households 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job 

See Chief Financial Officer’s electronic 
POE for the fourth quarter 
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Outcome Number MMFM007 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 89% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 25% 34% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 50% 47% 

Quarter 3 75% 102.60% 

Quarter 4 100% 97% 

Key Performance Indicator The percentage of municipality’s capital budget spent on projects, identified for a 
particular year in terms of the municipality’s Integrated Development Plan 2023/2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Accumulated actual expenditure incurred on overall capital budget (All line items on 
capital budget) 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Performance is significantly 
higher that standard expected in 
the job 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Performance is slightly lower 
than the standard expected in 
the job 

Address the root causes of under 
performance 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address 
underperformance` 

Target Extremely Met Performance is significantly higher 
than the standard expected in the job 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Performance is slightly lower 
than the standard expected in 
the job 

See Chief Financial Officer’s electronic 
POE for the fourth quarter 
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Outcome Number MMFM008 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Supply Chain Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  3% 

Adjusted Target 3% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 3% 3% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage annual procurement spent awarded to youth owned enterprise 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Percentage calculated by dividing the total expenditure to youth suppliers by the total 
procurement expenditure x 100 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job 

See Chief Financial Officer’s electronic 
POE for the fourth quarter 
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Outcome Number MMFM009 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Supply Chain Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5% 

Adjusted Target 5% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 5% 5% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of annual procurement spent awarded to local economy 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Percentage calculated by dividing the total expenditure to township suppliers by the 
total procurement expenditure x 100 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job 

See Chief Financial Officer’s electronic 
POE for the fourth quarter 
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Outcome Number MMFM010 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Assets, Equipment and Fleet Management Baseline Indicator 0.04% 

Original Annual Target  4% 

Adjusted Target 4% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 4% 3.30% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of repairs and maintenance budget against the operational budget 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Percentage calculated by dividing the total repairs and maintenance expenditure total 
operating expenditure for the period under review x 100 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Almost Met Performance is slightly lower 

than the standard expected in 
the job 

See Chief Financial Officer’s electronic 
POE for the fourth quarter 
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GOOD GOVERNANCE, TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

Outcome Number MMGG001 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of quarterly Strategic and Operational Risk Register Reports submitted to 
council 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Quarterly Reports submitted to council with an analysis from the Acting Chief Risk 
Officer and progress made on actions implemented within 30 days after the end of 
the quarter 

• Council resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMGG002 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Risk Management Policies developed and approved by council by 30 June 
2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Risk Management Policy Council Resolution Minutes of Risk Management 
Committee 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMGG003 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Risk Assessments conducted by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Strategic Risk Register and Operational Risk Register Assessment Report 

• Attendance Registers 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Outcome Number MMGG004 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 
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Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Risk Management Meetings held by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Invitations 

• Attendance Registers 

• Minutes 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMGG005 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Fraud Prevention Policy developed and approved by council by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Fraud Prevention Policy Council Resolution 

• Invitations 

• Minutes of Risk Management Committee meeting 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMGG006 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Internal Audit Plan developed and approved by Audit Committee by 31 
August 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Internal Audit Plan 

• Invitations 

• Minutes of Audit and Performance Audit Committee Meeting  

• Attendance Registers 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 

not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMGG007 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 2 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Audit Committee meetings held by 30 June 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Invitations 

• Attendance Registers 

• Minutes 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Performance significantly 

exceeds the standard expected 
in all areas of the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMGG008 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Audit and Performance Audit Committee Charter developed and approved 
by 31 August 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Audit and Performance Audit Committee Charter 

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 

not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMGG009 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports on implementation of Internal Audit Plan issued by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Internal Audit Reports on implementation of the Approved Internal Audit Plan 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMGG010 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports issued on implementation of Internal Audit findings by management 
by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Internal Audit Tracking Registers  

• Follow up report 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMGG011 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 3 3 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports issued on implementation of Auditor General of South Africa audit 
findings on the Audit Report 2022/2023 by management per month 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Audit Action Plan 

• Internal Audit Follow Up Reports on Auditor General of South Africa Audit Action Plan 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMGG012 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency and accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 2 

Original Annual Target  2 

Adjusted Target 2 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 2 2 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Audit Action Plan developed to address Auditor General of South Africa 
Audit Findings on the Audit Report 2022/2023 and submitted to council for approval on 
or before 31 January 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Audit Action Plan 

• Internal Audit Follow Up Reports on Auditor General of South Africa Audit Action Plan 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met The Management Report was 
submitted on the 29 January by the 
AGSA and only Audit Action Plan on  

Audit Action Plan on Management Report will 
be developed and monitored in the fourth 
quarter  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Outcome Number MMPP001 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Integrated Development Planning Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Integrated Development Review Process Plan 2023/2024 adopted by council 
by 31 August 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Adopted Integrated Development Plan Review Process Plan 2023/2024 

• Council Resolution 

• Invitations 

• Minutes of the Public Participation Process 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 

not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMPP002 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Integrated Development Planning Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reviewed Draft Integrated Development Plan 2024/2025 adopted by council 
by 31 March 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Adopted Draft Integrated Development Plan 2024/2023 

• Council Resolutions 

• Approved Integrated Development Plan Review Process Plan 2023/2024 

• Invitations 

• Attendance registers Minutes of Various Meetings 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 

not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMPP003 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Integrated Development Planning Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reviewed Integrated Development Plan 2024/2025 approved by council by 
31 May 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Draft Integrated Development Plan 2024/2023 

• Council Resolutions 

• Approved Integrated Development Plan Review Process Plan 2023/2024 

• Invitations 

• Attendance registers Minutes of Various Meetings 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMPP004 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Performance Management and 
Development Systems 

Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan 2024/2025 developed and 
submitted to the Executive Mayor for approval by 14 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Draft Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan 2024/2025 submitted to the 
Executive Mayor for approval 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMPP005 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Performance Management and 
Development Systems 

Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A  

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreements for the financial year 2023/2024-with its 
Annexures, developed and signed between the Executive Mayor and the Municipal 
Manager by 30 July 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreement 

• Signed Performance Plan 

• Signed Personal Development Plan 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 

not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMPP006 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Performance Management and 
Development Systems 

Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  5 

Adjusted Target 5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 4 4 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 0 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreements for the financial year 2023/2024-with its 
Annexures, developed and signed between the Municipal Manager and Senior 
Managers by 30 July 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreement 

• Signed Performance Plan 

• Signed Personal Development Plan 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator Not Met Director Community Services 
vacant position has not been 
filled 

Requested CoGTA to second and official to act 
as Director Community Services until the 
position is filled 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 103 of 219 
 

 
Outcome Number MMPP007 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Performance Management and 
Development Systems 

Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 4 4 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A  

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreements for the financial year 2023/2024-with its 
Annexures, developed and signed between the Municipal Manager and Managers and 
Supervisors in the Office of the Municipal Manager by 30 July 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets were already achieved in the first quarter. 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreement 

• Signed Performance Plan 

• Signed Personal Development Plan 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 

not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMPP008 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Reporting Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of quarterly reports submitted to council within 30 days after the end of each 
quarter 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Quarterly Section 52(d) Reports submitted to council 

• Council Resolution 

• Portfolio of Evidence 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Performance fully meets the 

standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number MMPP009 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Reporting Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Annual Performance Report 2022/2023 submitted to council by 31 July 2023 
and to Auditor General of South Africa by the 31 August 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Section 46 Report submitted to council 

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 

not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMPP010 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Reporting Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of draft Annual Report 2022/2023 tabled to council by 31 January 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Tabled Annual Report 2022/2023 

• Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 

not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMPP011 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Public Participation Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  8 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of quarterly community meetings on the progress report on the 
implementation of the Integrated Development Plan 2023/2024, Budget 2023/2024 
and Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan 2023/2024 within 30 days after 
the end of each quarter 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Public Notices 

• Attendance Registers 

• Minutes 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 

not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMPP012 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Reporting Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Mid-year Budget and Performance Assessment Reports tabled to council by 
31 January 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Tabled Mid-Year Budget and Performance Assessment Report 

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Performance fully meets the 
standard expected in all areas of 
the job. 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 

not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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Outcome Number MMPP013 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Performance Management and 
Development Systems 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 4 3 

Quarter 4 N/A 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of formal appraisal sessions held with Senior Managers reporting directly to the 
Municipal Manager 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Invitation  

• Quarterly Performance Report 

• Portfolio of Evidence 

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not yet measures The Key performance indicator 
not applicable for the quarter 
under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Directors’ Mid-year 
Performance Appraisals were 
conducted and the one that was 
not conducted is due to the 
position being vacant 

Council to ensure that vacant senior 
managers’ positions are filled within the 
stipulated timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Municipal Manager’s appraisal 

was conducted in the fourth 
quarter 

Ensure that targets are achieved within 
the required timeframe 
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3.2 DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES’ TOP-LAYER SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN 2023/2024 

 
BASIC SERVICES 
 

Outcome Number DCBS001 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Solid waste management Baseline Indicator 100% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 103% 

Weighting 25% Quarter 2 100% 103% 

Quarter 3 100% 103% 

Quarter 4 100% 103% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of households with access to basic solid waste removal at least once a week 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Job cards 

• Routes 

• Weekly Reports 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met   

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Compactor for Ficksburg was out 
of service from 18-21/12/2023 

To continue to hire a compactor track until the 
Municipality can afford to purchase its own 
compactors.  

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Compactor of Senekal was out 
service from 08 February 2024 to 
date 

To continue to hire a compactor track until the 
Municipality can afford to purchase its own 
compactors. 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met The total erven in the urban area is 

36 725 as per the Statistic South 
Africa-Community Survey 2016 and 
the total per quarterly reports as 
per the lay-out plans is 33 364 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCBS002 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Parks, Sport and Recreation Baseline Indicator 7 

Original Annual Target  7 

Adjusted Target 7 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 7 7 

Weighting 25% Quarter 2 7 7 

Quarter 3 7 7 

Quarter 4 7 7 

Key Performance Indicator Number of parks managed annually 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Job cards 

• Routes 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
Outcome Number DCBS003 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Safety and Security Baseline Indicator 22 

Original Annual Target  40 

Adjusted Target 40 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 10 10 

Weighting 25% Quarter 2 10 11 

Quarter 3 10 11 

Quarter 4 10 10 

Key Performance Indicator Number of roadblocks and projects conducted 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Weekly Schedules 

• Portfolio of Evidence 

• Weekly Reports 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCBS004 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Disaster management Baseline Indicator 100% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 100% 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 100% 100% 

Quarter 3 100% 100% 

Quarter 4 100% 100% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of compliance with the required attendance time for structural and veld 
fighting incidents 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Number of incidents reported. 

• Number of incidents attended to 

• Weekly Reports 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
Outcome Number DCBS005 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Disaster management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  2 

Adjusted Target 2 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 2 0 

Key Performance Indicator Number of fire engines procured. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Procured Fire Engines 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met All procurement of Fire engines will 

be done in the 2024/25 FY 
Municipality has acquired loan to purchase vehicles 
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LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

Outcome Number DCLE001 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 276 

Original Annual Target  80 

Adjusted Target 80 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 20 52 

Weighting 25% Quarter 2 20 21 

Quarter 3 20 31 

Quarter 4 20 141 

Key Performance Indicator Number of people assisted through agricultural development initiates undertaken specifically 
targeting youth and women annually. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Invitations 

• Attendance Registers 

• Monthly Reports 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 

timeframe 
Outcome Number DCLE002 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 37 

Original Annual Target  50 

Adjusted Target 50 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A 16 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 25 0 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 25 40 

Key Performance Indicator Number of crafters assisted to participate in exhibitions and workshops annually 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Invitations 

• Attendance Registers 

• Monthly Reports 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met None N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured None N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target extremely met More participants attended  None 
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Outcome Number DCLE003 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 277 

Original Annual Target  300 

Adjusted Target 300 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 75 79 

Weighting 55% Quarter 2 75 120 

Quarter 3 75 184 

Quarter 4 75 71 

Key Performance Indicator Number of office walk-ins by Small Medium Macro Enterprises, Street Traders, 
Cooperatives, Non-governmental Organisations and Non-profit Organisations for 
assistance, advice, referrals for financing, skills development, and registrations 
annually 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Walk-in Registers  

• Monthly Reports 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Performance slightly above 
target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance above target Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance above target Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Almost Met Number of visits were down  Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCLE004 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Service Level Agreements signed between the municipality and SEDA to 
service Ficksburg 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Signed Service Level Agreement 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required time frame 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured None Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required time frame 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

Target already achieved in the 
second quarter 

Continue monitoring 
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INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY 
 

Outcome Number DCIC001 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Monitoring, Evaluation and 
Performance Management and 
Development System. 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  10 

Adjusted Target 10 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 0 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 3 0 

Quarter 3 3 3 

Quarter 4 3 3 

Key Performance Indicator Number of appraisal reports conducted annually. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Invitations  

• Portfolio of Evidence 

• Attendance Registers  

• Quarterly Performance Report 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met The annual performance 
appraisals were not conducted 
in the first quarter of 2023/2024 

Ensure that performance appraisals are 
conducted as per clause 7.1 of the 
performance agreements and laws and 
regulations 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met The annual performance appraisals 
were not conducted in the first 
quarter of 2023/2024 

Ensure that performance appraisals are conducted 
as per clause 7.1 of the performance agreements 
and laws and regulations 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Ensure that performance appraisals are 
conducted as per clause 7.1 of the performance 
agreements and laws and regulations 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Ensure that performance appraisals are 
conducted as per clause 7.1 of the performance 
agreements and laws and regulations 
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Outcome Number DCIC002 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Monitoring, Evaluation and 
Performance Management and 
Development System. 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  3 

Adjusted Target 3 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 3 

Weighting 30% Quarter 2 2 0 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreements signed between the Director and Managers 
within the department annually by the 31 July 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreements, inclusive of Performance Plan and Personal 
Development Plan 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met All targets were achieved in the 
first quarter 

Continue monitoring 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met All targets were achieved in the 
first quarter 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

Target already achieved in the 
first quarter 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

Target already achieved in the 
first quarter 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCIC003 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Monitoring, Evaluation and 
Performance Management and 
Development System. 

Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 30% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreements signed between the Municipal Manager and the 
Director within the department annually by the 31 July 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreements, inclusive of Performance Plan and Personal 
Development Plan 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

Target already achieved in the 
first quarter 

Continuous implementation and monitoring of 
the performance agreements 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

Target already achieved in the 
first quarter 

Continuous implementation and monitoring of 
the performance agreements 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

Target already achieved in the 
first quarter 

Continuous implementation and monitoring of 
the performance agreements 
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Outcome Number DCIC004 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Employee Development Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  16 

Adjusted Target 16 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 16 0 

Key Performance Indicator Number of accredited trainings conducted on Environmental and Waste Management, Public 
Safety and Professional Registration 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Certificates 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met The annual performance appraisals 

were not conducted in the first 
quarter of 2023/2024 

Ensure that performance appraisals are 
conducted as per clause 7.1 of the 
performance agreements and laws and 
regulations 
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GOOD GOVERNANCE, TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

Outcome Number DCGG001 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability  

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Policies, Processes and Procedures. Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of departmental meetings attended annually 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Invitations 

• Attendance Registers 

• Minutes 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCGG002 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability  

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Environmental Health Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Integrated Waste Management Plans reviewed and approved by the 30 
June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Integrated Waste Management Plan  

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met Draft available and still awaiting 

council Resolution 
Document to be finalised by consultants 
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Outcome Number DCGG003 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability  

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Environmental Health Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Integrated Environmental Management Plans reviewed and approved by 
the 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Integrated Environmental Management Plan  

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
Outcome Number DCGG004 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability  

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Safety and Security Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Traffic Operational Plan compiled and approved by the 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Traffic Operational Plan  

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCGG005 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability  

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Disaster Management Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Disaster Management Plan reviewed and approved. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Disaster Management Plan  

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCGG006 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability  

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Spatial Planning Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 0 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Informal Trade Plan and Management Policy developed and approved. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Informal Trade Plan and Policy 

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met Revolved on involvement of 

other stakeholders 
Target will be handled differently and will no 
longer form part of SDBIP 

Outcome Number DCGG007 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability  

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports issued on implementation of Internal Audit findings by 
management by 30 June 2024. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Internal Audit Tracking Registers 

• Follow up Report 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCGG008 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability  

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports issued on implementation of Auditor General of South Africa audit 
findings on the Audit Report 2021/2022 by management by 30 June 2024. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Audit Action Plan 

• Internal Audit Follow Up 

• Reports on Auditor General of South Africa Audit Action Plan 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCGG009 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability  

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 2 

Original Annual Target  2 

Adjusted Target 2 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Audit Action Plan developed to address Auditor General od South Africa 
Audit Findings on the Audit Report 2022/2023 and submitted to council for approval 
on or before 31 January 2024. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Audit Action Plan 

• Management Report Audit 

• Action Plan 

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met N/A Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met N/A Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Yet Measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 
Outcome Number DCGG010 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability  

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of strategic risk register implemented and updated. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Updated Strategic Register 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Outcome Number DCPP001 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities  

Key Focus Area Stakeholder Participation Baseline Indicator 7 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 50% Quarter 2 1 3 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Cross Border Crime Prevention Forum meeting attended annually. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Invitations, Attendance Registers  

• Minutes 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Outcome Number DCPP002 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities  

Key Focus Area Parks, Sports and Recreation. Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 50% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports on sport programmes implemented. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Invitations, List of participants 

• Portfolio of Evidence 

• Monthly Reports 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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3.3 DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES’ TOP-LAYER SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN 2023/2024 

 

INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY 
 

Outcome Number DCSIC01 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Monitoring and Evaluation and 
Performance Management and 
Development System 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5 

Adjusted Target 5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 5 0 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 5 0 

Quarter 3 5 5 

Quarter 4 5 0 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance appraisals for all managers conducted annually 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same as originally planned 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreement 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met  No reviews were conducted 
during the period under review 

 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met No reviews were conducted 
during the period under review 

To ensure that clause 7.1 of the Performance 
Agreement is implemented as required 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Conducted on the 2nd week of 
January 2024 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met No reviews were conducted 
during the period under review 

To ensure that clause 7.1 of the Performance 
Agreement is implemented as required 
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Outcome Number DCSIC02 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Monitoring and Evaluation and 
Performance Management and 
Development System 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5 

Adjusted Target 5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 5 4 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A 1 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreements signed between the Director and Managers 
within the Department annually by 31 July 2023  

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same as originally planned 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreements 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Performance Agreement with 
Legal Manager not signed  

The matter has been referred to the Municipal 
Manager 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Outstanding Performance 
Agreement with Legal Manager 

Continue implementing and monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review  

N/A N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A N/A 
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Outcome Number DCSIC03 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Monitoring and Evaluation and 
Performance Management and 
Development System 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreement signed between the Municipal Manager and the 
Director within the department annually by 31 July 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same as originally planned 

Evidence • Number of Performance Agreements signed between the Municipal Manager and 
the Director annually by 31 July 2023 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue implementing and monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A N/A 
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Outcome Number DCSIC04 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Human Resources Management Baseline Indicator 0% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 60% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 100% 60% 

Quarter 3 100% 60% 

Quarter 4 100% 60% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of critical positions filled within three months of the position becoming 
vacant: 

• Director Development and Town Planning 

• Director Community Services 

• Manager Environmental Management 

• Manager Local Economic Development 

• Process Controllers 

• Operators 

• Labourers-Water and Sewer 

• Labourers-Roads and Stormwater 

• Labourers-Waste Management 

• Labourers: Parks and Cemeteries 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same as originally planned 

Evidence • Interview reports and appointment letters 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met Six positions of the ten planned 
positions have been filled 

Ensure that positions are filled as soon as 
possible in order not to impact negatively on 
service delivery provision 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met Six positions of the ten planned 
positions have been filled 

Ensure that positions are filled as soon as 
possible in order not to impact negatively on 
service delivery provision 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met 9 process controllers 
2 roller operators  
4 grader operators 
3 TLB operators  

Ensure that positions are filled as soon as 
possible in order not to impact negatively on 
service delivery provision  
Once positions have been advertised it is 
important that the processes are finalised  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met 1 Assistant Accountant Service 
charges 
1 Senior Insurance Clerk 
1 Labour Relations Officer 
1 Customer Care Clerk 

Ensure that positions are filled as soon as 
possible in order not to impact negatively on 
service delivery provision 
Once positions have been advertised it is 
important that the processes are finalised  
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Outcome Number DCOIC005 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Employment Equity Baseline Indicator 5% 

Original Annual Target  20% 

Adjusted Target 20% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 5% 0% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 5% 0% 

Quarter 3 5% 19% 

Quarter 4 5% 4% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of employment equity target groups employed in the three highest levels 
of management in compliance with the Municipality’s Employment Equity Plan 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same as originally planned 

Evidence • Approved reviewed Workplace Skills Plan 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met  Not recruiting adequately in the 3 
highest levels of Management  

Effective implementation of the Employment 
Equity Plan 
Start at the level of labour requisition, what kind 
of an employee the institution is looking for 
Cascade to all levels of occupation, instead of 
only level 1-3 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met  Not recruiting adequately in the 3 
highest levels of Management  

Effective implementation of the Employment 
Equity Plan 
Start at the level of labour requisition, what kind 
of an employee the institution is looking for 
Cascade to all levels of occupation, instead of 
only level 1-3 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Recruitment of employees in all 
occupation categories and 
occupational levels in the 
municipality 

Effective implementation of the Employment 
Equity Plan 
Start at the level of labour requisition, what kind 
of an employee the institution is looking for 
Cascaded to all occupation categories and 
occupational levels in the municipality 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target almost met Recruitment of employees in all 
occupation categories and 
occupational levels in the 
municipality 

Effective implementation of the Employment 
Equity Plan 
Start at the level of labour requisition, what kind 
of an employee the institution is looking for 
Cascaded to all occupation categories and 
occupational levels in the municipality 
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Outcome Number DCSIC06 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Human Resources Management Baseline Indicator 8 

Original Annual Target  8 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Health and Safety and Wellness programmes conducted 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same as originally planned 

Evidence • Invitations 

• Presentations 

• Attendance registers 

• Emails. 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCSIC07 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Human Resources Management Baseline Indicator 499 

Original Annual Target  90 

Adjusted Target 90 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 90 0 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 90 0 

Quarter 3 90 310 

Quarter 4 90 536 

Key Performance Indicator Number of days taken by the municipality to make an appointment from date of the 
position become vacant 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same as originally planned 

Evidence • Number of days the position became vacant to the day the position was filled 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not Met  No information provided Ensure that all indicators are reported on 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not Met No information provided Ensure that all indicators are reported on 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not Met The position of Director: 
Community Services has been 
advertised twice. The first time 
the recruitment process was 
stopped at the level of Council 
The second time the prescribed 
timeframe lapsed 

The position will be readvertised again, and the 
Department will advise on adherence to the 
prescribed time frame set in the Regulations on 
the appointment of Senior Managers.  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met The position of Director: 
Community Services has been 
advertised twice. The first time 
the recruitment process was 
stopped at the level of Council 
The second time the prescribed 
timeframe lapsed 

The position will be readvertised again, and the 
Department will advise on adherence to the 
prescribed time frame set in the Regulations on 
the appointment of Senior Managers.  
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Outcome Number DCSIC008 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Human Resources: Skills Development Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Workplace Skills Plan and Annual Training Report developed, approved 
and submitted 

Motivation for the adjustment Target was reported but not included in the approved service delivery and budget 
implementation plan 

Evidence • Approved Workplace Skills Plan and Annual Training Report 

• Acknowledgement Letter from Local Government Sector Education and Training 
Authority 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under  review  

N/A N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under  review  

N/A N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under  review  

N/A N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met The Workplace Skills Plan and 
Annual Training Report was 
submitted on the 29 April 2024 

Continue monitoring  
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Outcome Number DCSIC009 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Human Resources: Skills Development Baseline Indicator 100% 

Original Annual Target  50% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 90% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 100% 73% 

Quarter 3 100% 106% 

Quarter 4 100% 100% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage to which planned Workplace Skills Plan Programmes are implemented and 
achieved 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported but not included in the approved service delivery and budget 
implementation plan 

Evidence • Approved Workplace Skills Plan and Annual Training Report 

• Acknowledgement Letter from Local Government Sector Education and Training 
Authority 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met   

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met   

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Effective implementation of 
training intervention in the WSP 
and Funded programmes by LG 
SETA and SALGA 

Effective implementation of training intervention 
in the WSP 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Effective implementation of 
training intervention in the WSP 
and Funded programmes by LG 
SETA and SALGA 

Effective implementation of training intervention 
in the WSP 
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Outcome Number DCSIC010 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Human Resources: Employment Equity Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Employment Equity Reports submitted to Department of Employment and 
Labour 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Approved Workplace Skills Plan and Annual Training Report 

• Acknowledgement Letter from Local Government Sector Education and Training 
Authority 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review  

N/A N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review  

N/A N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met EEA2 and EEA4 were submitted in 
the Third quarter on the 09 
January 2024 

Effective implementation of the Employment 
Equity Plan 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

Third quarter target N/A 
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Outcome Number DCSIC011 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Human Resources: Labour Relations Baseline Indicator 50% 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 25% 38% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 25% 33% 

Quarter 3 25% 33% 

Quarter 4 25% 25% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage for the reduction in Disciplinary Hearings 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Summary on the percentage of reduction of disciplinary hearings, conciliations, 
Arbitrations and Labour Cases 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Target achieved due to 
reviewed and adjusted targets 
the reduction in Disciplinary 
Hearings 

Training of Managers and Supervisors on 
Disciplinary Procedures 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Target achieved due to 
reviewed and adjusted targets 
the reduction in Disciplinary 
Hearings 

Training of Managers and Supervisors on 
Disciplinary Procedures 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Target achieved due to 
reviewed and adjusted targets 
the reduction in Disciplinary 
Hearings 

Training of Managers and Supervisors on 
Disciplinary Procedures 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Target achieved due to 
reviewed and adjusted targets 
the reduction in Disciplinary 
Hearings 

Training of Managers and Supervisors on 
Disciplinary Procedures 
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Outcome Number DCSIC012 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Human Resources: Labour Relations Baseline Indicator 5 

Original Annual Target  12 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 0 

Quarter 4 1 2 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Local Labour Forum meetings held 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Summary on the percentage of reduction of disciplinary hearings, conciliations, 
Arbitrations and Labour Cases 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Adoption of the programme of activities for the 
local Labour Forum 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Adoption of the programme of activities for the 
local Labour Forum 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met Non submission of items by both 
Management delegation and 
Organised Labour 

Representatives at the forum should ensure that 
they submit items for discussions as required. The 
HRD division will issue timeous reminders to them 
so that they can be reminded to submit their 
items.  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met  The LLF meeting was held on the 
13th June 2024 
LLF meeting was held on the 28th 
June 2024 

The LLF meeting was postponed due to non-
formation of a quorum by parties 
To ensure that the LLF adhere to the Schedule of 
activities for meetings held quarterly. 
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

Outcome Number DCSFM01 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensure Sound Financial Management and Accounting 

Key Focus Area Payroll Administration Baseline Indicator 12 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 12 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 3 3 

Weighting 25% Quarter 2 3 3 

Quarter 3 3 3 

Quarter 4 3 3 

Key Performance Indicator Number of payroll processed on or before the 25 of each month 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Monthly Salary Run 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Outcome Number DCSFM02 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensure Sound Financial Management and Accounting 

Key Focus Area Payroll Administration Baseline Indicator 100% 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 100% 

Weighting 25% Quarter 2 100% 100% 

Quarter 3 100% 100% 

Quarter 4 100% 100% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of third parties processed for payment on or before the 3rd of each 
month 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Processing Paperwork of Third Parties 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCSFM03 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensure Sound Financial Management and Accounting 

Key Focus Area Human Resource Development Baseline Indicator 0.087% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 25% 0.25% 

Weighting 25% Quarter 2 25% 0.50% 

Quarter 3 25% 25% 

Quarter 4 25% 25% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage actual spending of the municipal budget on skills development 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • C Schedule 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Targe Not Met   

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met   

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 
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GOOD GOVERNANCE, TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

 
 

Outcome Number DCSGG01 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Administration and Support Services Baseline Indicator 8 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 7 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 2 2 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 2 

Quarter 3 2 2 

Quarter 4 2 2 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Administration and Human Resources meetings co-ordinated 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Notices of Administration and Human Resources Section 80 Meeting 

• Minutes 

• Attendance Registers 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCSGG02 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Administration and Support Services Baseline Indicator 8 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 7 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 2 2 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 2 

Quarter 3 2 2 

Quarter 4 2 2 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Mayoral Committee Meetings co-ordinated 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Notices of Mayoral Committee Meetings 

• Minutes 

• Attendance Registers 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None Continue Monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCSGG03 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Administration and Support Services Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 4 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 3 

Quarter 3 1 3 

Quarter 4 1 4 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Council Meetings co-ordinated 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Notices of Council Meeting 

• Minutes 

• Attendance Registers 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Extremely Well Met More meeting than required in 
terms of legislation of 1 per 
quarter held 

None 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Extremely Well Met More meeting than required in 
terms of legislation of 1 per 
quarter held 

None 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Extremely Well Met More meeting than required in 
terms of legislation of 1 per 
quarter held 

None 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Extremely Well Met More meeting than required in 
terms of legislation of 1 per 
quarter held 

None 
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Outcome Number DCSGG04 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Payroll Administration Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 12.5% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Section 66 Reports (Expenditure of Staff Benefits) compiled and submitted 
to Council. 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Section 66 Report 

• Council Resolution 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Outcome Number DCSGG05 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Legal Services and Contracts Management Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 12.5% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of updates on litigations and private claims register 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • HR Section 80 Report 
 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCSGG06 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Governance Structures Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Departmental Meetings held annually with Divisional Managers 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Invitations 

• Minutes 

• Attendance Registers 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue Monitoring 

Outcome Number DCSGG07 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area External Audit Baseline Indicator 5 

Original Annual Target  5 

Adjusted Target 5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Progress Reports on the Implementation of the External Audit Action Plan 
for the 2022/2023 Audit Report 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Action Plans for Each month 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not due for the reporting 
period 

None N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Indicator not due for the reporting 
period 

None N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met None  Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCSGG08 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area External Audit Baseline Indicator 100% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 14% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 100% 87% 

Quarter 3 100% 80% 

Quarter 4 100% 100% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of Internal Audit Queries responded to within the timeframe of 3 days. 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Audit Query Register Receival vs Response 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Achieved  Not being responded to 
within timeframe 

Will keep Audit register and monitor it 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Not being responded to 
within timeframe 

Will keep Audit register and monitor it 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Not being responded to 
within timeframe 

Will keep Audit register and monitor it 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met  None Continue monitoring 
Outcome Number DCSGG09 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Operational Risk Registers Progress Updates 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Updated Operational Risk Register 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DCSGG10 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Strategic Risk Registers Progress Updates 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Updated Strategic Risk Register 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met  None Continue monitoring 

Outcome Number DCSGG11 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Fraud Risk Registers Progress Updates 

Motivation for the adjustment Indicator was reported on but not included in the original service delivery and budget 
implementation 

Evidence • Updated Fraud Risk Register 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None  Continue monitoring 
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3.4 DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES’ TOP-LAYER SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN 2023/2024 

 
Outcome Number DTBS001 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Water and Sanitation Infrastructure Baseline Indicator 48% 

Original Annual Target  49% 

Adjusted Target 72% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 72% 78% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 72% 78% 

Quarter 3 72% 78% 

Quarter 4 72% 78% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of households with access to basic sanitation 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets adjusted upwards to be in line with the number of households provided 
with the service 

Evidence • Reports on the Percentage of households that are billed. Calculated as [(Number of 
household with access/ Total Number of households in the municipality-Excluding 
farms) *100]. 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Informal settlements and some 
areas in formal settlements still 
uses bucket system 

Complete the outstanding bucket eradication 
programme 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Informal settlements and some 
areas in formal settlements still 
uses bucket system 

Complete the outstanding bucket eradication 
programme 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Informal settlements and some 
areas in formal settlements still 
uses bucket system 

Complete the outstanding bucket eradication 
programme 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Informal settlements and some 
areas in formal settlements still 
uses bucket system 

Complete the outstanding bucket eradication 
programme 
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Outcome Number DTBS002 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Water and Sanitation Infrastructure Baseline Indicator 100% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 103% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 100% 103% 

Quarter 3 100% 103% 

Quarter 4 100% 103% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of household with access to basic water supply 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • (Number of household with access to basic water within the 200m radius/Total 
number of households within the municipality-including farms) *100 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met The increase is attributed to 
formalisation of informal 
settlement and development of 
new areas in the municipality, in 
particular Moemaneng, 
Hlohlolwane and Meqheleng  

A project to install standpipes is underway in 
Senekal 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met The increase is attributed to 
formalisation of informal 
settlement and development of 
new areas in the municipality, in 
particular Moemaneng, 
Hlohlolwane and Meqheleng  

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met The increase is attributed to 
formalisation of informal 
settlement and development of 
new areas in the municipality, in 
particular Moemaneng, 
Hlohlolwane and Meqheleng  

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met The increase is attributed to 

formalisation of informal 
settlement and development of 
new areas in the municipality, in 
particular Moemaneng, 
Hlohlolwane and Meqheleng  

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DTBS003 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Water and Sanitation Infrastructure Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of awareness on water conservation and demand management conducted 
annually 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Awareness Pamphlets 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
Outcome Number DTBS004 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Electricity, Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy 

Baseline Indicator 96% 

Original Annual Target  96% 

Adjusted Target 96% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 96% 96% 

Weighting 96% Quarter 2 96% 96% 

Quarter 3 96% 96% 

Quarter 4 96% 96% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of household with access to basic electricity supply 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Total Number of households with access to electricity within the municipality-
excluding farms 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DTBS005 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Electricity, Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy 

Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of public awareness on energy savings and efficiency conducted annually 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Awareness Pamphlets 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
Outcome Number DTBS006 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Roads and Stormwater Infrastructure Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  3.3km 

Adjusted Target 3.3km 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 3.3km 3.3km 

Key Performance Indicator Number of kilometre of gravel roads converted to paving/surfaced roads annually. 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Consultant Appointment Letter, Contractors Appointment Letter, Site Establishment 
Meeting Minutes and Programme of Works including completion certificate 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th Quarter Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th Quarter Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th Quarter Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DTBS007 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Fleet Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  50 

Adjusted Target 50 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A 11 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 50 0 

Quarter 4 N/A 87 

Key Performance Indicator Number of White and Yellow vehicles Serviced. 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Report on vehicles Serviced and Service Book. 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met The vehicles are serviced as and 
when required, depending on the 
level of usage 
 
Entire fleet could not be serviced 
as most of the vehicles did not 
have a service book 

Acquired FNB Vehicle Tracking Services and 
Petrol Cards 
Set aside 2.8 million towards Maintenance Plan 
Train drivers and allocate only two drivers per 
vehicle 
Complete a vehicle service book 
Do a conditional assessment of all vehicles 
through a testing station 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target was not set for the 

period under review. 
Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met Only vehicles that were due for 
service as per manufacturer guide 
were sent for servicing. 

Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Achievement significantly above 
the performance level required 

Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DTBS008 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Planning and Property Development Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 0 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Municipal Planning Tribunal Seating held 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Invitation 

• Attendance Register 

• MPT Minutes 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met Unavailability of members of the 

committee 
Address the root cause of underperformance 
 
The second quarter meeting was held in January 
2024  
Scheduling of meetings every second month of 
the quarter 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Almost Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DTBS009 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Planning and Property Development Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  2 

Adjusted Target 2 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 2 

Key Performance Indicator Number of New Townships Developed and Proclaimed 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Approved Layout in Clocolan and Ficksburg 

• Township Establishment Approval 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th Quarter Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th Quarter Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Achievement significantly above 

the performance level required 
Continue monitoring 

Outcome Number DTBS010 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Planning and Property Development Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 3 

Quarter 3 1 3 

Quarter 4 2 10 

Key Performance Indicator Number of ablution facilities renovated in all four towns of the municipality 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Renovated Ablution facilities 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The indicator is not measured for 

the period under review 
Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Achievement significantly above 
the performance level required 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Achievement significantly above 
the performance level required 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Achievement significantly above 

the performance level required 
Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DTBS011 

Key Performance Area Basic Service 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Planning and Property Development Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 0 

Quarter 3 1 5 

Quarter 4 2 8 

Key Performance Indicator Number of community halls renovated within the four towns of the municipality 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Renovated Community Halls 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The indicator is not measured for 

the period under review 
Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met The target is set for 4th Quarter Continuous monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continuous monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Achievement significantly above 
the performance level required 

Continue monitoring 
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LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

Outcome Number DTFLED001 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Creating a conducive environment for local economic development 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  2 

Adjusted Target 2 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 50% Quarter 2 1 2 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 3 

Key Performance Indicator Number of public awareness on contractor development 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Invitations 

• Attendance Registers 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured The indicator is not measured for 
the period under review 

Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Achievement significantly above 
the performance level 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured Target set for 4th Quarter Ensure that targets are achieved within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Achievement significantly above 

the performance level required 
Continue monitoring 

Outcome Number DTFLED002 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Creating a conducive environment for local economic development 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  11 

Adjusted Target 11 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 50% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 11 18 

Key Performance Indicator Number of local sub-contractors appointed 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Appointment Letters from main contractors 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th Quarter Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th Quarter Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th Quarter Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Achievement significantly above 

the performance level required 
Continue monitoring 
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INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY 
 

Outcome Number DTIC001 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Monitoring and Evaluation and 
Performance Management and 
Development System 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  20 

Adjusted Target 20 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 5 0 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 5 0 

Quarter 3 5 0 

Quarter 4 5 0 

Key Performance Indicator Number of performance appraisals for all managers conducted annually 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Invitations 

• Portfolio of Evidence 

• Attendance Registers 

• Quarterly Performance Report 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met No appraisals for the Annual 

Performance Report 2022/2023 
were conducted in the first 
quarter 

Ensure that appraisals are conducted within the 
required timeframes as per legislation and signed 
performance agreements 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met No appraisals for First Quarter 

Report 2023/2024 we conducted 
in the second quarter 

Ensure that appraisals are conducted within the 
required timeframes as pe legislation and signed 
performance agreements 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met No appraisals for Second Quarter 

Report 2023/2024 we conducted 
in the second quarter 

Ensure that appraisals are conducted within the 
required timeframes as pe legislation and signed 
performance agreements 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met No appraisals for Second Quarter 

Report 2023/2024 we conducted 
in the second quarter 

Ensure that appraisals are conducted within the 
required timeframes as pe legislation and signed 
performance agreements 
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Outcome Number DTIC002 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Monitoring and Evaluation and 
Performance Management and 
Development System 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5 

Adjusted Target 5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 5 5 

Weighting 30% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreements signed between the Director and Managers 
within the department annually by the 31 August 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreements, inclusive of Performance Plan and Personal 
Development Plan 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target was already achieved 

in the first quarter 
Monitor the implementation of the performance 
agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target was already achieved 

in the first quarter 
Monitor the implementation of the performance 
agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target was already achieved 

in the first quarter 
Monitor the implementation of the performance 
agreement 

Outcome Number DTIC003 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Monitoring and Evaluation and 
Performance Management and 
Development System 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 30% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreements signed between the Municipal Manager and the 
Director within the department annually by the 31 July 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreement, inclusive of Performance Plan and Personal 
Development Plan 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target was already 

achieved in the first quarter 
Monitor the implementation of the performance 
agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target was already 

achieved in the first quarter 
Monitor the implementation of the performance 
agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target was already 

achieved in the first quarter 
Monitor the implementation of the performance 
agreement 
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Outcome Number DTIC004 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Employee Development Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  81 

Adjusted Target 81 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1  N/A N/A 

Weighting 30% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 81 0 

Key Performance Indicator Number of accredited trainings conducted on Water Management, Roads and 
Stormwater Infrastructure, Labour Intensive Construction and Professional 
Registrations 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Certificates 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th 

Quarter 
Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th 

Quarter 
Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured The target is set for 4th 

Quarter 
Ensure that targets are achieved within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met Department of Water and 

Sanitation failed to provide 
training to Municipal Process 
Controllers 

Engage with the Department of Water and Sanitation 
on possible trainings in future  
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

Outcome Number DTFM001 

Key Performance Area Financial Management  

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 43% 

Original Annual Target  43% 

Adjusted Target 43% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 43% 24% 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 43% 47% 

Quarter 3 43% 45.3% 

Quarter 4 43% 48% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage water losses annually 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Monthly Reports on Water Losses, amount of water purified, water billed 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met The norm is 30% and the 

municipality fell 6% of the norm 
Ensure that the municipality enhances its 
internal controls to ensure that it keeps water 
losses as low as possible 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met The norm is 30% and the 

municipality fell 17% over the norm 
Ensure that the municipality enhances its 
internal controls to ensure that it keeps water 
losses as low as possible 
Council took the decision to appoint a service 
provider to do a feasibility study on the 
installation of prepaid water meters 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met The norm is 30% and the 

municipality fell 17% over the norm 
Ensure that the municipality enhances its 
internal controls to ensure that it keeps water 
losses as low as possible 
Council took the decision to appoint a service 
provider to do a feasibility study on the 
installation of prepaid water meters 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met Water in the townships is not 

metered 
Installation of prepaid water meters 
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Outcome Number DTFM002 

Key Performance Area Financial Management  

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 12% 

Original Annual Target  12% 

Adjusted Target 12% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 12% 0% 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 12% 0% 

Quarter 3 12% 0% 

Quarter 4 12% 6% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage electricity losses annually 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Monthly Reports on Water Losses, Eskom Invoice, prepaid token sold 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met The norm is 15% and the 

municipality fell 9% of the norm 
Ensure that the municipality enhances its 
internal controls to ensure that it keeps 
electricity losses as low as possible within the 
normative losses consisting of technical losses, 
own consumption of electricity by substation and 
commercial losses-set standard - no more than 
5%  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met The norm is 15% and the 

municipality fell 9% of the norm 
Ensure that the municipality enhances its 
internal controls to ensure that it keeps 
electricity losses as low as possible within the 
normative losses consisting of technical losses, 
own consumption of electricity by substation and 
commercial losses-set standard - no more than 
5%  

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met The norm is 15% and the 

municipality fell 9% of the norm 
Ensure that the municipality enhances its 
internal controls to ensure that it keeps 
electricity losses as low as possible within the 
normative losses consisting of technical losses, 
own consumption of electricity by substation and 
commercial losses-set standard - no more than 
5% 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Almost Met Possible electricity distribution and 

theft 
Implement measures to curb electricity loses 
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Outcome Number DTFM003 

Key Performance Area Financial Management  

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG) quarterly reports 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Signed Quarterly Reports 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
Outcome Number DTFM004 

Key Performance Area Financial Management  

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Regional Bulk Infrastructure Grant (RBIG) Quarterly reports 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Signed Quarterly Reports 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DTFM005 

Key Performance Area Financial Management  

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Water Services Infrastructure Grant (WSIG) Quarterly reports 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Signed Quarterly Reports 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 
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GOOD GOVERNANCE, TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

Outcome Number DTGG001 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency, and accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 0 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 1 0 

Quarter 3 1 0 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports on implementation of Internal Audit Plan issued by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Internal Audit Reports on implementation of the Approved Internal Audit Plan 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 
Outcome Number DTGG002 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency, and accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 0 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 1 0 

Quarter 3 1 0 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports issued on implementation of Internal Audit findings by 
management by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Internal Audit Tracking Registers  

• Follow up report 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DTGG003 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency, and accountability 

Key Focus Area External Audit Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 N/A 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Audit Action Plan developed to address Auditor General of South Africa 
Audit Findings on the Audit Report 2022/2023 and submitted to council for approval 
on or before 31 January 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Internal Audit Tracking Registers  

• Follow up report 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Achievement significantly above 

the performance level required 
Continue monitoring 

Outcome Number DTGG004 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency, and accountability 

Key Focus Area External Audit Baseline Indicator 2 

Original Annual Target  2 

Adjusted Target 2 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports issued on implementation of Auditor General of South Africa audit 
findings on the Audit Report 2022/2023 by management by 30 June 2024 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Progress Report on the Implementation of the Audit Action Plan 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Indicator not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are achieved within the 

required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DTGG005 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting good governance, transparency, and accountability 

Key Focus Area External Audit Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 0 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Strategic Risk Register implemented and updated 

Motivation for the adjustment The targets remain the same 

Evidence • Updated Strategic Risk Register 

Comment on the achievement of the Key Performance Indicator, Reasons for the Variance and Remedial Measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Not Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target met None Continue monitoring 
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3.5 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE SERVICES’ TOP-LAYER SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN 2023/2024 
 

BASIC SERVICES 
 

Outcome Number DFSBS001 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Basic service delivery Baseline Indicator 7 186 

Original Annual Target  4 000 

Adjusted Target 6 000 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 000 2 599 

Weighting 30% Quarter 2 2 000 5 578 

Quarter 3 5 700 6 607 

Quarter 4 6 000 6 862 

Key Performance Indicator Number of indigent households registered in the Indigent Register for the bi-annual 
registration period from 01/07/2023 to 30/06/2025 [target for 2023/24] 

Motivation for the adjustment Targets has changes as the number of indigents has increased because we are 
approaching the second year of registration 

Evidence • Munsoft Indigent Register Report 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Target exceeded with more than 
100% 

Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Target exceeded with more than 
100% 

Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met None, target exceeded with 907 
registrations 

Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met None, target exceeded with 862 
registrations 

Continue monitoring and/or review in the next 
financial year.  
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Outcome Number DFSBS002 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Basic service delivery Baseline Indicator 100% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 80% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 20% 9.73% 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 40% 23.89% 

Quarter 3 60% 75.16% 

Quarter 4 80% 111.99% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of municipality’s Free Basic Service’s budget spent on provision of Free 
Basic Services to registered indigent households [indigent relief for free basic services] 

Motivation for the adjustment Setting up of realistic target based on the number of indigent registration applications 
received. 

Evidence • Monthly Financial Report and/or C-Schedule 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met • When the budget allocation of 
R38.9 million was made, this was 
based on the registered indigent 
households, which were 
approximately 7 000 at that stage 
[around March 2023].  

• However, that register had to be 
started afresh for the 2024/25 
financial year and the registered 
households as at end of 
December 2023 was 5 578. 

• The budget allocation will be reviewed with the 
adjustment budget during February 2024. 
 

• Key Performance Indicators development was 
not Specific, Measurable, Achievable, 
Realistic and Timebound, as it did not 
consider the processes of re-registration of 
indigent household 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met • When the budget allocation of 
R38.9 million was made, this was 
based on the registered indigent 
households, which were 
approximately 7 000 at that stage 
[around March 2023].  

• However, that register had to be 
started afresh for the 2024/25 
financial year and the registered 
households as at end of 
December 2023 was 5 578. 

• The budget allocation will be reviewed with the 
adjustment budget during February 2024. 

• Key Performance Indicators development was 
not Specific, Measurable, Achievable, 
Realistic and Timebound, as it did not 
consider the processes of re-registration of 
indigent household 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None, target exceeded with 15.13% Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None, target exceeded with 31.99% Continue monitoring and/or review in the next 
financial year. 
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Outcome Number DFSBS003 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Basic service delivery Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  95% 

Adjusted Target 95% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 95% 100.00% 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 95% 100.00% 

Quarter 3 95% 96.08% 

Quarter 4 95% 95.71% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of FWPQ finalised within 10 working days from the closing date for 
submission of quotations to improve service delivery. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • FWPQ Register and/or FWPQ Reports 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Target for the first three 
months of the year was 
incorrectly reported. The POE 
on the file indicates 100% 
achievement 

Ensure that Formal Written Price 
Quotations for the period under review are 
finalised within 10 working days  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Target for the first three months of 
the year were not met, although the 
targets for the last three months of 
the period under review was met, 
the target for the six months was 
almost met 

Ensure that Formal Written Price Quotations for 
the period under review are finalised within 10 
working days.  

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None, target well met None  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None, target well met None  
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Outcome Number DFSBS004 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Basic service delivery Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  95% 

Adjusted Target 95% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 95% 100% 

Weighting 30% Quarter 2 95% 100% 

Quarter 3 95% 98% 

Quarter 4 95% 98% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of capital projects funded under conditional grants [MIG, RBIG and 
WSIG] paid within 30 working days of receipt of invoice. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • Invoice and Proof of payment [proof of payment showing number of days from 
receipt date to payment date] 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None, target well met. Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met None, target well met. Continue monitoring 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 172 of 219 
 

 
Outcome Number DFSBS006 

Key Performance Area Basic Services 

Predetermined Objective Supporting the delivery of municipal services to the right quality and standard 

Key Focus Area Basic service delivery Baseline Indicator 100% 

Original Annual Target  100% 

Adjusted Target 80% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 20% 9.73% 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 40% 23.89% 

Quarter 3 60% 75.16% 

Quarter 4 80% 80% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of municipality’s Free Basic Service’s budget spent on provision of Free 
Basic Services to registered indigent households [indigent relief for free basic 
services] 

Motivation for the adjustment Setting up of realistic target based on the number of indigent registration applications 
received. 

Evidence • Monthly Financial Report and/or C-Schedule 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met • When the budget allocation of                       
R 38.9 million was made, this 
was based on the registered 
indigent households, which were 
approximately 7 000 at that 
stage [around March 2023].  

• However, that register had to be 
started afresh for the 2024/25 
financial year and the registered 
households as at end of 
December 2023 was 5 578. 

• The budget allocation will be reviewed with 
the adjustment budget during February 2024. 

• Key Performance Indicators development 
was not Specific, Measurable, Achievable, 
Realistic and Timebound, as it did not 
consider the processes of re-registration of 
indigent household 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

 • When the budget allocation of                 
R 38.9 million was made, this 
was based on the registered 
indigent households, which were 
approximately 7 000 at that 
stage [around March 2023].  

• However, that register had to be 
started afresh for the 2024/25 
financial year and the registered 
households as at end of 
December 2023 was 5 578. 

• The budget allocation will be reviewed with 
the adjustment budget during February 2024. 

• Key Performance Indicators development 
was not Specific, Measurable, Achievable, 
Realistic and Timebound, as it did not 
consider the processes of re-registration of 
indigent household 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met None, target exceeded with 

15.13% 
Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met Indicator not reported on Ensure that all indicators are reported on as 
required 
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LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

Outcome Number DFLED001 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Creating a conducive environment for economic development 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 0 

Weighting 50% Quarter 2 N/A 1 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Conduct one workshops for local Small Medium Macro Enterprise on Supply Chain 
Management and Preferential Procurement Policies 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • Presentation and attendance register for the workshop on Supply Chain 
Management Policy and Preferential Procurement Policy 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met The target was deferred to the 
second quarter to accommodate 
other interested stakeholders 

The workshop which was applicable in the first 
quarter was deferred to second quarter where it 
has been achieved.  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met The target was deferred to the 
second quarter to accommodate 
other interested stakeholders 

The workshop which was applicable in the first 
quarter was deferred to second quarter where it 
has been achieved.  

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

Target already met in the second 
quarter 

N/A 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

Target already met in the second 
quarter 

N/A 
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Outcome Number DFLED002 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Creating a conducive environment for economic development 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  70% 

Adjusted Target 70% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 70% 71.90% 

Weighting 30% Quarter 2 70% 79.55% 

Quarter 3 70% 75.00% 

Quarter 4 70% 80.18% 

Key Performance Indicator Allocate 70% of the procurement of goods and services between R10 000 and R30 000 
to local Small Medium Macro Enterprise. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • Supply Chain Management Report on transactions up to R30 000 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Performance slightly above the 
target 

Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Performance slightly above the 
target 

Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None, performance slightly above 
the target with 5% 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met None, performance above the 

target with 10.18%% 
Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DFLED003 

Key Performance Area Local Economic Development 

Predetermined Objective Creating a conducive environment for economic development 

Key Focus Area Local Economic Development Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  80% 

Adjusted Target 80% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 80% 91.3% 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 80% 99.0% 

Quarter 3 80% 98.0% 

Quarter 4 80% 96.0% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of creditors physically residing within the municipal area paid within 30 
days of receipt of relevant invoice / statements [and all other supporting 
documentation]. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • Monthly Report on the Creditor’s Payment Period 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Performance slightly above the 
target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Performance slightly above the 
target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None, performance slightly above 
the target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met None, performance slightly above 

the target 
Continue monitoring 
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INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY 
 

Outcome Number DFIC001 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Monitoring and Evaluation and Performance 
Management and Development System 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 30% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreements signed between the Municipal Manager and 
the Director within the department annually by the 31 July 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to depict the actual reality as there is only one senior manager at 
Finance Department 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreements, inclusive of Performance Plan and Personal 
Development Plan 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring the implementation of the 
performance agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Continue monitoring the implementation of the 
performance agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Continue monitoring the implementation of the 
performance agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Continue monitoring the implementation of the 
performance agreement 
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Outcome Number DFIC002 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Monitoring and Evaluation and Performance 
Management and Development System 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 5 5 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Performance Agreements signed between the Director and Divisional 
Managers within the department annually by the 31 July 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted upwards as there are five middle managers in the department 

Evidence • Signed Performance Agreements between Chief Financial Officer and respective 
Divisional Managers. 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring the implementation of the 
performance agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Continue monitoring the implementation of the 
performance agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Continue monitoring the implementation of the 
performance agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Continue monitoring the implementation of the 
performance agreement 
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Outcome Number DFIC003 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Monitoring and Evaluation and Performance 
Management and Development System 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 20 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 5 0 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 5 0 

Quarter 3 5 15 

Quarter 4 5 0 

Key Performance Indicator Number of performance appraisals for all managers conducted annually for each 
quarter of the 2023/24 financial year. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to cover all managers in the department individually 

Evidence • Invitations 

• Portfolio of Evidence 

• Attendance Registers 

• Quarterly Performance Report 

• Appraisal Committee Members 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met The annual performance 
assessment for 2022/2023 was not 
done in the first quarter as required 
by legislation 

Ensure compliance with point 7.1 of the 
Performance Agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met The first quarter formal 
performance assessment was not 
conducted in the second quarter 
as per legislation 

Ensure compliance with point 7.1 of the 
Performance Agreement 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target We Extremely Met The assessments have been done by 
the CFO as the immediate 
supervisor of the Managers. 
However, during the assessments 
for quarter two [which were held in 
March 2024], it was indicated to the 
CFO that the assessment needs to 
be conducted by an Appraisal 
Committee composed of the same 
officials to be assessed. 

Establish a committee and conduct the 
assessments [confirm the accuracy of the 
assessments done by CFO] for all prior periods 
before 30 June 2024 and achieve at least 15 
assessments as the one for fourth quarter are 
likely to be done in the first quarter of the 
2024/25 financial year. 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not met The assessments have been done by 
the CFO as the immediate 
supervisor of the Managers. 
However, during the assessments 
for quarter two [which were held in 
March 2024], it was indicated to the 
CFO that the assessment needs to 
be conducted by an Appraisal 
Committee composed of the same 
officials to be assessed. Therefore, 
Q1-Q3 were done during the fourth 
quarter 

Review the 2024/25 SDBIP/PA to consider only 
15 performance appraisals or note be taken that 
Q1 appraisals will be for the last quarter of the 
financial year. For example, it is impossible to 
perform appraisals of the fourth quarter of the 
2023/24 in the same year as results should 
include performance till 30 June 2024 [thus Q4 
appraisals can only be done in July 2024 which is 
the new financial year. 
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Outcome Number DFIC004 

Key Performance Area Institutional Capacity 

Predetermined Objective Building institutional resilience and administrative capability 

Key Focus Area Monitoring and Evaluation and Performance 
Management and Development System 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 1 0 

Quarter 3 N/A 1 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of service providers appointed to conduct training on Municipal Financial 
Management Program 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • Number of learners enrolled on Municipal Finance Management Development 
Program 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met The BEC had not finalised its report 
as at 31 December 2023. This 
impacted on the sitting of the BAC 
and issuing of an appointment 
letter by the Municipal Manager 

Correct allocation of the functions as the 
competency to make appointments is not 
vested in the CFO but rather that’s the 
competency of the Municipal Manager. No 
Learners could be registered while there was no 
Service Provider appointed. 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met The target was applicable in the 
second quarter but could not be 
met due to non-appointment of the 
SP. There was no BEC Report such 
that BAC can consider such and 
make a recommendation to the 
Municipal Manager for 
appointment 

Development of schedule of deadlines for 
specifications; evaluation; adjudication and 
appointment of SP. Correct allocation of the 
functions as the CFO is not entrusted with 
making appointments of Service Provider.  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Continue monitoring the implementation of the 
performance agreement 
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

Outcome Number DFFM001 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Asset Management Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of GRAP compliant Fixed Asset Register [2022/2023] compiled and 
submitted to the Auditor General of South Africa by 31 August 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • Acknowledgement Letter of the 2022/2023 FAR by the Auditor General of South 
Africa. 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

 
Outcome Number DFFM002 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Asset Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  12 

Adjusted Target 12 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 3 3 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 3 3 

Quarter 3 3 3 

Quarter 4 3 3 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports on ‘asset additions’ for the 2023/2024 financial year 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • Asset Management Report depicting assets procured for a specific reporting period 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DFFM003 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Budget and Financial Reporting 
Management 

Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1  N/A N/A 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of funded annual budget compiled by the municipality for the 2024/2025 
financial year. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • 2024/2025 Municipal Budget & Reporting A Schedule or FSPT Assessment Report 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None None. Continue monitoring  
 

Outcome Number DFFM004 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Budget and Financial Reporting 
Management 

Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of cash-funded adjustment budget compiled by the municipality for the 
2023/24 financial year. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • Adjustment Budget for 2023/2024 financial year 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DFFM005 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Budget and Financial Reporting 
Management 

Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of GRAP compliant Annual Financial Statements [2022/2023] compiled and 
submitted to the Auditor General of South Africa by 31 August 2023 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • Acknowledgement Letter of the 2022/2023 AFS by the Auditor General of South 
Africa. 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFFM006 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Expenditure Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  600 000 

Adjusted Target 600 000 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 150 000 5 201.42 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 150 000 300.50 

Quarter 3 150 000 6 219.00 

Quarter 4 150 000 854.57 

Key Performance Indicator Reduction of current year fruitless and wasteful expenditure to not more than                 
R600 000 million [transactions for 2023/2024] 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • Fruitless and wasteful expenditure register 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met 
 

Performance significantly above 
target. Strictly application of 
internal controls 

Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met 
 

Performance significantly above 
target. Strictly application of 
internal controls 

Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met 
 

Performance significantly above 
target. Strictly application of 
internal controls 

Continue monitoring  

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met 
 

Performance significantly above 
target. Strictly application of 
internal controls has led to a 
savings of R587 424.51 from the 
target 

Continue monitoring  
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Outcome Number DFFM007 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Expenditure Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  12 

Adjusted Target 12 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 3 3 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 3 3 

Quarter 3 3 3 

Quarter 4 3 3 

Key Performance Indicator Number of reports on MFMA Sec. 11 [withdrawals report] 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • MFMA Sec. 11 withdrawals reports 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
 

Outcome Number DFFM008 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Revenue Management Baseline Indicator 43% 

Original Annual Target  75% 

Adjusted Target 60% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 48% 40% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 55% 55% 

Quarter 3 55% 62% 

Quarter 4 60% 54% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage payment rate on the billed revenue 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to be realistic given the current collection trend as at 31 January 2024 

Evidence • Actual amount collected (cash)/amount billed for the period (per billing cycle-
excluding any debt write-off) 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Inadequate revenue collection Develop a revenue enhancement strategy for 
implementation. 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Inadequate revenue collection and 
non-implementation of the revenue 
enhancement by the relevant 
departments [target below with 
6%] 

Implement the revenue enhancement strategy 
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Outcome Number DFFM009 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Expenditure Management Baseline Indicator 95% 

Original Annual Target  95% 

Adjusted Target 90% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 18% 27% 

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 46% 55% 

Quarter 3 65% 65% 

Quarter 4 90% 98.% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage spending on the approved operating expenditure budget 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to be realistic given the spending trend as at 31 January 2024 

Evidence • Monthly Financial Report 

• C-Schedule 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target well Met Non-adherence to cost containment 
measures 

Adherence to cost containment measures  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target well Met Non-adherence to cost containment 
measures 

Adherence to cost containment measures  

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target well Met The municipality has not spent more 
than 65% [the plan was to spent not 
more than 65% to ensure cost 
containment measures are effective] 

Adherence to cost containment measures 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met The municipality 98% of the budget 
which is still within the approved 
budget parameters.  

None. Target well met 
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Outcome Number DFFM010 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Supply Chain Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  4 000 000 

Adjusted Target 9 935 000 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 000 000 672 454.10 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 1 000000 2 528 930.00 

Quarter 3 7 451 250 4 238 363.33 

Quarter 4 9 935 000 4 751 996.72 

Key Performance Indicator Reduction of current year irregular expenditure amount to not more than R9.9 million 
[transactions for 2023/24 financial year] 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to be realistic given nature of the irregular expenditure incurred over a 
period of multi-year projects 

Evidence • Monthly Financial Report 

• C-Schedule 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met 
 

There are deviations which were 
declared as Irregular Expenditure by 
AGSA during the 2023 audit cycle, due 
to the fact that the fleet / vehicles of the 
municipality are not subjected to 
planned maintenance / service. 
 
 
 
 

The Fleet Division should ensure that vehicles 
are services to avoid breakdown which end up 
being regarded as Irregular Expenditure.  
 
This corrective measure falls outside the ambit 
of the CFO [as the CFO only reports on 
occurrence]. To deal with the root cause, the 
matter should be addressed in Fleet Division / 
Engineering Services.  
 
Where necessary, consequent management 
should be applied continuously. 
 
Identify yellow and white fleet that has reached 
the end of its useful lifespan for auction and with 
the proceeds from the auction acquire new 
fleet.  

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met There are deviations which were 
declared as Irregular Expenditure by 
AGSA during the 2023 audit cycle, due 
to the fact that the fleet / vehicles of the 
municipality are not subjected to 
planned maintenance / service. 
 

The Fleet Division should ensure that vehicles 
are services to avoid breakdown which end up 
being regarded as Irregular Expenditure.  
 
This corrective measure falls outside the ambit 
of the CFO [as the CFO only reports on 
occurrence]. To deal with the root cause, the 
matter should be addressed in Fleet Division / 
Engineering Services.  
 
Where necessary, consequent management 
should be applied continuously. 
 
Identify yellow and white fleet that has reached 
the end of its useful lifespan for auction and with 
the proceeds from the auction acquire new 
fleet. 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above target 
with a reduction of R3.1 million from 
the target 

Continue monitoring 
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Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above target 

with a reduction of R5.2 million from 
the target 

Continue monitoring 

 
Outcome Number DFFM011 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Supply Chain Management Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1  

Weighting 10% Quarter 2 1 1  

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of quarterly reports on the implementation of the Supply Chain Management 
policy 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to be realistic given the current collection trend as at 31 January 2024 

Evidence • Quarterly Report on the Implementation of the Supply Chain Management Policy 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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FINANCIAL RATIO 
 

Outcome Number DFDR001 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  12% 

Adjusted Target 12% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 12% 20% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage capital expenditure to total expenditure 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remains the same 

Evidence • 2024/2025 Final Annual Budget 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met None Ensure that targets are met within the required 

timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFDR002 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  4% 

Adjusted Target 2% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 2% 3.30% 

Key Performance Indicator Repairs and maintenance as a percentage property, plant and equipment, investment 
property and intangible assets (carrying value) for the 2024/25 annual budget 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to a realistic figure due to the current collection rate trends 

Evidence • 2024/25 Final Annual Budget 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DFDR003 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  25% 

Adjusted Target 25% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 25% 22% 

Quarter 3 N/A NA 

Quarter 4 25% 88% 

Key Performance Indicator Bad debt write-off as a percentage of bad debt provision 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to a realistic figure due to the current collection rate trends 

Evidence • 2022/23 Annual Financial Statements and 2024/25 Final Annual Budget 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met The KPI was being set for the first 
time during the 2023/24 financial 
year and the estimate was not 
realistic. 

The ratio is within the norm and variance of 3% 
is trivial and does not warrant any further 
action.  

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met None Ensure that targets are met within the required 

timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFDR004 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  400 

Adjusted Target 400 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 400 452 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of days required to receive payment from consumers for bills/invoices 
them for service issued to them 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • 2022/2023 Audited Annual Financial Statements 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met The KPI was being set for the first 
time during the 2023/2024 financial 
year and the estimate was not 
realistic. The variance is 52 days 
which is moderate. 

Realistic forecast and increase in revenue 
collection by installing prepaid water meters in 
the township 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFDR005 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 1 0 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Period in months within which the municipality will be able to meet at least its 
monthly fixed operating commitments from cash and short-term investments 
without collecting any additional revenue, during the month. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • 2022/2023 Audited Annual Financial Statements 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met This shows that the municipality is 
over committed on expenditure 
while it is not collecting enough on 
revenue. 

Realistic forecast; increase in revenue 
collection and avoid further committing the 
municipality until full recovery 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFDR006 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1.5 

Adjusted Target 1.5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 1.5 2.5 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Range within which the municipality is able to payback its short-term liabilities 
[debt and payables] with short-term assets [cash, inventory and receivables] 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • 2022/2023 Audited Annual Financial Statements 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above 
target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFDR007 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  8% 

Adjusted Target 8% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 8% 0% 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Capital Cost (Interest Paid and Redemption) as percentage to total Operating 
Expenditure 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • 2022/2023 Audited Annual Financial Statements 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met The KPI has been achieved. 
Municipality was able to pay less 
than 6% - 8% of its OPEX towards 
capital costs [refer to the POE for 
figures used emanating from 2023 
AFS] 
 

There is no underperformance  

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

None Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFDR008 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  45% 

Adjusted Target 45% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 45% 0.1% 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Extend of total borrowing in percentage in relation to total operating revenue 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • 2022/2023 Audited Annual Financial Statements 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Informal settlements and some 
areas in formal settlements still 
uses bucket system 

Complete the outstanding bucket eradication 
programme 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

 
Outcome Number DFDR009 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  80% 

Adjusted Target 80% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 80% 100% 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Extend in percentage, to which other reserves, which are required to be cash-
backed are backed by cash reserves. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • 2022/2023 Audited Annual Financial Statements 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Well Met Performance slightly above target Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFDR010 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  0% 

Adjusted Target 0% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 0% 34% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage operating surpluses generated. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Final/adopted 2024/2025 MTREF 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met The objective of the KPI is to ensure 

that the municipality does not 
approve a budget with a cash deficit 
[hence target is zero surplus, 
meaning anything that is above zero 
is accepted] as the budget will be 
funded 

Ensure that targets is maintain in subsequent 
financial years 
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Outcome Number DFDR011 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  7% 

Adjusted Target 7% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 7% 86% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage electricity surplus generated. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Final/adopted 2024/2025 MTREF 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Sufficient surplus should be 
generated on electricity services 
such that it can subsidise other 
non-core services 

Continue implementing in the new financial 
year 
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Outcome Number DFDR012 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5% 

Adjusted Target 5% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 5% 138% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage water surplus generated. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Final/adopted 2024/2025 MTREF 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Sufficient surplus should be 

generated on water services such 
that it can subsidise other non-
core services 

Continue implementing in the new financial 
year 
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Outcome Number DFDR013 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5% 

Adjusted Target 5% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 5% 171% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage refuse surplus generated. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Final/adopted 2024/2025 MTREF 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Sufficient surplus should be 

generated on water services such 
that it can subsidise other non-
core services 

Continue implementing in the new financial 
year 
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Outcome Number DFDR014 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5% 

Adjusted Target 5% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 5% 131% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage sanitation and wastewater surplus generated  

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Final/adopted 2024/2025 MTREF 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Sufficient surplus should be 

generated on sanitation services 
such that it can subsidise other 
non-core services 

Continue implementing in the new financial 
year 
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Outcome Number DFDR015 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  4% 

Adjusted Target 4% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 4% 10.34% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage revenue growth. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Final/adopted 2024/2025 MTREF 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 

timeframe 
 

Outcome Number DFDR016 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  4% 

Adjusted Target 4% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 4% 16% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage revenue growth (excluding capital grants). 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Final/adopted 2024/2025 MTREF 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met N/A None 
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Outcome Number DFDR017 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 44 

Original Annual Target  45 

Adjusted Target 45 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 45 5.51 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 45 5.87 

Quarter 3 45 6.87 

Quarter 4 45 20.78 

Key Performance Indicator Number of days taken to pay trade creditors 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Expenditure Division Monthly report 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met • Major reasons for creditors that 
are not paid within the stipulated 
period are as follows: 

• Late submission of invoices by 
Service Providers to the End-user 
department;  

• Late submission of invoices by 
End-user department to 
Expenditure Section;  

• Invoices that are not signed by 
End-user department as proof 
that services has been rendered 
and that payment can be 
effected;  

• Deviations that are undertaken 
without the adequate 
documentation and processes 
only unfold when invoice is 
received; etc. 

Strict adherence to the implementation of the 
Standard Operating Procedures 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met • Major reasons for creditors that 
are not paid within the stipulated 
period are as follows: 

• Late submission of invoices by 
Service Providers to the End-user 
department;  

• Late submission of invoices by 
End-user department to 
Expenditure Section;  

• Invoices that are not signed by 
End-user department as proof 
that services has been rendered 
and that payment can be 
effected;  

• Deviations that are undertaken 
without the adequate 
documentation and processes 
only unfold when invoice is 
received; etc. 

Develop standard operating procedures to deal 
with the issue of procurement process 
[focusing mainly on submission of invoices to 
Expenditure Division] 
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Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Not Met Performance significantly above 
the target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Almost Met Performance significantly above 
the target 

Continue monitoring 

Outcome Number DFDR018 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5% 

Adjusted Target 5% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 5% 0.251% 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 5% 0.966% 

Quarter 3 3.75% 0.782% 

Quarter 4 5% 0.578% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of irregular expenditure incurred against expenditure 2023/2024 
budget. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to address the cumulative accounting 

Evidence • Irregular Expenditure Register 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above 
the target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above 
the target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above 
the target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above 

the target 
Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DFDR019 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5% 

Adjusted Target 5% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 5% 0.003% 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 5% 0.001% 

Quarter 3 3.75% 0.002% 

Quarter 4 5% 0.002% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of fruitless and wasteful incurred against operating expenditure 
2023/2024 budget 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to address the cumulative accounting 

Evidence • Fruitless and wasteful Expenditure Register 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above 
the target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above 
the target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above 
the target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Extremely Met Performance significantly above 

the target 
Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DFDR020 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  5% 

Adjusted Target 5% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 5% 0% 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Unauthorised expenditure incurred on cash-items in the 2022/2023 budget 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to address the cumulative accounting 

Evidence • 2022/2023 Annual Financial Statements 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Target Extremely Met Performance significantly 
above the target 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Target not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the 
required timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFDR021 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  2% 

Adjusted Target 2% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 4% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 2% 4% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of contracted services expenditure budget to total operating 
expenditure. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to address the cumulative accounting 

Evidence • Final/adopted 2023/2024 MTREF 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the 
required timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address 
underperformance 

Target Well Met N/A None 
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Outcome Number DFDR022 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  2% 

Adjusted Target 2% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 2% 3% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of internally generated funds for capital expenditure to total operating 
expenditure 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to address the cumulative accounting 

Evidence • Final/adopted 2023/2024 MTREF 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met None, target well met None  
 
Outcome Number DFDR023 

Key Performance Area Financial Management 

Predetermined Objective Ensuring sound financial management and accounting 

Key Focus Area Financial Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  55% 

Adjusted Target 55% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 5% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 55% 64% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of own source revenue to total operating revenue 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Final/adopted 2023/2024 MTREF 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Well Met None None. 
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GOOD GOVERNANCE, TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

Outcome Number DFGG001 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Revenue and Expenditure 
Management 

Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Expenditure Reduction Strategies developed 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Expenditure Reduction Strategies 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None  Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

 
Outcome Number DFGG002 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Revenue and Expenditure 
Management 

Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Revenue Enhancement Strategies; Loss Reduction Strategy and Cost 
Containment Strategy reviewed; approved and implemented. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • RES / LRS / CCS Implementation Plan 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None  Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFGG003 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Revenue and Expenditure 
Management 

Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of policies developed on the treatment of Unauthorised, Irregular and 
Fruitless Expenditure including standard operating procedures for treatment of 
deviations. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Unauthorised, Irregular and Fruitless Expenditure Policy [SOPs for Deviations] 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None  Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

 
Outcome Number DFGG004 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Governance Structures Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 15% Quarter 2 1 1 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 1 1  

Key Performance Indicator Number of departmental meetings held annually with Divisional Managers. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Attendance Registers and Minutes of the meetings 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DFGG005 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area External Audit Baseline Indicator 1 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 1 1 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of Audit Action Plan developed to address Auditor General of South Africa 
Audit Findings on the Audit Report 2022/2023 and submitted to council for approval 
on or before 31 January 2024. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Audit Action Plan for the 2022/2023 financial year audit 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None 
 

Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DFGG006 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area External Audit Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  4 

Adjusted Target 5 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 2 2 

Quarter 4 3 3 

Key Performance Indicator Number of progress reports on the implementation of the external Audit Action 
Plan for 2022/2023 audit report. 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Monthly Progress Report on the implementation of the Audit Action Plan 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 

 
Outcome Number DFGG007 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Internal Audit Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 100% 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 100% 100% 

Quarter 3 100% 100% 

Quarter 4 100% 100% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of progress reports on the implementation of the internal audit unit 
findings 2023/2024 financial year 

Motivation for the adjustment Target was reported on but not included in the original approved service delivery and 
budget implementation plan 

Evidence • Progress Report on the implementation of internal audit findings 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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Outcome Number DFGG008 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 100% 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 100% 100% 

Quarter 3 100% 100% 

Quarter 4 100% 100% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of financial management strategic risks mitigated to an acceptable level 

Motivation for the adjustment Target was reported on but not included in the original approved service delivery and 
budget implementation plan 

Evidence • Monthly Progress Report on the implementation the risk register 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 

 
Outcome Number DFGG009 

Key Performance Area Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Predetermined Objective Promoting Good Governance, Transparency and Accountability 

Key Focus Area Risk Management Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  0 

Adjusted Target 100% 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 100% 100% 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 100% 100% 

Quarter 3 100% 100% 

Quarter 4 100% 100% 

Key Performance Indicator Percentage of financial management fraud risks mitigated to an acceptable level 

Motivation for the adjustment Target was reported on but not included in the original approved service delivery and 
budget implementation plan 

Evidence • Monthly Progress Report on the implementation the fraud risk register 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met None Continue monitoring 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Outcome Number DFPP001 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Public Participation Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 1 1 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 N/A N/A 

Key Performance Indicator Number of budget timelines for the 2024/2025 financial year 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Budget timelines schedule developed and submitted to Council 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target Met None  Continue monitoring 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target was not measured for the period 
under review 

N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFPP002 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Public Participation Baseline Indicator 4 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 4 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 4 4 

Key Performance Indicator Number of public participation meetings per town conducted on the draft Budget 
2024/2025 

Motivation for the adjustment Target adjusted to cover all towns within the municipality 

Evidence • Attendance Register for draft budget on public consultation meetings 

• Minutes 

• Public Notices 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 

timeframe 
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Outcome Number DFPP003 

Key Performance Area Public Participation 

Predetermined Objective Putting people first and engaging with communities 

Key Focus Area Public Participation Baseline Indicator 0 

Original Annual Target  1 

Adjusted Target 1 

 Target Actual 

Quarter 1 N/A N/A 

Weighting 20% Quarter 2 N/A N/A 

Quarter 3 N/A N/A 

Quarter 4 1 1 

Key Performance Indicator Number of advertisements calling for public comments on the draft budget related 
policies and draft budget for 2024/25 

Motivation for the adjustment Target remain the same 

Evidence • Advert placed on newspapers or signed advert placed on municipal notice boards 

Level of achievement Quarter 1 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 2 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 3 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 

Target not yet measured N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 
timeframe 

Level of achievement Quarter 4 Reasons for the variance Measures taken to address underperformance 
Target Met N/A Ensure that targets are met within the required 

timeframe 
 
 


